

cover story • page 9



WHAT'S ON YOUR MIND?

You can write us at: 140 South Beverly Drive #201 Beverly Hills, CA 90212

You can fax us at: 310.887.0789

email us at: editor@bhweekly.com



letters email

"Westside Subway Extension"

When the subway was built through Hollywood wasn't there a sinkhole created on the boulevard near Barnsdall Park? Was that sinkhole due to the subway construction at that time? If so, what is to prevent such an experience if the subway is constructed under the High School and or nearby homes?

Sol Fingold **Beverly Hills**

"Measure 2P"

As a new resident of Beverly Hills, I am surprised that the city is thinking about eliminating 2 hour free parking. If this city wants to remain competitive with nearby shopping malls, we must offer free parking to all people who come and visit. The 3 hour free parking for residents only seems elitist and not friendly to people who do not living in our city. Do we want to put a wall and moat around the city? Because that what it seems like.

L. Seltzer **Beverly Hills**

How many businesses must leave Beverly Hills before John Mirisch wakes up and realizes that his policies are hurting our City? Businesses are leaving Beverly Hills because the City Council is driving them out. The City Council is solely responsible for allowing Beverly Hills BMW and its \$150 Million dollars in revenue to move into the willing arms of Los Angeles. Now, Mirisch's opposition to Measure 2P and support of Measure 3P shows just how out of touch he is. His letter in last week's Beverly Hills Weekly illustrates this point.

Measure 2P has been, and always will be, about the small businesses that call Beverly Hills home and generate 80% of the revenues for the City. Without these businesses and their sales and business taxes, there would be dramatic cuts in City services, including to police, fire and schools. Measure 2P is not about medical parking or G&L's medical tenants – it's about the hundreds of retailers, restaurants and merchants that rely on the City's free parking to bring in visitors to shop and eat in our local stores. G&L owns over 700 parking spaces in Beverly Hills - more than enough parking for our medical tenants and, in fact, we rent out some of our parking to surrounding businesses. Furthermore, G&L makes more money when the City provides less hours of free parking and raises their rates, as more patrons would park in our lots.

The rationale for Measure 2P is simple. For decades, the City maintained a strong policy of 2 hours of free parking at all City-owned parking garages. It's one of the reasons

Beverly Hills became a world-renowned shopping mecca. However, in the past few years, in the middle of the biggest economic downturn since the Great Depression, the City Council has kept tinkering with this time-tested success. First, they reduced free parking from two hours to one, then returned it to two hours but only in some City-owned garages. Then it doubled the rates at the City's parking meters. Finally, the Parking & Traffic Commission unanimously voted to end all free parking at one City garage and strongly hinted that this policy would be extended to others.

Instead of standing up for our small businesses and supporting 2 hours of free parking for everyone who lives in or visits Beverly Hills, Mirisch instead has become head cheerleader for Measure 3P.

3P will cost the City millions of dollars to implement, it will require the removal of existing parking systems and will tell visitors that their money isn't wanted in Beverly Hills. Also, Mirisch really can't tell you how Measure 3P will be implemented. Mirisch asked anyone who questioned how 3P would be implemented to call him at City Hall and he would explain "his" idea for implementation. Of course, he has no experience in anything having to do with parking. What exactly does he add to the discussion - other than hot air?

We have no shame in giving back to this City and its restaurants and retailers and helping them speak up when the City threatens their livelihood by inconsistent

letters cont. on page 8



Issue 595 • February 24 - March 2, 2011 Beverly Hills Weekly Inc.

Founded: October 7, 1999 **Published Thursdays**

Delivered in Beverly Hills, Beverlywood, Los Angeles

ISSN#1528-851X

www.bhweekly.com Publisher & CEO Josh E. Gross

Reporter Jacquelyn Ryan

Sports Editor Steven Herbert **Contributing Editor**

Rudy Cole

Advertising Representatives Patricia Massachi Negin Elazari Leora Kashan

Fiman Matian

\$75 payable in advance Adjudicated as a newspaper of general

1 year

subscriptions are available.

Sent via US Mail

rculation for the County of Los Angeles. Case # BS065841 of the Los Angeles Superior Court, on November 30, 2000.

Legal Advertising Mike Saghian Grant Blaisdell

140 South Beverly Drive #201 Beverly Hills, CA 90212

310.887.0788 phone 310.887.0789 fax **CNPA Member** editor@bhweekly.com

All staff can be reached at: first name @bhweekly.com Unsolicited materials will not be returned. ©2011 Beverly Hills Weekly Inc.





THAT'S ENTERTAINMENT N. WHITTIER DRIVE

Popular emcee Jeff Craven and band Scynthian put on a show for El Rodeo's kindergarten through fifth-grade students last Friday in the school's auditorium.

Pictured: Teacher Jean Nelson's third-grade class with Jeff Craven and Scythian band members

briefs

No on 2P website raises questions about anonymous speech

An anonymous website advocating against a Beverly Hills ballot measure for two-hour free parking has sparked questions about the limits of anonymous political speech.

The website known as bhparkingscam.com purports to be run by 'Beverly Hills residents against the G&L scam,' which is not filed as a political organization with the City Clerk's office.

The "Residents united for free three hour parking" have, however, filed an application to be a campaign committee with the Clerk and emails obtained by the Weekly show that members of that group are behind the anonymous website that had been quietly opposing the parking initiative sponsored by G&L Realty.

Only organizations that spend more than \$1,000 are required to register with Beverly Hills.

The Residents united for free three hour parking organization is overdue to file its pre-election campaign statement, form 460, according to the City Clerk's office. It therefore cannot be determined that the website is funded by donations to the group.

"Joe citizen who puts up a website simply to take position on city government and wants to remain anonymous can do that," said John Nockleby, First Amendment expert at Loyola Law School. "Is somebody using the cloak of anonymity to violate some other law? That's really the question."

But Nockleby said it's not clear if the website or the group behind it is in defiance of any codes or laws.

The revelation of the person behind the site came to light last week when G&L sent a copyright infringement letter to the site's domain host, 1 & 1 Internet, Inc. They forwarded the letter to the site's owner, resident Marilyn Gallup, according to a copy of that e-mail obtained by the Weekly.

Gallup is a co-chair of the Residents united for three-hour parking along with Planning Commissioner Brian Rosenstein.

A copy of the letter from G&L explained that the five photographs are the exclusive property of the realty company and demanded that they be removed from the site or risk a copyright infringement lawsuit against the owners of the website as well as 1&1 domain hosting. The internet company forwarded the letter promptly and the images were removed and replaced with photos Gallup took of the buildings.

NOTICE NOTICE OF NOMINEES FOR PUBLIC OFFICE NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following persons have been nominated for the offices designated to be filled at the General Municipal Election to be held in the City of Beverly Hills on Tuesday, March 8, 2011. For Member of the City Council Nancy H. Krasne Lili Bosse Vote for no more than two Julian A. Gold Measures to be Voted On: Measure "2P": "Shall an ordinance be adopted to require the City Council to YES provide free parking for two hours at particular City-owned parking facilities and limit the amount of monthly parking at those facilities? NO Measure "3P": "Shall an ordinance be adopted to provide Beverly Hills residents with free parking for three hours daily and a discount of 50% from evening flat rates at particular City-YES owned parking facilities? NO Measure "O": "Shall an ordinance that increases the oil extraction tax imposed on oil companies and establishes a natural gas YES extraction tax on oil and gas companies for deposit into the General Fund to support general fund services including police, fire, paramedics, library, administrative support services, and street and park maintenance, and that makes NO a change to the definition of gross receipts set forth in the Beverly Hills Municipal Code, be adopted? City Clerk

In responding to the copyright infringement letter, Gallup relayed that she has changed the images but that she doesn't believe it was necessary under the law.

"Please note that the has not been any copyright infringement, that the use of images al-

BEVERLY

leged to have been in breach of copyright law is covered by the fair use doctrine. Neither [G&L's attorney] Mr. Reyes nor his firm are copyright lawyers and his claim of copyright infringement is an attempt to stifle political *briefs cont. on page 4*

NOTICE OF POLLING PLACES

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that at the General Municipal Election to be held in the City of Beverly Hills on Tuesday, March 8, 2011, there shall be ten voting precincts consisting of consolidations of the regular election precincts in the City established for the holding of state and county elections, and that the polling places for the respective precincts shall be the places designated below and the language other than English in which assistance will be provided.

Voting Precinct 1, comprising regular election precincts 1 and 6 Polling Place: Beverly Hills Hotel, Rodeo East Room, 9641 Sunset Boulevard Accessible to Handicapped: Yes

Assistance will be provided in: Farsi

Voting Precinct 3, comprising regular election precincts 3 and 4 Polling Place: Coldwater Canyon Park, 1100 N. Beverly Drive Accessible to Handicapped: Yes Assistance will be provided in: Farsi

Voting Precinct 5, comprising regular election precincts 5, 8 and 9 Polling Place: Hawthorne Elementary School, Auditorium, 624 N. Rexford Drive Accessible to Handicapped: Yes Assistance will be provided in: Farsi, Spanish

Voting Precinct 10, comprising regular election precinct 10 Polling Place: El Rodeo Elementary School, Clubhouse, 605 N. Whittier Drive Accessible to Handicapped: Yes Assistance will be provided in: Farsi

Voting Precinct 12, comprising regular election precincts 2, 12, 13, and 16 Polling Place: City of Beverly Hills – City Hall, Room 101, 455 N. Rexford Drive

Accessible to Handicapped: Yes Assistance will be provided in: Farsi

Voting Precinct 18, comprising regular election precincts 18, 20 and 46 Polling Place: Beverly Hills BMW, Main Showroom, 8833 Wilshire Boulevard Accessible to Handicapped: Yes Assistance will be provided in: Farsi

Voting Precinct 21, comprising regular election precincts 11, 21 and 23 Polling Place: School District Office, Board Room, 255 S. Lasky Drive Accessible to Handicapped: Yes Assistance will be provided in: Farsi

Voting Precinct 25, comprising regular election precincts 25, 26 and 36 Polling Place: Beverly Vista Elementary School, Multi-Purpose Room, 200 South Elm Drive Accessible to Handicapped: Yes

Assistance will be provided in: Spanish

Voting Precinct 30, comprising regular election precincts 30, 41 and 47 Polling Place: Horace Mann Elementary School, Auditorium, 8701 Charleville Boulevard Accessible to Handicapped: Yes Assistance will be provided in: Farsi

Voting Precinct 33, comprising regular election precincts 33, 37 and 39 Polling Place: Roxbury Park, Clubhouse, 401 S. Roxbury Drive Accessible to Handicapped: Yes Assistance will be provided in: Farsi

The polls will be open between the hours of 7:00am and 8:00pm.

BYRON POPE, CMC City Clerk

briefs cont. from page 3

free speech, as the website in question opposes a local ballot measure funded by his clients. As such, Mr. Reyes's claim would be subject to anti-SLAPP (strategic lawsuits against public participation) legislation," reads Gallup's response.

Gallup declined to comment for this story. Recent law dealing with free speech on the internet specifically provides allowances for a private citizen to exercise anonymous speech regardless of his or her position in a committee.

"That's exactly what the [Fair Political Practices Commission] didn't want to regulate," said Justin Levitt, election law expert at Loyola Law School.

"I think it's an act of cowardice by the people behind this website not to come out and say 'We're behind this' and file with the City Clerk," said Adam Englander, who represents G&L, in an interview.

But others say that are not surprised by a resident's desire to remain unknown in this campaign.

"I was savagely attacked by [Dan] Gottlieb and [Steve] Lebowitz in a response to an L.A. Business Journal op-ed opposing 2P," said Councilmember John Mirisch. "The counter to my piece was nothing more than a smear so I can understand why people wouldn't want to go through that."

Englander accused Mirisch of contributing to the "defamatory anonymous" website.

The heated reactions by both side are par for the course on Measure 2P. The measure has been a point of contention in the city, since more than 2,600 people signed a petition to get the measure on the March 8 ballot last September.

The measure would force the city to provide two-hour free parking at all non-metered city lots. It would in essence only affect five lots that now offer one-hour free parking.

Thereafter, the City Council and staff immediately drafted a new measure that would up the offer to three-hours of free parking, to counteract 2P in hopes that it would attract the votes to a measure that would provide the city more control over parking administration



The Council of the City of Beverly Hills, at its regular meeting to be held on **Tuesday, March 1, 2011, at 7:00 p.m.**, in the Council Chambers of the City Hall, 455 N. Rexford Drive, Beverly Hills, CA 90210, will consider:

AN INTERIM ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS TO PROHIBIT DRILLING AND EXTRACTION OF OIL, GAS AND OTHER HYDROCARBON SUBSTANCES FROM SURFACE LOCATIONS IN THE CITY, AMENDING THE BEVERLY HILLS MUNICIPAL CODE, AND DECLARING THE URGENCY THEREOF

On January 25, 2011, the City Council adopted an interim urgency ordinance to prohibit drilling and extraction from surface locations in the City. Pursuant to State Law, the interim ordinance is effective for an initial period of 45 days. The proposed interim ordinance would extend the effectiveness of these regulations for a period of 10 months and 15 days. This time will allow the City's Planning Commission to consider a permanent ordinance, which will then be presented to the City Council at a future noticed public hearing.

The proposed ordinance has been environmentally reviewed pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), (Public Resource Sections 21000, et seq.), the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Sections 15000 et seq.), and the City's Local CEQA guidelines and has been determined to be exempt pursuant to the Guidelines Section 15061 (b) (3) in that it can be seen with certainty that prohibiting drilling and extraction within the City will not result in an potentially significant environmental impacts.

All interested persons are invited to attend and speak on this matter. Written comments may also be submitted and should be addressed to the City Council, c/o City Clerk, 455 N. Rexford Drive, Room 290, Beverly Hills, CA 90210. The comments should be received prior to the hearing date. Appeal hearings before the City Council are de novo, and the Council may consider any and all issues associated with the matter being appealed.

Please remember, if you challenge the Council's action in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the hearing before the City Council or in written correspondence delivered to the City, either at or prior to the hearing.

If there are any questions regarding this notice, please contact Jonathan Lait, AICP, City Planner, Community Development Department, Planning Division, at 310-285-1118 or <u>jlait@beverlyhills.org</u>. Copies of the application, plans, and other records regarding this matter are available for review in the Community Department/Planning Division, 455 N. Rexford Drive, Suite 100, Beverly Hills, California.

BYRON POPE, CMC City Clerk



Pictured (l-r): Co-chair Julia Hakim, Mayor Jimmy Delshad, Tommy Finkelstein, Anna Finkelstein and Mark Dorner

Philharmonic Orchestra to perform

The American Friends of the Israel Philharmonic Orchestra held a fundraising mixer last week in advance of a pending performance by the international group next month.

The Israel Philharmonic Orchestra will perform on March 1st at Downtown's Disney Concert Hall on March 1 as part of the U.S. tour celebrating the IPO's 75th anniversary and conductor Zubin Mehta's 50th anniversary.

The orchestra will perform Hayden's Symphony No. 96 in D major, "The Miracle," and Mahler's Symphony No. 5 in C-sharp minor.

The AFIPO is a not-for-profit group that aims to be ambassadors of goodwill and peace on behalf of Israelis. Event co-chair Julia Hakim said she is hopeful that this event assists the orchestra and helps to paint a positive picture of Israelis.

and finances.

Board votes on new budget

The BHUSD Board of Education voted to approve slashing \$1.2 million from the district's budget through the potential elimination of 11 positions, utilization of bond funds for technology expenses and the restructuring of other costs at Tuesday's meeting.

The Board is faced with the possibility of a \$1.7 million shortfall for the next school and prepared this preliminary budget to prepare for economic hardship ahead if California does not extend the current tax rates that provide schools with additional monies.

In a 4-1 vote with Board member Myra Lurie dissenting, the Board approved cutting two elementary school teaching positions, two elementary school counselors, two special education positions, a locker room attendant, restroom attendant, three custodial positions as well as utilizing \$100,000 in Measure E funds for technology and reducing the maintenance and operation budget.

The initial cuts proposed by Assistant Superintendent of Business Services Dawnalyn Murakawa-Leopard and staff to high school English teachers and high school guidance counselors were not approved by the Board. "We kept most of the cuts as far away from the classroom as possible," said Board vice president Brian Goldberg, who phoned in to the meeting from Washington, D.C. "With any compromise nobody got everything they wanted but I am pleased that the priorities I articulated are reflected in the choices we made as a board."

The two special education positions cuts were the most difficult and contentious decisions for the Board to make. They reluctantly agreed to cut them at the suggestion of a state specialist, but noted that they would be the first positions to be reinstated should funds become available.

The BHUSD Board of Education began its budgeting process at a special meeting last week. But Tuesday night's meeting devoted nearly four hours to battling out the budget, complicated and extended at least in part by Board member Jake Manaster's short temper and uncompromising stance on many issues.

After union representatives and teachers addressed the Board to request they consider alternatives to eliminating staff, Manaster shamed them for a having a selfish attitude.

"Everyone is protecting their turf," Manaster said. "It's always strange to me when individuals say 'Me, Me, Me.""



NOTICE THAT ALL BALLOTS FOR THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON TUESDAY, MARCH 8, 2011 WILL BE COUNTED AT A CENTRAL COUNTING PLACE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City Clerk of the City of Beverly Hills has authorized that City Hall Council Chambers is designated as the central place to count the ballots for the General Municipal Election to be held on Tuesday, March 8, 2011.

BYRON POPE, CMC City Clerk



Three cast members from Broadway musical "Rock of Ages" gave the students of the Recreation and Parks' "Taste of Broadway" class a lesson in what it takes to make it in the big-time.

The Tony Award-nominated show is now playing at the Pantages Theatre.

He interrupted counselor LeAnn Dominitz after the Board asked her to answer questions.

"Do you have gum in your mouth?" he asked her in a scoff, then added that they were trying to set an example for the children. Dominitz apologized, acknowledged that she had forgotten it since she was surprised to be asked to speak.

Manaster later continued to partake in a side conversation despite Board member Myra Lurie's request that he pay attention to the Board issues at hand.

After Lurie asked him to stop holding side conversation while she was addressing him, Manaster responded, "No, I'm going to continue to talk." Despite this, the Board was able to come to an initial decision about how to save the district the money they need to avoid deficit spending.

Metro considers moving Westside Subway stop

The Metropolitan Transportation Authority is considering moving the Westside Subway Extension's proposed stop at Santa Monica Boulevard and Avenue of the Stars 900 feet to the east to avoid a fault line.

The move, which has been misunderstood as a third option for a subway stop in Century City, came after some research showed that moving the stop to Santa Monica Boulevard and Century Park East may have benefits. "We're evaluating whether that would take the station off the Santa Monica fault," said MTA's spokesman David Sotero.

Like the stop it's potentially replacing, this move would still prevent the subway from tunneling under Beverly High.

The second subway stop option would go under Beverly Hills homes and Beverly High to a station at Santa Monica and Constellation, which set off loud protests from elected officials and residents.

In letters and community meetings, Beverly Hills has made it clear that they are not in favor of a subway tunneling under Beverly High, a plan they call dangerous.

Critics of the potential stop at Century Park East say that the location of the stop, at Santa Monica and Century Park East is illogically adjacent to a golf course and far from the hustle and bustle of the center of Century City.

Ultimately, at the heart of the issue is the question of where the Santa Monica fault lies. The research is slated to be completed in the next six months. It will then be up for public review and comment before going before the MTA Board.

"Until the MTA Board votes on the route we will need to keep the pressure on but it is promising that now we have two alternatives to tunneling under our high school," said Board of Education vice president Brian Goldberg.

MTA held a station committee meeting Wednesday night at Westwood United Methodist Church – Fellowship Hall.

More than 1,000 mail-in ballots returned Beverly Hills' City Clerk's Office has received 1,273 vote-by-mail ballots back for the March 8 election. They sent out 5,864 ballots.

To correct an error in last week's story, the City sent out a total of 6,013 vote-by-mail ballots in the 2009 municipal election. The total ballots cast in the 2009 election were 6,633.

Neman Hall's noise problems may soon end

Iranian American Jewish Federation's Neman Hall in West Hollywood will be given another chance to receive a variance to allow it to build a parking structure on its premises that would cut down the noise from its late night events and delivery trucks that neighbors say is disturbing.

The West Hollywood Planning Commission will hear arguments about the parking structure at the March 3 meeting. The IJAF had requested a postponement from the originally scheduled meeting last Thursday in order to continue to pursue agreements with neighbors.

The Weekly last covered this in Issue #568.

Beverly High grad in New Zealand will assist earthquake victims

Beverly High Class of 1987 graduate Rabbi Dean Shapiro is preparing to provide spiritual assistance to the victims of the 6.3-magnitude earthquake in Christchurch, New Zealand.

Shaprio, who lives in Auckland, New Zealand, nearly 1,000 kilometers away from the epicenter, said that is reaching out to see how he can assist.

At least 75 people were killed as the city crumbled.

briefs cont. on page 8



fromthehillsofbeverly



Politics and art

Is either creating interest? By Rudy Cole

As millions demonstrate in the Mid-east for the simple and basic right to vote and select their own rulers, in one of the most politically sophisticated cities in the world, ours, only about 30 percent of the eligible voters will select their city council on March 8.

True, our electors have a good record of voting in national and state elections, but when it comes time to decide who will make the laws and set priorities for our own community, most residents run from not to the ballot box.

Why? The most acceptable reason is that the city is fairly well managed, people feel safe here and only really become involved when some highly emotionally charged issue excites them: New hotel proposals, being one example.

However, this next council will be making some choices that will indeed impact our quality of life. Even though the economy is making a slow but steady recovery, city tax revenues are down and state support for city projects, and for schools, will also be drastically reduced.

When you remove 18 million from the operating budget, it means reductions in many city services we assume will always be safe, including police and fire, not to mention reduction in hours of operation of our public library.

Last year we had our first ever "furlough" of city employees program that was hurtful to the maintenance of our expected high standards of services, and, more important, impacted our traditional excellent relationship with city workers.

Those are only some of the reasons your city needs your involvement and your vote

on March 8. Equally important, voting will send a message to the decision makers that you are watching and really care.

There is a problem in writing about past elections: First, although we have been electing councilmembers since the 1920s, statistics on the city's web site only go back to 1950 when **Floyd Fisher** won with 855 and **F. Britton Mc Connell** with 836 votes.

Two years later, elections heated up, as did voter interest. A new pro-business coalition defeated an anti-growth council with a slate of candidates.

Winning that year were **David Tanenbaum**, 3.345, Maj. General **Harold George**, 3,295 and **George W. Davis**, 3,262 with 16, 327 registered voters.

Two years ago, with almost five thousand more registered voters, the winners were **Barry Bucker**, 2,963, Dr. **Willie Brien**, 2,846 and **John Mirisch**, 2,272

If you want to know who lost, don't try our city's web page. Losers in all our elections are not only quickly forgotten, but dropped from our public records.

Whoever wrote the history of Beverly Hills for our official guide had some interesting background on early native American settlers, but goofed on some facts. Will Rogers was not our first mayor, in fact he never held public office. He was dubbed "Honorary Mayor." (Rogers put "Beverly Hills on the map" by convincing the federal government to build our post office. Thus the honor. (One other error: The stats for the 2007 election were should have been over 21,000 registered voters, not the 11,609 printed on the city's web.)

As for this election, with only three candidates, the likely turn out is not encouraging. As of Wednesday only 1,273 absentee ballots had been returned. Since the rules were changed on obtaining absentee voting rights – until a few decades ago mail in votes could only be cast by people who were out of the city or had a health problem in going to the polls, the percentage of people voting has not changed. Now, it is an option to all voters and has become the method of voting for half of the eligible voters, but a big majority still do not vote.

Who votes in our elections? The best turn out comes from two geographic areas, the "flats" and the southwest, although Trouesdale and the north hillside precincts are doing better.

The younger voters, including the "soccer moms" with school age children, have a disturbingly low record of voting as do renters in newer buildings, including those who live in the multi-family southeast area. Young parents often fail to vote even in school board races.

Senior renters do vote, and the Persian community votes almost duplicate the voting patterns of the rest of the city, neither more or less.

It has only been in recent years that candidates actually began walking the city in pursuit of votes. Before, mailings, coffee hours, newspaper advertising, civic involvement and endorsements helped decide elections.

In fact, most often members of the Planning Commission had the best chance of winning election to the city council.

One more stat, if you haven't been bored enough, the figures of total votes of candidates can not be reduced to percentage of votes received unless you consider ballots cast. In alternate years we cast either two or three votes for our favorites.

Remember, many elections in our city have been decided by 20 votes or less, and one school board race by only one vote! Your vote does matter.

Will we reach 6,000 out of 21,000? That would be an improvement but it still means that less than half the voters were involved and only about 30 percent actually decided the winners. Very tough choices to make if you want to assure three minute responses from police, fire and paramedics, keeping the library open at traditional hours, providing continuation of tough enforcement of our building codes and making the right decisions on implementing the master plan.

If there is a deterioration of our historic firsts in city services, try to remember if you actually picked the leaders who are responsible.

So, to a far less controversial subject, public art. Whoops, wrong again.

My emails and phone calls, after I wrote last week that I would be writing something about the sculpture at the northwest corner of Beverly Drive and Wilshire Boulevard, have been very one sided: This work is not beloved.

This is, admittedly, an oversimplification of the process, but most of the public art is next to privately owned office buildings, was placed there in lieu of some code requirement, usually parking spaces, and becomes city property. The work has to be approved by the Fine Arts Commission.

The sculpture in question, a mild word considering the reaction, is by an internationally recognized artist, **Franz West**, and it titled "The Unconscious." The cost, paid by the building owners, was \$825,000.00 or 1.5 percent of the total cost of the building, According to the rules, the work, among other criteria, must be "compatible with and enhance the aesthetic quality of the building site" and "have intrinsic quality and enduring value."

Does it come close to meeting those tests?

This work was not unanimously approved by the city's commission. One member, **Fiona Chalom**, did vote against approval.

Considering the negative reaction, we decided to speak to a highly regarded art authority who lives in our city. This person, whose opinion I did trust, only spoke on condition of being anonymous, but his view was rather clear:

Wrong scope, color and design for Beverly Hills and absolutely inappropriate for that corner." I think he didn't like it.

Defending the work and the commission decision was Commissioner **Brenda Potter.** She argued that the Fire Arts Commission had no choice since the sculpture met the four selection criteria. "Also, the artist (West) is internationally recognized and respected," she added.



*Valid on we Celebrity Cruise bookings made 2/24-3/3 with a AAA Travel Agent. The Automobile Club of Southern California acts only as an agent for Celebrity Cruises. Restrictions apply. Copyright © 2011 Automobile Club of Southern California. All rights reserved. CTR #1016202-80



When I asked Commissioner Potter if, criteria aside, she actually liked the sculpture, she said "I think it is an outstanding work and I had no idea it had created any opposition." (Potter obviously missed the council meeting when Councilmember **Nancy Krasne** took public aim at the commission for installing the work in such a visible intersection. A highly regarded art collector herself, Krasne voiced strong objections to the Franz West sculpture.)

Now, art is supposed to provoke and even to create controversy. (Think the anti-war sculpture at the Music Center.) But simply because the art raises emotions is no reasons to determine its worth. By that standard, we would only admire art if it was universally damned. Yes, some historically significant and magnificent art was, at first, totally despised.

Many years ago when I ventured a defense of a sculpture installed in Beverly Gardens, euphemistically called "The Rusty Balls," I received more hate mail than when I defended my right to smoke my pipe at Caffe Roma.

Among my critics was the lovely actress **Eva Marie Saint** who wrote that she had to drive by this (expletive words omitted) every day as it offended her eyes. When I made light of her exposure as a passer through and not a resident, I received a really tough hate piece from a long-time resident who asked how I could possibly argue with the tastes of such a recognized authority as Eva. (The son of that letter writer later became this paper's sports editor. Very small city/world.)

That was then and now I'm afraid I am on

the other side. It is, of course, very subjective, but I truly can't see any beauty in this work, none. It is, in my limited view, not sufficiently interesting to be provocative, and it is simply very unattractive.

But let me hear from you. Next week, some reader reactions and more from a member of the Commission.

Also, I need my reader's help. Trying to put together a "Best of Beverly Hills" list on everything from eateries to shoe repairs. If you have a favorite in any kind of category, email me your nomination and it will be considered. (See below for email address.)

LOCAL HERO: In the historic tradition of volunteer involvement in good causes, my two selections for Local Hero(s) of the Week are **Michelle Kaye** and **Claudia Resnikoff** (formerly the Berman sisters.)

No good event could work without the efforts of helping hands at home, so our nod to the sisters for helping Temple Emanuel bring us their Purim Ball, a great success, and for which they were honored recently. (Thanks also to Rabbi **Laura Geller** for her leadership of our largest Temple and her contributions to civic life.)

Final note: Mail in those absentee ballots – more election comments next week.

Rudy Cole served for eight years as a member and chair of the city's Recreation & Parks Commission. He was also President of the Greystone Foundation and served on three other city committees. Rudy can be reached at: Rudy@bhweekly.com.



Counseling Groups for Older Adults

Join a counseling group to discuss life-problems and find emotional support.

Lost and Found: Aging and Relationships

Challenge and Change: A Group for Men and Women

Transitions: A Group for Women

"Life After Loss: A Grief Group



The Maple Counseling Center (310) 271-9999, X 247

LOCAL ENERGY TAXES: A 500% INCREASE?

The Beverly Hills City Council wants to raise taxes again.

This time it's a new local tax on natural gas and a 500% increase in existing local oil taxes. Measure O isn't a tax on the big oil companies. None of them produce energy in Beverly Hills. This enormous tax increase would hit Beverly Hills residents, schools, synagogues and churches, and lower property values.

Higher energy taxes mean higher gas prices, higher natural gas bills and fewer revenues for our schools.



Watch Out for Measure O on your March 8 Ballot.

Find out more at www.NoMeasureO.com

STOP HIGHER ENERGY TAXES



Official Title: A Resolution of the Council of the City of Beverly Hills Submitting to the Voters of the City of Beverly Hills a Measure to Increase the Tax on Oil Extracted from the City, to Establish a Tax on Natural Gas Extracted from the City and to Amend the Definition of Gross Receipts in the Business Tax Regulations of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code Paid for by Stop Higher Beverly Hills Energy Taxes, No on Measure O, sponsored by the California Independent Petroleum Assn., with major funding by Plains Exploration & Production Company, Breitburn Energy Company, LP, Venoco Inc., and Hillcrest Beverly Oil. Donors in descending order of amount. See www.beverlyhills.org for current funding information.

briefs cont. from page 5

"We may well be witnessing New Zealand's darkest day," said Prime Minister John Key from Christchurch in the Wall Street Journal. "What was a vibrant city a few hours ago has been brought to its knees.'

Israel Birthright trips still open for registration

It's not too late to sign up for a Birthright Trip to Israel.

The free 10-day trip to Israel will be offered between May and August this year to people between ages 18 and 26.

Anyone who is interested can either call 818-324-7643 or email dmusighi@yahoo. com.

For more information, freeisraeladventures. com

Local website connects book publishers with needy school libraries

Beverly Hills-based book donation portal School Library Exchange is expanding to bring publishers and retailers into the mix.

Since its launch two months ago, the online gateway, which connects book donors to school libraries, has signed up hundreds of

Autumn Leaves Tour New England and the Northeast

15 Days from \$1199* **Departs September - October in 2011**

This fall foliage tour captures the colors of New England and the Northeast in the fall. You will fly to America's Cradle of Democracy, Philadelphia. Enjoy New York City, historic Boston, and Cape Cod, all gently nestled in fall's "Coat of Many Colors." Your tour winds through five states to Montreal and the only walled city in North America, Quebec. The fall foliage of orange, yellow and brilliant reds are not to be missed! See the Liberty Bell, Valley Forge, Salem, Williamsport, Gettysburg, and of course the Big Apple. All will give you a true taste of the colorful Northeast and New England in the fall!

*PPDO plus \$149 tax, service and gov't fees. Seasonal charges may apply. Add-on airfare is



school libraries from Alaska to Florida.

"Now we've established the platform with School Libraries, our plan is to expand donation gateways to corporate donors," said the site's co-founder Simon Gornick, parent of a Beverly Vista student.

The new initiative, called Book Offers, allows publishers to contact the School Library Exchange with the titles, and the number of copies they wish to donate, which the SLE team then posts on site. Once the sign-ups are complete the company sends the sign-up details to the publishers who send out the books to the schools.

The new feature is part of the School Library Exchange's multi-levered "targeted philanthropy" approach. The site's wider plan is to use the community-connecting power of the Internet to support a key part of the American education system that's not getting the public funding it deserves.

"Reading is everything," says Gornick. "You read to learn, to research, to explore and to have fun. It's a huge part of what being a kid is all about. And guess what, publishers and retailers know that too."

BHHS Girls' Soccer Team Records Milestone Victory

The Beverly High girls' soccer team won its first first-round playoff game since 2005

letters cont. from page 2 parking policies. That is why we support Measure 2P - it's necessary for the future of Beverly Hills and its small businesses.

Dan Gottlieb and Steven Lebowitz **Beverly Hills**

"March 8 Election"

Bell Calif., population 36,664, a suburb of Los Angeles,"... That sounds a little like Beverly Hills. "On Nov. 29, 2006, in a special election fewer than 400 voters turned out for that special election. More than

last Thursday, defeating Pasadena Maranatha, 4-0, in a Southern Section Division 4 game at Nickoll Field.

"We came out with the right intensity and really stuck to our game plan, played a nice game, very composed and finished our opportunities," Norman coach Ryan Franks said after his team improved its record to 17-6-2. "Our defense was great."

Ashley Aviram scored her 15th goal of the season off Nicole Star's assist. Star scored her 12th goal of the season on a 35-yard free kick late in the first half.

Tylor Fields scored her team-leading 22nd goal of the season midway through the second half, off Aviram's assist. Sydney Segal scored her seventh goal of the season with about 10 minutes to play off a cross by Star, which gave her 23 assists for the season, extending her school record.

Beverly Hills goalkeeper Ida Trevino made four saves for her eighth shutout of the season, including what Franks called "a really big save" midway through the first half.

"She's playing her best soccer of the year," Franks said

Franks said he "really liked the way Ashley Aviram played from start to finish," displaying "really good energy ... good intensity and good leadership skills."

half of those votes were dubiously obtained absentee votes.3

Thanks goodness that could never be Beverly Hills.

Fourteen current and former city employees of Bell are 'accused' of wide-spreading corruption.

The score: Bell- 14, Beverly Hills- 0

I'm willing to bet that voter turnout in Beverly Hills remains at 70 - 80 percent.

Herb Wallerstein **Beverly Hills**

Have you suffered a thigh bone/femur injury? **Attention**

Recent studies have indicated that use of the osteoporosis medicine Fosamax® can lead to fractures in the femur – the hip bone. These fractures can occur in low-impact situations, such as when stepping down stairs or even just falling from a standing height or less. This significant risk has been recently added to the Warnings and Precautions section of the label.

If you or your loved one has suffered a HIP fracture after taking Fosamax® it is your best interests to investigate your legal rights for possible compensation!

Weitz & Luxenberg can help you understand your legal options. We are one of America's largest trial law and products liability law firms representing injured persons with total verdicts and settlements in excess of \$3 Billion, and are committed to represent your interests



aggressively and professionally. Our leadership experience in such national litigations as asbestos injuries, defective medical products and medicines, environmental toxic torts and others has given thousands of clients the confidence to entrust us with their most serious legal issues.

For a free consultation please call us today at 1-888-411-LAWS (5297).

WEITZ LUXENBERG RG DEVICES • ENVIRONMENTAL • NEGLIGEN

700 BROADWAY • NEW YORK, NY 10003 BRANCH OFFICES IN NEW JERSEY, CALIFORNIA & COLORADC 1.888.411.LAWS • www.weitzlux.com ATTORNEY ADVERTISING. Prior results do not guarantee a similar outcome. We may associate with local firms in states wherein we do not maintain an office.

We are also investigating ZIMMER NEXGEN **CEMENTLESS KNEE INJURIES**

LAW OFFICES

COVERSTORY BHUSD REFUSES TO RELEASE E-MAILS BETWEEN CHRISTIANSEN AND DISTRICT OFFICIALS TO THE WEEKLY

Legal expert says the district is defying Public Records Act and residents deserve to know how schools & funds were being managed

By Jacquelyn Ryan



The Beverly Hills Unified School District denied the *Weekly*'s public records request on Monday to release the e-mails between Karen Christiansen and former school officials on the grounds that the correspondence is protected and related to pending litigation. The same tactic was unsuccessfully tried by the Newport-Mesa Unified School District last week in a similar public records request by local newspapers there.

Under the California Public Records Act, the Weekly requested e-mails on Friday between former superintendent Kari McVeigh, former assistant superintendent Cheryl Plotkin, three former Board of Education members and the former facilities director Karen Christiansen, who is now facing trial for four felony charges related to conflicts of interest and misappropriating more than \$1.3 million from the school district after receiving alleged illegal stipends and car allowances from former superintendent Jeffery Hubbard. Hubbard is facing two felony counts of misappropriate public funds during his time at BHUSD and was put on paid leave from the NMUSD.

Assistant Superintendent of Business Services Alex Cherniss responded to the Weekly three days later.

Your request primarily seeks communications between Ms. Christiansen and Members of the Board of Education. The District therefore objects to your request under the CPRA because it seeks documents protected by the deliberative process privilege...and seeks documents related to a pending litigation," reads the response from Cherniss. He cites two cases as evidence, Times Mirror Co. v Superior Court and Wilson v Superior Court.

The BHUSD's cited reasons for denying the request that will not hold up to legal scrutiny, experts say.

"For them to assert [pending litigation] and deliberative process privilege together seems to suggest that they are stonewalling you," said California Newspaper Publishers Association legal counsel Jim Ewert. "They are attempting to prevent you from obtaining information that you otherwise would have a right to obtain and it demonstrates bad faith."

The 'deliberative process privilege,' also known as the 'catch-all exemption,' is often criticized as being used as in last-ditch efforts to protect information.

Deliberative process privilege was the communications between the president and external advisors, under the belief that protecting this speech would encourage those outside sources to be frank with information to decision makers and to protect the

process of receiving information. This tactic has

been tried and recently failed for another school district.

Citing the deliberative process privilege, the Newport Mesa Unified School District last week unsuccessfully attempted to refuse a request by the Daily Pilot and Orange County Register to release copies of the e-mails that its superintendent Hubbard sent to its Board of Education president Walt Davenport after Hubbard was ordered to stand trial for two felony charges of misappropriating public funds during his time as schools chief at BHUSD.

The NMUSD released those e-mails only days later when their attorney suc-

cessfully argued that the public's right to know how the district is being operated far outweighs the Board's privacy.

"The records at issue in Newport Mesa are communications between a staff member [the Superintendent] and the Board President," said Ewert. "In my view, these communications do not constitute information that flows from the public to the decision maker [the School Board] and therefore fall outside the construct of the privilege as developed by the case law."

But there's another piece to this.

"I can't underscore this enough: The burden falls on the school district precisely why this information not generally but each e-mail falls under deliberative process privilege," said Ewert.

The Beverly Hills Unified School

District

must

district

the public inter-

est in disclosure

clearly outweighs

the public interest

in disclosure and

they have fallen way short," said Ewert.

Numerous courts have found that docu-

ments regarding alleged malfeasance or

an employee who falls below a standard

of conduct are publicly disclose-able, par-

ticularly in regard to a high-ranking offi-

cial, are in the public's best interest to be

Earlier this year, the District did release

correspondence between Christiansen and

Hubbard. It revealed inappropriate lan-

guage and suggested a possible relation-

"The public policy that is served by that

ship that went beyond the professional.

indicates to the public precisely wheth-

explain why the created to protect "For [BHUSD] to assert [pendpublic's right to know how the ing litigation] and deliberaschool tive process privilege together was being run and how Christiansen seems to suggest that they are interacted with stonewalling you. They are other high-ranking attempting to prevent you from school officials is outweighed by the obtaining information that you district's desire otherwise would have a right to to protect the emails. obtain and it demonstrates bad "The fulcrum faith." in the balancing test is whether

- California Newspaper **Publishers Association legal counsel** Jim Ewert

disclosed.

er the governing body responded in an appropriate manner and if the investigation was credible and the termination was credible," said Ewert.

Further more, the district cannot unilaterally deny providing any and all e-mails between the individuals.

"The school district has a duty to redact information that can be withheld and provide you with the remainder of that information that you sought," said Ewert, who laughed when asked whether it's possible that all e-mails are protected.

The court cases cited by the district are inapplicable in this case.

Times Mirror Co. v Superior Court only applies to the governor's office and holds no authority over local officials such as a school district.

Wilson v Superior Court addresses broad requests, however there are strong caveats prevent this from being a credible argument as well.

"They have a duty under the public records act to help you narrow your request so that is inappropriate," said Ewert. "In my mind, that demonstrates bad faith."

The BHUSD has not offered any assistance in narrowing down the Weekly's request and has not provided any detailed reason as to why the request falls under the deliberative process privilege.

Ewert adds that the deliberative process privilege may no longer even hold water in California.

Proposition 59, which passed with about 80 percent of the vote in 2004, includes an article that was intended to eliminate that privilege entirely. The proposition, known as the Sunshine Act, was aimed at forcing California law-makers to be more transparent with their information, their schedules and their correspondence

Lastly, the clause in the CPRA that allows a government body to withhold information related to pending litigation, only applies to documents that were specifically prepared for litigation. It does not apply to documents created separately from litigation or before the litigation commenced.

"We're disappointed the BHUSD isn't being more transparent," Beverly Hills Weekly publisher Josh Gross said. "We intend to pursue this matter because we believe the people have a right to know."

February 24- March 2, 2011 • Page 9



Why shouldn't there be **two hours of free parking** while visiting your doctor in Beverly Hills?

Beverly Hills is the home of superb medical services that we all use.

But the City Council has taken away the 2 hour free parking at random garages, including those near your doctors.

That's why we need Measure 2P. It guarantees 2 hour free parking for <u>all</u> city garages.



For more information 310.902.9280 • www.bhfreeparking.org

This message is paid for by Yes on 2P: Committee to Save Free parking in Beverly Hills, a Coalition of Residents, Property Owners, Small Businesses, Professionals, with Major Funding by G&L Realty. Updated information about contributions for this ballot measure is available at www.beverlyhills.org. • 435 N. Bedford Drive, Suite 310, Beverly Hills, CA 90210.





fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Sectio 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 125

TTITOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011012/198 The following person(s) is/are doing business as INIXY PICTURES: BUDDIES HOLLYWOOD 1645 Vine Street #608, Los Angeles, CA 80028, QUINCY PICS - 1645 Vine Street #608, Los Angeles, CA 90028. The business is concluded by a Corporation. Regis ent has begun to transact business under the fictitous business name or names listed here or: 12/17/2001 and and the street street. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles Canadis and the street street. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles Count 1/24/2011. NOTICE - This filed and: This distament is attement must be street and the street in this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation rights of another under tederal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 2/32011 0/2011, 217/201, 224/2011 126

TITIOUS BUINESS NAME STATEMENT: 201101227627 The following person(s) is/lare doing business a D HAWAN 4030 Berryman Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90066. OMAR VALLE 4030 Berryman Ave. Los Angeles OBO66. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begun to framacal business under th flouis business name or names listed here on: 1/24/2011 Signed. Omat Valle, Owner. This statement is file the Cauruh Clerk of Los Angeles Cauruh on: 1/24/2011 NOTCE - This filteritous name statement expire years from the date I was filted on in the office of the county clerk. A new fictilices business name statement pages the invision of the rights of another under federal latet, or common law (see Sectio 111, et seq., B&P Code,) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 127

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110156179 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: HOLT APARTIMENTS 1033 South Holt Arenne, Los Angeles, CA 90035. SMETANA EXEMPT MATTAL LIV. ING TRUST, ROMAN SMETANA, TRUSTEE; SMETANA, PURVYORST TRUST, ROMAN SMETANA, TRUSTEE; SMETANA MARITAL LIVING TRUST, ROMAN SMETANA, TRUSTEE 116 N. Pham D: Beverly Hills, CA 90210. The business is conducted by a Trust, Registrant has beginn to Immach Dustiness under the ficilitous business Cerk of Los Angeles County or 1/282011. NOTCE - This fictilicus name statement mayins flav years from the dire it was filled on in the office of the county client. A new filled the use is the state of a fictilicus business mem in violation of the rights of another under fidentia state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. &BP Code, 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 8/21/2011 188 titious business name statement must be filed prior thorize the use in this state of a fictitious business , or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P

CITTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110094381 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: IGNATURE DENTAL 8820 Wishine Blvd Sulta 1051, Beverly Hills, CA 90211, RUXANDRA C COSTESCU ISOS INO 2522 Canden Grove BM Sd Jusi 21, Garden Grove, CA 2824. The business is conducted by a Cor-oration Registrant has begun to transact business under the fettitous business name or names listed here or: 1/82011 Signet: Futurand'a C Costescourd DD SNC, CEC, DT is statement if Bei with the County Olek of Los ingeles County on: 1/18/2011. NOTICE - This folficious name statement expires five years from the date I was et on, in the office of the county clear. A new fottlobus business name astatement must be light prior to that atas. The filling of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name astatement must be light of hor the business of an other under federal attubroize the use in this state of a fictitious business name astatement from the BL and Coste DD SINC, CEC, DT and Coste DD SINC, CEC, DT and SINC, DT a

FCITTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110093374 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: DILOS ENTERTAINMENT 5810 Las Virgenes Rd #417, Calabasas, CA 91302. LILY KIMENKA 5810 Las Virgenes Rd #417, Calabasas, CA 91302. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to burnes: The statement is field with County Client of Los Angeles County on: 1182011 NDTCE - This field the county of the County Client of Los Angeles County on: 1182011 NDTCE - The administration of the state of a field the county client of Los Angeles County on: 1182011 NDTCE - The administration of the state of a field the state field on, in the office of the county derk. A new statehorize the use in this state of a field these business in visions of the top the administration field the state of a field business have burne in visions of the top the state of a field business statehorize the use Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code J 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 130

#) Of Common terr (see Concernment and Conc vrize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federa ommon law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 131

state; ut common tare (see Section Hwr), the seq., bar loce, [J2.SecH, 2.Hour), and the processing section of the section of t

Henry, et esqu, care Codes Jacken, 2 (462), 1 (2112),

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110160100 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: THE FUBLIC STORE 730 Salem St, Glendale, CA 91203. JOHN ABDOLAN 726 Ralegin St, Glendale, CA 91056. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to fitranach business under the fici-tious business name or name islate here on: 1/28/2011 Signed. John Abdolan, Owner. This atlatement is filed with the County Cleve (Lo ak pragles County on: 1/28/2011 NOTCE - The listicum name statement express matter to filed prior to that data. The filing of this statement does not of latel authorize the use in this state of a ficilius business mane is violation of the rights of another under fideral state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 133

CITTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110160691 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: PCHTRIDUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110160691 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: PCHTRIBALLA EVENTS 8950 Memory Park Ave #207. North Hills, CA 91343. SHARISMA MARTOFF 8950 Aermory Park Ave #207. North Hills, CA 91343. The business is conducted by an individual. Registrant has grain to tarsace business under the follows business mance or name site and here on: 1/28/2011. Signed: The County of the American Statement is field with the County the of Los Anglese County on 1/28/2011. Shariful County County County County County County County County County (County County County

TITUOS BUISTESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110156534 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: UTURE CREATIONS 12358 Trans 3I, Valley Village, CA 91607. OLGA SHTEYN 12358 Trans 3I, Valley Village, CA 91607. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under follows business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under follows business inter on transmis listed here on: 1/28/2011 Signet: Olga Shayn, Owner. This statement dwith the County Clerk of Los Angules County on: 1/28/2011 NGTGE: This follows name statement res five years from the data it was filed on, in the office of the county derk A new follows business name or a follow the clean statement of the other of the county derk A new follows business name or a follow to business name in values on the right of unoffer under follows table, or common law (see too 1 & follows business name) values of 2/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 135

TITUOS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110172775 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: ACE ONE LIMOUSINE 576 E. Verdugo Ave #E, Burbank, CA 91501. HANRIETT AVETVAN 576 E. Verdugo #E, Burbank, CA 91501. The business is conducted by an Individual. Begistrant has begun to transact interast under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 128/2011 Signet E Harriett Avetyan, Own-the statement is lied with the County Olicer of Los Angeles County on: 128/2011. NOTICE - This fictitious use in the state of a field with the County Olicer of Los Angeles County on: 128/2011. NOTICE - This fictitious use in this state of a clicitous business name in violation of the rights of name used table, or com-ne statement and a clicitous business name in violation of the rights of name under field atta, or com-n law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 136 usiness under r. This statem

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110036891 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: IROG 2021 Via Sansovino, Northridga, CA 91282, JOCELYN SOLVEN 2021 Via Sansovino, Northridga, 6 91382. The business is conducted by an Individual. Begistrant has begun to transact business under the Italitous business name or names listed here on: 107/2011 Signed Jocelyn Solven, Owner. This statement is flexi with PC ourty Clark of La Araginesic County on: 107/2011 NOTICE - This Editious anset attement appress five years from the data it was fled on. In the dribc of the county clark. A new follows business name state of a fictibus business name in visualision of the rights of andher under flexed latata, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 137

TITUDUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010117,8704011, 2017401, 22442011 53 TITUDUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101517957 The following person(s) Islane doing business as: STAL SFLASH BY ANNA 13525 Bassett SI, Van Nuys, CA 91405, ANNA DONDOHVNN 13525 Bassett SI, Nuys, CA 91405, The business is conducted by an Influvidial. Registrant has begun to transact business lef the fittibus business name or names listed here or: 127/2011 Signet: Arna Dondonyan, Owner. This ement is filed with the County Clerk A Los Angles County on: 127/2011 NOTICE - This fittibus hame ement express live years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fittibus hame ement express live years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fittibus hamiltonica the arms estainment must be filed proto that data. The filting of this statement does not of task authorize the (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 138

RCTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110152795 The following person(s) lix/are doing business as: SKYN COUTURE; BELLY BUMP COUTURE; PUFF COUTURE 4961 Keater Ave. #1, Sherman Cake, CA 4903. TAMI ZOLD 4961 Keater Ave. #1, Sherman Oaks, CA 491403. The business is concluded by an Indi-vidual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fettitous business name of names listed here on: 1272/2011 Synet: Timi Zold, Owner: This statement is flated with the Camy Clerk of La Angulate County on: 1272/2011. NOTICE: This Edictions name statement express free years from the data is used field on in the office thermend dates not of least autoprogram uses in this state of a folding business rame in valence on of the infinite statemend dates and field autoprogram uses in this state of a folding business rame in valence on the infinite statemend dates and field autoprogram uses in this state of folding business rame in valence on the infinite statemend dates and field autoprogram uses in this state of folding business rame in valence of the infinite statement dates and field autoprogram uses in this statement is filled folding business rame in valence of the other statement dates and field autoprogram (statement date). is name statement expines into years from the date in was lied of an in the once us business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this rize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011. er under federal , 2/24/2011 139

CITTIOUS EURINESS NAME STATEMENT-20110153150 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: A.T. J.EVELRY 685 Glenaks Bivd, San Fernando, CA 9140. ANGERIQUE AMMENTA 14075 Bermax Ava, Marca A.B. 1342. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business ander the following business name or names listed here on: 1/27/2011 Signed: Angerique Armenta, Ovner. This atlaement is filed with the County Orient of Los Angeles County orient. A new ficilitous name talaement agrines file years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new ficilitous as in this state of a following business main involution of the rights of nother under federal talation tale is an in this state of a following under field state, or common aw (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 140

TerriTITIOUS BUENCES NAME STATEMENT: 201106066 The following person(i) is/are not adding business as: CAREMED TRANSPORTATION: CAREMED NON EMERGENCY TRANSPORTATION STA1 Tokias Ave, Sher-man Cake, CA 9111. KAZANCHYAN AMUTVUN STA1 Tokias Ave, Sherman Cake, CA 911. The business as conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictious business mane or name listed here on 1782001 Tigonal Kazanchyan Anvuyn, Owen: This statement is fild with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1282011. NOTCE - This fictitious name statement much be filded by an India the and the distribution of the statement and the filded biological to to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. BAP Code,)2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 141

Code) 23/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/11/2011, 22/11, 22/11/2011, 22/11/2011, 22/11/2011

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110156080 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: ESPINOZ1TRUCKIN012959 Oxnard St #13, Van Nys, CA 91401. IGNACO LEON ESPINOZA 12595 Oxnard 5 #13, Van Nys, CA 91401. The business is conducted by an Individual. Englatant has begun to transact business under the fictilious business name or names listed here on: 128/2011 Signet: [gnacic Leon Espinoza, Owner: This statement is field with the Courtly Cliek of Los Angless Courtly on: 128/2011 NOTCE - This Entitious business mane statement must be field prior to tat data. The filing of this statement does not of thesit Rotitious business must be field prior to that data. The filing of this statement does not of thesit varies and the single singl

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110153794 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: EMPIRE PRODUCTIONS 18450 Soledad Cyn #125, Canyon Country, CA 91351. CHRISTOPHER KJAER

O Cahuenga Bivd, North Hollywood, CA 91601; RYAN CUTLER 18450 Soledad Oyn #125, Canyon Country, 91551. The business is conducted by a General Partnerahip. Registrant has begun to transact business the fictitious business name or names listed here or: 127/2011 Signed: Christopher Kiger, Partner: This memeri is filed with the County Clark of Los Angeles County or: 127/2011. NOTICE - This fictitious busin-ement spirse five years from the date it was filed on; in the office of the county clark. Are (fitticus busin-s name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of tself authorize the in this state of affortious business name in violation of the rights of another under Federa tatks, or common s business name in violation of the rights of another under federa seq., B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 144

CITTITOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110151220 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: TASONI REALTY AND MORTOAGE 7840 Footbill Bivd Sale #H, sunland, CA 91040.NICK TONCHEV 7840 Footbill Bivd Sale #H, Sunland, CA 91040. The business is conducted by; an individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fottibus business name or names listed here on: 12/27011 Signed: Nick Ton-Kenc, Owner. This sattement is flad with the County Clefk A Los Angeles County on: 12/27011. NICTCE - This licitions and satement and the average of the date if was field on; in the office of the county clefk. A new authorize that use the state of a flatibus business ment in violation of the rights of another under federal state/or business in the state of a flatibus business ment in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 145

TerrITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 201109601 DEckol Deckol Deckol, District Construction of the deckol Dec

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110149677 The following person(s) is/are doing business at PRIORITY AUTO BODY & REPAIR, INC 15705 Salcoy SI, Van Nuya, CA 91406. ALEJO CAMARENA 1570 Salcoy SI, Na Nuya, CA 91406. The businessis is conducted by a Corporation. Registram the stepato transate business under the flatitous business is and out businessis is conducted by a Corporation. The statement field with the county Clef of LoA Angeles County our 'L272011 NUTCE'. The interfloat our constraints' and the state of the county Clef of LoA Angeles County our 'L272011 NUTCE'. The interfloat name statement expires live years from the date If was filed on, in the office of the county cleft. A new follow the use in this state of a follow business name in vision of the rights of another under federal state, or om mon law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/172011, 2/172011 147

TCTTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010150289 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: WHITE STONE 6225 Reseda Bivd #18, Reseda, CA 91335. HEYDER ALZUBYOY 6225 Reseda Bivd #18, Reseda, CA 91335. The business aire or conducted by: an individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the folditous business name or names listed here on 1272/011 Signet Highed Aubloycy President. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1272/011. NOTICE - That fictitious busi-ness name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself aubnorize the use in this state of actibious busines name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common

TeCTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011014/973 The following person(s) sizer doing business as: GERBER DENTAL SERVICE 13604 Victory BMU (an Nays, CA 91401. MARIA CONSUELO APARICIO 5716 Lourice Ave, Smith Valley, CA 9303. The business is conducted by an individue. Registrant has begun to trans-act business under the fictitious business name or names listed here or. 1/27/2011 Signed: Maria Consuel Aparico, Avers. This statement is below this the Cart of LeA Against Courty on: 1/27/2011. NOTICE - This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed on in the other of the courty of kit. - This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date is was filed on in the other of the courty of kit. - This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date is was filed on in the other other other after authorize the use in this state of actituous business ame in violation of the origits of another under televal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 149

TCTTTOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110143885 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: SHUZ U LVV: SHUZULUVCOM 19383 Soledad Canyon Rd. Canyon Country, CA 91351. MICHAEL HAUSE; 100K HAUSE: S251 Hip5 Glen Way, Northridge, CA 91352. The business is conducted by a Husband & Wife. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fottilous business is conducted by a Husband & Wife. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fottilous business name or names listed here or: 12622011 Signed Michael Huseo, Owner. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or: 12622011. NOTICE - This fottilous business name statement mute be field prior to that date. The filling of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 150

ETITOTUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110145273 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: MAXIMUM PLUMBING OD. 5770 Kelvin Ave, Woodland Hills, CA 91557, MAXSIM ANDRYKAL 5770 Kelvin we, Woodland Hills, CA 91557. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has beguen to transact business under the fictitous business name or names listed here on: 126/2011 Signed: Maksim Andrykau, Jonner. This alterment is field with the County Clierk of Los Angeles County on: 128/2011. NDTCE - This fictitious business med alternet must be file dprior to Los Angeles. County on: 128/2011. NDTCE - This fictitious mane statement explores the years from the date 4 was filed on, in the office of the statement does not of theat state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq, B&P Code,) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 151

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110145784 The following person(a) is/are doing business as: ORGANIC 420 ORIGINATORS DELIVERY SERVICE 4440 Beech Ave, Lancaster, CA 9334, AAROM ANGEL 440 Beech Ave, Lancaster, CA 93354. The business is conducted by an individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the filtitious business name or names listed here on: 1282011 Dispret Aaron Angel Owen: This statement is filed with the Courtly Cark of Los Angeles Courts on: 1282011 CMTCE - This fictitious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of Issel faulthorize the use in this state of a fictious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011 152

state, or common aw (see section 1441), et seq., ser - Goe) 2/s/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/10/201, 2/202011 FICTTIDUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110141740 The following person(s) is/are doing busine FIC AD/ENTURE25 2060 Vebb Street Unit A, North Hollywood, CA 9160S, NDRA SHAMALAN17811 H Street, Granada Hills, CA 91944. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to tra-business under Hecitobio subiness mane or name siteath ere on: 1/28/2011 Signet: Nora Shamalian, er. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1/28/2011. NDTCE - This foi business under the coincips Nev years from the date I was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fic business name statement expressions mane in validation of the rights of another under Reference and of Itself aut business name statement end of a fictibious business name in validation of the rights of another under Reference and of the addited business anne statement end of a fictibious business name in validation of the rights of another under Reference and of the statement des Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 153

FIGURE 1024 USENDER 1711, 6 ERGL, DAT FOURD / 25/2011, 6 (1021), 2/1/2011, 2/24/2011 153 FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110144934 The following person(s) islane doing business as: FIOXILTY DESINA FURNITURE 65 N. Western Awa, Los Angeles, CA 90004. ANITA HARAPETIAN 2616 Canada Bixl # 107, Glendale, CA 91206. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the following business name or manes listed here: 11/26/2011 Signed: Anital Harape-tian, Owner. This statement size field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 12/26/2011 Signed: Anital Harape-tian, Owner. This statement size field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 12/26/2011 Signed: Anital Harape-tian, Owner. This statement must be field prior to that data. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 154

ECTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110143117 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: VIP ELECTRIC & CONSTRUCTION 14418 Chase St #200, Panorama, CA 91402, JOSE LUIS CORDOVA 20268 Lillyein Dr. Santa Cainta, CA 91397: EDWIN MARTINEZ 1418 Chase I ±202, Panorama, CA 91402, The business is conducted by a General Partnership. Registrant has begun to transact business under the foticus business name or names listed here on :1262011 Signed. Jose Lis Cordova, Owner. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1262011. NOTCE - This fotilous business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of tiself authorize the use in this state of a fotilous business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code). 2/3/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 155

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110143492 The following person(s) is/are doing bus HEALTHY FAMILY MEDICAL CLINIC 21740 Devonshire St., Chatsworth, CA 91311. HEALTHY FAMIL HEALTHY FAMILY MEDICAL CLINIC 21740 Devonities SL. Chatsworth, CA 9131. HEALTHY FAMILY MEDICAL CAL CLINIC, RC 21740 Devonities SL. Chatsworth, CA 9131. The buieness is conducted by a Corpon-tion. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fetitious business name or names listed have our JR26011 Signord Healthy Family Medical Clinic, IRC, Owner: This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1242011. NDTOE: This fictilitous name statement must be filed prior to that dails. The filing of this statement does not of liself authorize the use in this state of a fictious business name in violation of the rights of another under lederal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et see, B&P Code). 202011. 2/102011. 2/17201. 2242011 156

ECTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110141738 The following person(a) is/are doing business CROWN MEDIA SALES 610 E. Providencia Ave. #14, Burbank, CA #1501. ALEEN TFFANY TAHAASI, 610 E. Providencia Ave. #14, Burbank, CA #1501. The business is conducted by an individual. Registrant in business to transact business under the Editious business mane or names tisked here on: 1/26201. Sign Ale22011. NOTICE - This follows name statement explores fine years from the data it was filed on in the of the courty cleft. A new follows business name statement must be filed prot to that data. The filing of statement does not of likel authorize the use in this state of a follows business name in violation of the rig of another under televal statub. or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code,) 2/32011, 2/1020 2/17201, 2/24/2011 157

21/76/1, 22/42/11 3/ FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110142701 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: FAIRE ALLOWNACE MANACEMENT ENTERPRISE 19716 Strathorn St, Winnetka, CA 91306, SHAHRAM FAHIM 19716 Strathorn St, Winnetka, CA 91306. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the foliotisus business name or names listed here on: 126/2011 Signed: Shahr ram Fahim, Owner. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 126/2011. NOTICE - This fictitious name statement engories file years from the date it was filed on, in the differ of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of tief authorize the use in this state of a follows business name in violation of the rights of another under folder state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 158

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101943153 The following person(s) islare doing business as: ARMENAN ADVERTISING PRODUCTION 920A West Glenoaks BV# 2008, Glendale, CA 91202. ARAM WeITHATIANI 3129 E. Harvard 51 1103. Glendale, CA 91205. The business is anducted by an Individual. Reg-istrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here or 05/24/2010 Signet: Aram Mikhairan, Owner. This statement is dired with the Courty Clerk of Los Angeles Courty on 12/30/2010. NOTICE - This fictitious business matestatement weights of here of the dired on, in the office of the courty clerk. A new fictitious business matestatement must be dide to the register of anductar. The filling of this statement does not of theff authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under default state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011 159

EVENTION EVENTIONES NAME STATEMENT: 20110136823 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: THE REVVINON TOUCH 404 hy Street #0, Glendale, CA 91204. ARA NEJDEH MELKONYAN 404 hy Street RG, Glendale, CA 91204. The business is conducted by an individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictious business name or names island here on: 1/25/2011 SIGTEC - This fethous name statement expires five years from the data it was filed on, in the office of the county clark. A new fiction name statement expires five years from the data it was filed on, in the office of the county clark. A new fiction the use in this statement is of a fiction business name in violation of the right of a non-busine used names and the office of the county clark. A new fiction the use in this statement and a fiction business name in violation of the right of a non-busine used name mon law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 160

Inoll are year social in early, it step, See "Code,) 23/2011, 21/02/11, 21/02/11, 21/02/11 160 FCTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011/03/712 The following person(is) isiter doing business as: ROXLTY HOSPICE; ROXALTY HOME CARE, BOYALTY HOME HEALTH: ROXALTHY ADULT RESIDENTIAL CARE 20019 Busines in Paire BUSINESS and a strain of the Statement of the Statement Statement Plane Statement Plane Statement Plane Statement Plane Care Business and the three core 2005 Signed B. Roy Davidson, CEO. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 125/2011. NOTICE - This fictitous busines attement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 125/2011. NOTICE - This fictitous business use in this state of a follows business and in violation of the rights of andheru dore forder late, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code). 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 161

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110137028 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: NANAPS BEAUTY 4 NAL SALON 3357 Unit C, San Gabriel BC, Rosemand, CA 91770. ENENG SALUM 2005 S. Electric Aver (C, Amahrin, CA 91806). The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant mis begun to transact business under the fidilicate business mane or names listed here on: 1/25/2011 Signed: Eneng Salum, Owner. This statement is filled with the County Client of Los Angeles County on: 1/25/2011 NOTCE - This field to a statement must be filled prof to that data. The filing of this statement does not di Isale individual field to a statement must be filled prof to that data. The filing of this statement does not di Isale individual field to a statement must be filled prof to that data. The filing of this statement does not di Isale individual field to a statement must be filled to the statement does not di Isale individual field to a statement must be filled to the statement does not di Isale individual to units state of a field toos hubits and statement location of the traits of another under field and the trait of another statement must be field toos hubits and the traits data nother under field and the traits and the trait of the traits of the t statement must be lined prior to unat care. The state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of and ee Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/20 FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110136788 The following person(s) is/are doing OASIS HAND WASH AND DETAIL 6570 W Sumer Bhd P4, West Hollywood, CA 90089. DESIS PRISES, INC 6570 W Sumset Bid P4, West Hollywood, 200908 The business is conducted by tion. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business rame or names lis 5/01/2006 Signed: Desize Enterprises INC. Owner/ Officer. This statement is filed with the County Angeles County on: 12/5/2011. NOTCE - This fictitious name statement expires file years from the

d on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed prior to that a. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in lation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2011, 21/02011, 21/17201, 22/42(011 163

te the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation ommon law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/3/2011. of the rights of another under federal 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 164

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011013284 The following person(s) is/are doing busis as POWDER MONKEY PRESS 4501 Cachos Ave #227, Sheman Oaks, CA 91403. BETTINA ZEOMO ELE: 4501 Cachos Ave #227, Sheman Oaks, CA 91403. The business is conducted by an Individual. I istrant has begun to transact business under the ficitious business name or names listed here on: 1262 Signed: Betlina zeong- Ok Lea, Owner: This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Loa Angeles Co or: 1252011. NOTICE: This fictibious business mate tastement express from the date it was filed on; office of the county clerk. A new filtious business mate statement must be filed prior to that date. The of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violatio the rights of another under federal state, or ommon law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code,) 2/3/2 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 165

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110132894 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: LEKKI INTERNATIONAL REALTY 22148 Sherman Way #201. Canoga Park. CA 91303. PHILOWENA OKOJIE: MMANUEL LATED 10505 Willobraw Ace. Chatworft. CA 9131. The business is conducted by a General Partnership. Registrant has begun to transact business under the follows business name or names listed here or. 1/52001 Signed: Philoman Colog. Owner. This statement is filed with the County Clerk for Los Angeles County or. 1/252011. NOTICE - This factious name statement express five years from the date it was filed on, in the officio of the county clerk. A new follows business mame of here was filed on the filing of this statement does not of heefl authorize the use in this state of a factitious business name in violation of the rights of another under fideral state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code,) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011 166

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110135321 The following person(s) is/are doing business TIEMPO SUR SIN FRONTERAS 6441 Newcastle Ave, Reeada, CA 91335. JORGE FARETA 6222 Lindley, Reeada, CA 91335. The business is a conducted by an Indvicual. Registrant has begun to transact business der the following business name or names listed here on: 5/2/2006 Signed: Jorge Pareta, Owner. This statem is field with the county Clerk of Los Angeles County on 1/2/22011. NOTICE: This following name statem statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in state of a following business name inviation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code). 2/3/2011, 2/17/201, 2/2/2011 167

Section 1441, et seq. LBF (Code) 228/2011, 210/2011, 211/201, 224/2011 167 FCTTT01US BUILDESS NME STATEMENT: 2011/34889 The following person(b) isrlare doing business as: FLC COLLECTION 933 S. Gnenwood Ave Link B, Montehello, CA 40464, JCEI CEFMANTES 16122 Satiroy Status V, an Nuys, CA 91466; PEDPA HURTADO FLCRES S612 1; Noras S, Baltilowar, CA 40056, GERARDO LOPEZ 2553 Bexiey Dr, Pico Rivera, CA 90660. The business are conducted by: a General Partnership. Reg-istrant has begin to transact business under the follow business mane or mane listed here or L252/2011. NOTE: C – This efficient anne statement engines five years from the date it was filled on, in the office of the county clerk. A new followa business mane extraper lengines hey was from the date it was filled on, in the office of the county clerk. A new followa business mane extraper lengines hey was from the date it was filled on, in the office of the county clerk. A new followa business mane extraper lengines hey was from the date it was filled on, in the right of an other under federal altabact, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 23/2011, 210/2011, 217/201, 224/2011 188

TITTOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110133641 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: ZXING BOUNCEES 26621 W. Chase Ave. Stewnson Ranch, CA 91831. POEETT CURTIS 26621 W. Chase S Bevencen Ranch, CA 91831: CLAHK GONZALES 20140 Barber Road, Stanta Clarita, CA 91930. The index is conducted by: Cogarithmer. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fclitious business are or names listed here on: 1/25/2011 Signet: Robert Curtis, Co-President. This statement is field with the unty Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1/25/2011. NOTICE - This fclitious name statement expires five years the date it was field on, in the office of the county clerk. A even fclitious business name statement must be d prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fclitious isses name in violation of the rights of another under fcleral state, or common law (see Section 14411, et a, B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 169

seq., bec. Ode; J. Szkoli 1, 21 / X201 2, 21 / X201 2, 22 / X201 11 / 19 / FICTTTOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 201103181 The following person(s) is/are doing busin: PB FLOXD 256 S. Robertson Bivd #59, Bewerly Hills, CA 90211 J. JAMES FLOXD 256 S. Robertson Bivd Perely Hills, CA 9201 1. The business is conducted by an individual Registrant has begun to transact bu under the fictitous business name or names listed here on: 505/2005 Signed: James Floxd, Owner. This ment is filted with the County Clerk for Los Angeles County on: 125/2011. NDTCE - This fictitious name ment exprises live years from the date it was lifed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious that alter mane statement must be filted prior to the date. The limit of filte of the statement does not of that authorate it ment estatement must be filted prior to the date. The limit of filted state is not state and the state of the does not of that authorate it (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/2011, 2/2/20111 70

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010125815 The following person(s) is/are doing business a RJ TILE 18621 Saticoy SI #112, Reade, CA 91355. JESUS ROORIGUEZ 18621 Saticoy SI #112, Reade CA 91335. The business is conducted by an Individual Registrant has beginne to transact business under It fictitous business is inconducted by an Individual Registrant has beginn to transact business under It fictitous business is inconducted by an Individual Registrant has beginne to transact business is field with the Cumy Clerk of Los Angeles County on 1242011. NIGTCE - This fatilitous business name expressive years from the date it was field on an expression of the statement of the clinic business name table of a licitous business name in visibilito of the individual of another under deformit business name table of a licitous business name in visibiliton of the individual of another under deformit business name in section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 171

Section HWH, te step, but ookse / stacht, 2 / user, 1 / user, 2 / user, 1 / user, 2 / user 2 / user 3 / user 4 / user 4

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011012706 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: GLOBAL PHARMACY SOURCES 20014 Shine Dr. Saugua, CA 91360. TIMCTHY FARRELL: BONNI BHOWN 2014 Shine D. Saugua, CA 91350. The business is concluded by a General Entrenship Registration has begun to transact business under the foltitous business name or names listed here or. 124/2011 Signet: Timothy Far-enal. Owner: This statement is field with the Courty Cleft A Los Angeles Courty on: 124/2011 Signet: Timothy Far-ficitious name statement and the Boury Cleft A Los Angeles Courty on: 124/2011 NCICE: This fieldious business med statement and the Mice Sine (Sine) and the astatement Court of the statement Court of the Sine Sine Origon Court of the statement Court of the statement court of the statement court of the Sine Sine Court of the statement court of the statemen

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110127038 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: EUPHORIA THE SPA 19489 Ventura Bivd Ste 5, Tarzana, CA 91366. SHAWNA RYDER 2013 Latham Street, Simi Valley, CA 3065 The business is conducted by an Indrividual Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictilious business name or names listed here on: 1/24/2011 Signed: Shawina Ryder, Owner. This statement is field with the County Chief of Los Angelas County on: 1/24/2011 Signed: Shawina Ryder, Owner. This statement is field with the County Chief of Los Angelas County on: 1/24/2011. NOTICE - This follows name ness name statement must be field prior to that data. The filing of this statement does not of tasef authorize the use in this state of a follows business name in violation of the rights of another under folderal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/20

and (des Section 1441), et seg., bar Code) / 322(11, 2/11/2011, 2242(2111) 1/4
FCTTOUS BUSINESS NMES STATESTENENT: 2010 102822 The following paramolin) islam doing business as:
FCTTOUS BUSINESS NMES STATESTENENT: 2010 102822 The following paramolin) islam doing business as:
Access SERS TY & FINANCE 21824 Yearn & Al, Vicodiand Hils, CA 91364. ACCESS REALTY AND FINAN-CAL S2824 Provide the following and the following business are:
Calcess Fablic To an and the following business are:
Business and the following business are:
Bedies of the control (All Cont

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110127802 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: NOVEDADES MONARCAS 14407 Haminis St Q, Van Nuys, CA 91405. ROSALINA LINARES 14407 Haminis X, Q, Van Nuys, CA 9405. The business is concluted by a copromision Registrant hab begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 124/2011 Signet: Rosalina Linares, Overer. This statement is field with the Caruny Card of La Argades county on: 124/2011 NOTEC - This follows name ness name statement must be field prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a forticuo business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code). 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201. 2/24/2011 176

ware (see section 1447), et seq., usin Code; j. 2542011, 27122011, 27122011, 271241, 17401, 2242011 1470
(FICTTICUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110122017 En tofolwarp person(s) is larer doing husiness as: UMBRELLA INVENTORY SERVICES 2864 MeDean Peway State 17, Valencia, CA 91355, SAVERIO PER-isticant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here or: 124/2011 Signed: Savior Dersion, President/Ouron: This statement is fleel with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 124/2011. NOTICE: 17. This fictitious business name statement must be statement to the prior to and the transfer of the statement expires five years from the date it was filed on, in the righted short ouring Clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code,) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011 177

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110126616 The following person(s) is/are doing business VIC'S TOWINS 320 W. Maple SI #12, Giendaie, CA 91204, VRAM ZAKARYAN 320 W. Maple SI #12, Giend CA 91204. The business is conducted by an Individual Registrant has begun to transact business under fictitious business inconducted by an Individual Registrant has begun to transact business under fictitious business inconducted by an Individual Registrant has begun to transact busines individual for the state of the state, or common law (state of a fictitious business rame in involation of the rights of another under fielderal state, or common law (section 1411, 1 et e.g., B&P Code) (32011, 21020211, 2172021), 2242011 1703

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110124374 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: SONWYS SIDE TALENT; NIGHTFIRE SNLLS MANAGEMENT 19645 Victory BWA, Reseda, CA 91335. BENJAMIN JOHN GOMEZ 19645 Victory BWA, Reseda, CA 91335. The business is conducted by an Ind-vidual Registrant has beginn to transact business under the factitous business name or names listed here or: 1/42/2011 Signet Benjamin Comez, Zunder Owner. This statement is faited with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or: 1/24/2011. NOTICE - New fictures are statement expires free years from the date / was done. The filling of this statement does not of listed here or wideling the statement does not of listed here or the use in this statement is of a Editors business name in violation of the rights of another under federal tate, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code). 29/2011.2/10/2011 127/201.2/22/2011 1790 ation of the rights of another under federal a 2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 179

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110125360 The following person(s) is/are doing busines TOTALASALE 23940 Rotunda Rd, Valencia, CA 91355. FRANK HONDON; MAYRA RONDON 23940 Pake Rd, Valencia, CA 91355. The business is conducted by a Hubsand & Wite. Registrant has begun to tran business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 12/4/2011 Signed: Frank Rondon, Or This statement is field with the County Clark of Los Angeles County or: 12/4/2011 NG/ICE - This field name statement regires five years from the date it was filed on; in the office of the county clark A new fich business name statement musib field prior to that data. The filing of this statement does not field regires five years from the date. The filing of this statement does not field regire to the statement musib field prior to that data. The filing of this statement does not filed prior to that data. e of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal ion 14411, et sec., B&P Code,) 2/3/2011. 2/10/2011. 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 180

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110161157 The following person(e) is/are doing business as JR BOOKKEEPING & ACCOUNTING SERVICES 102 N. Glendale. Ave #601, Glendale. CA 91206. JEA-NETTE RODRIGUEZ 102 N. Glendale Ave #601, Glendale. CA 91206. The business is conducted by; an Individual Registrant has begun to transact business under the foltious business name or names listed here or: 115/2010 Sgned: Jaavente Rodriguez, Owarn. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 128/2011. NOTCE - This factious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed on; in the office of the county clerk. An even follow some statement must be field prior to that date. The filing of this statement dees not of latef authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 181

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110144897 The following person(s) is/are doing business IE DOLC 5741 Stonecrest Dr. Agoura Hills, CA 91301. KARI TROSTLER 5741 Stonecrest Dr. Agoura Hi 91301. The business is conducted by an Individual Registrant has begun to transact business under titous business name or names listed here on: 1262011 Signed: Kari Tostler, Owner. This statement is for the County (Cerk OL Ga Angeles County on: 1262011 MOTICE - This feitorius name statement expir years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county (cerk Arew fictitious business name etainer to left left or the date. The file of this statement does not of iteral autorize the use in this state of the filed provide that date. The file of this statement does not of iteral autorize the use in this state of the filed provide the date. The file of this statement does not of iteral autorize the use in this state of the filed provide the date. The file of this statement does not of iteral autorize the use in this state of the date of the date. The file of the statement does not of iteral autorize the use in this state of the file autorize the use in this state of the file autorize the use in the statement and the file file of the statement does not iterated autorize the use in the statement and the follower the statement and the file of the statement does not iterated autorize the use in the statement and the file of the statement does not iterate autorize the use in the statement and the file of the statement does not iterate autorize the use in the statement and the file of the statement does not iterate autorize the use in the statement and the file of the statement does not iterate autorize the use in the statement and the file of the statement

fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or con 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011 182 STATEMENT OF ABANDONMENT OF USE OF FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME

STATE MEETING A CARACTION Tele No. 2008/2002/1710 Date Field: 2211/08 Registered Owner: JARASTAT LUENGINGKAJUT 22946 Sherman Way West Hills, CA 91303 Registered Owner: JARASTAT LUENGINGKAJUT 22946 Sherman Way West Hills, CA 91307 Date: 1242/011 Published: 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011 183 Date: CARACTIONICS BUSINESS NAME

STATEMENT OF ABANDONMENT OF USE OF FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME File No. 20100359399 Date Filed: 31:62010 Name of Business: NATIONVIDE AUTO 12823 Blythe SL North Hollywood, CA 91605 Registered Owner: NVARD ISHKHANYAN 12823 Blythe SL North Hollywood, CA 91605 Current File # 20110158231 Date: 1728/2011

Date: 1282011 Published: 232011, 2/102011, 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011 184 STATEMENT OF ABANDOMKENT OF USE OF FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME File No. 20100539399 Date File: 31962010 Name of Business: NATON WIDE AUTO 12823 Blythe SL North Hollywood, CA 91605 Registered Owner: NVARD ISHKHANYAN 12823 Blythe SL North Hollywood, CA 91605 Current File 2010168231 Date: 1282/011 Date: 1282/011, 2/102011, 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011 185

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110046756 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: TAI RITICHAI, INC, 200 S PALK AVE. ALHAMBRA, CA 91601. TAI RITICHAI, INC, 1635 RUBIO SAM MA-RINO CA 91188. The business is concluded by a Corporation. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitous business name or name listed here in on 11/2011. Signed WIRARAT RITICHAI. The registrant(s) decared that all information in the statement is true and orored. This statement is filled with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 11/02011. NOTICE - This fictitious business name attament must be filled prior to has and listed on the office of the county Clerk A new fillations business name attament as taited the County Clerk of valation of the right of another under federal state, orommon law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) Published: 23/2011, 21/02011, 21/72011, 224/2011 19852

Published 232011; 2102011; 2102011; 20120111; 2022011118022 FCITTOIDUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010046803 The following parson(s) is/are doing business as: R & C UPHOLSTERY SUPPLY 6033 S CENTRAL AVE, LOS ANGLES, CA 9001, RUBEN P MARTINEZ, 2522 MISSOURI MES SOUTH GATE: CA0280. The business is conducted by an Individual, Registrant has be-gue to transact business andre The follious business name or names lised here in on 11/2001. Signed RUBEN P MARTINEZ. The registrantity deleted that al information in the statement is the and correct. This statement is field with the Courtly Clark of Los Angeles Courty on: 11/02011. NOTICE - This follious name statement statement must be field prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of tself authorize the use in this state of a follious business name in volation of the right of andher under folder state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code,) Published: 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/12/2011, 2/24/2011 19853

Section 1441, et teq., baP (code), Published: 23/2011, 21/02/01, 21/02/01, 22/4/2011 19853 FCITTOUSE BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/08/14 The following paracel() is inter doing business as: THAT SPECIAL TOUCH, 14/215 TELEGRAPH ND 17, WHITTIER, CA 06/04, JOANNE DE MARCO, 26/03, DORHESTERS TAY TANAETIM CA 30/06/05. The business are conducted by an individual. Registrant has not yet baguin to transact business under the fatilition business name or names listed here in: Synad JOANNE DE MARCO. The registrantic) addreted that all information in the statement is true and correct. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 11/02/011. NOTICE - This follows name statement statement must be field prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself autorize the use in the state of a faithtous business name involution of the rights of andher under foreel state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., BAP Code,) Published: 23/2011, 21/02/011, 21/202011, 22/42/011 19851

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010000261 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: FADED AND BLOWN DCVMG, 1215 MAPLE ST INGLEWOOD, CA 90301 - FABIOLA VAZUNI GARCIA, 1215 MAPLE ST INGLEWOOD CA 90301 - The business is concluded by an Individual Registrant has not yet begun to transact business under the follitous business name or names listed here in. Signed FABIOLA Y GARCIA. The registran(s) decired that all information in the statement is true and correct. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 11/12011. NDTICE - This following is listed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 11/12011. NDTICE - This following is listed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 11/12011. NDTICE - This following is listed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 11/12011. NDTICE - This following is listed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 11/12011. NDTICE - This following is listed with the Statement with the statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a listitous business name is latement to allow of the original statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a listitous galaxies. Allowing Clerk of allow 1 and on other under definant jate. The original statement have been allowed the seq. B&P Code. J Published: 23/2011, 210/2011, 217/2011, 227/2011, 224/2011 19897

FCTTTOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110120538 The following person(a) is/are doing business as: ACTHARE RESPONSIVE IN-HOME CARE, 1636 LEIGHTON AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CA 90062. ZETIMA LOL, 1636 LEIGHTON AVENUE LOS ANGELES CA 90062. The business is conducted by a Limited Labihity Company, Registrant has not yet begun to transact business under the fictilious business name or names listed here in: Signad MICHAEL, AZ ETIMA. The registrantic declared that all information in the statement is true and connect. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 12/12011. NOTICE A new fictions business name statement must be fillower to that that the filling of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a follows business pame in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code), Published: 2/3/2011, 2/10/2011, 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011 19843

ECITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010112244 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: ANTHONY FINLEYS BESPORE DESIGN TALICRING AND ALTERATION, 112 W 3TH ST & 122, LOS MGGLES, CA 90015, ANTHONY FINLEY, 11517 PLCAL AVE E E HWTHORNE CS 90250. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the finitious business and many statement is in a discussion of the statement of the discussion of the discussion in the statement is interact and correct. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or 12/2021 i. NOTCE: This fatilus ment attaement exprise five years from the dist invas field on in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitous business mane statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this effatoment of their during the use in this statement for a factitious business mane in violation of the rights of another under fideral state, or common law (see Section 14411, et see, .B&P Code.) Published: 2/10/2011, 2/17/2011. 2/20211. 3/20211 19/204 of another under federal state, or comm 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011 19924

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110112254 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: ALEXANDER'S FASHION, 1368 E 415T STREET 8, LOS ANGELES, CA 80011. MOISES RODRIGUEZ, 701 129 / 415T STREET LOS ANGELES CA 90037. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fittibus business mame or names listed here in on 1/15/2011. Signed MOISES RODRIGUEZ. The registrant jo decared that all information in the statement is true and correct. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1/20/2011. NOTICE - This fittibus business mes name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of actitubus business men in violation of the rights of andheria corcomnon law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) Published: 2/10/2011, 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011 19923

Later (see Social) (ver) (= et set), Ser Code, Problem 22 (10/2011, 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/2/2011) PB2/2011) (= CTTTOUS BURNESS NAUE STATEMENT: 2011) (19/22) The following person(a) (site) (= code) state, or commo 3/3/2011 19927

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110120842 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: THE GIRMBUSITERS, 3516 E 10TH ST. LONG BEACH, CA 9896A KKVIN WATSON, 3516 E 10TH ST LONG BEACH CA 98047 The business is conducted by an infoldwall. Registrant has begin to transact business un-der the fictitous business name or names listed here in on 1/1/1978. Signed KEVIW WATSON, 3516 E 10TH ST LONG declared that ill information in the statement is true and corer. This statement is filed with the Courty Cerk of Los Angeles Courty on: 121/2011. NDTCE: This fictilitous name statement must be filed or the Courty Cerk of valistical of the filed office of the courty deck. A new Kitolitous business name statement must be filed or to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictilitous business name state violation of the rights of another under federal status, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) Published: 2/10/2011, 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011 19925

FORTITOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/02695 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: EIECTRIC CABS CERRITOS, 10944 SOUTH ST, CERRITOS, CA 90703. EKSAM LLO, 10944 SOUTH ST CERRITOS CA 90703. The business is conducted by a "Limited Labilly Company, Registrant has begun to transact business under the follows business name or names isted here in on 1/21/2011. Signed SAM SA. DEGH. The registrant(s) declared that all information in the statement is threat and corrext. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1/21/2011. NOTICE - This follows and and correct. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1/21/2011. NOTICE - This follows business name statement must be field prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of Itself authorize the use in this state of a fictulous business ame in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 1441), et seq., B&P Code.) Published: 2/10/2011, 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011 19926

TRUTT de set, dat Good De Start FUENT: 2011/2025/84 The following period(s) isfand doing business as: COSMETICREDIT 11427 Culver Bivd, Los Angeles, CA 80066, COSMETICREDIT LLC 11427 Culver Bivd, Los Angeles, CA 90066. The business is conducted by a Linited Liability Company, Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 2055/2011 Signed: Agnes Harris, Manager. This statement is field with the County Clerk for Los Angeles, CA 90076; CA 700762. This fictibus business mare statement must be field prior to Hos Angeles Candor or 2072/2011. NOTCE: This fictibus ame is datement and be field prior to Hos Alastim. Ter filling of the statement does not of basif state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 21/02011, 21/2001, 224/2011, 3/32011 182

TCTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010156178 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: DOHENY APARTMENTS 300 South Doheny Drive, Beverly Hils, CA 90211 SMETANA EXEMPT NAARTAL UNIVOS TRUST. PONANS INSETANA TRUSTES: ISMETANA SON'S TRUST, FONAN SMETANA TRUSTES I ISME Names and the following business and the other and business and the trust Registrant has begun to transact business under the following business mane or names listed here on 10/2011 Signed Forman Smetana, Ow-er. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 128/2011. NOTICE - This fectious business and the data of activitious business name is violated for an 10/2011 Signed Forman Smetana, Ow-er. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 128/2011. NOTICE - This fectious business and the data of a fectious business name is violated in the of the order under defendent data business business and en alternation of the right of another under defending tathorize the use in this tate of a fectious business name is violated in the of the transact database of a fectious business and the violation of the right of another under defending tath, or com-mon law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/10/2011, 2/17/201, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011 183

Yannick Daniel Laroche 1666 i/s Malcolm Ave Los Angeles, CA 8024 Case Number: B61300355 January 06 2011 Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles 111 North Hill Street Los Angeles, CA 80012 ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR CHANGE OF NAME TO ALL INTERESTED PERSONS:

 Petitioner: Yannick Daniel Laroche
 Present Name: Yannick Daniel Laroche
 Mome: Yannick Daniel- Behr 2. Proper Name: Yamick Damie Behrmann-Laroche 2. THE COURT ORDERS that all persons interested in this matter shall appear before this court at the hearing indicated below to avor cause, if any with the petition for change of name should not be granted.
3. A copy of this Order to Show Cause shall be published at least once each week for four successive weeks prior to the date set for hearing on the petition in the following newspaper of general circulation, printed in this county, Beverly Hills Weekly.

Date: March 04, 2011 9:00 am Dept. 1A Room: 548

Signed, Matthew C. St. George Commissioner of the Superior Court Published: 2/10/2011, 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011 Kamran Peimanizar 5064 Gaviota Avenue Encino, CA 91436 Case Number: LS021033 January 05 2011 Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles 111 North Hill Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012 ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR CHANGE OF NAME TO ALL INTERESTED PERCANO.

1 Petitioner: Kamran Peim

o show cause, if any, why the petition to Order to Show Cause shall be publish set for hearing on the petition in the fol

Date: Feb 16, 2011 8:30 am Dept. NW-C Room: 310

ned, Matthew C. St. George mmissioner of the Superior Court bished: 21/2021, 21/2021, 22/24/2011, 3/3/2011 DTCE OF APPLICATION TO SELL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES to I Filina Application: JANUARY 28, 2011 Whom It May Concern: Name(s) of the Applicant(s) size: TRADER JOES COMPANY e applicants listed above are applying to the Department of Alcoholic Be errores at:

Deverages at: 3RD ST & FAIRFAX AVE NWC LOS ANGELES, CA 90048

3 MVELts. Jon. J. ed License(8) Applied for: - OFF-SALE GENERAL - ON-SALE BEER AND WINE - PUBLIC PREMISES - ON-SALE BEER AND WINE - PUBLIC PREMISES artment of Alcoholic Beverage Control 888 S. FIGUEROA ST, STE 320, LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 (213)

833-6043 LA157624 BH WEEKLY 2/10, 17, 24, 2011

NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO SELL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES Date of Filing Application: JANUARY 27, 2011 Whom II May Concern: The Name(s) of the Applicant(s) is/are: SIR TAJ HOTEL LLC The applicants listed alowe are applying to the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control to sell alcoholic

The approximation of the appro

e of the county clerk. A ner s statement does not of its is of another under federal s , 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 183

2011, dottern at the second se a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal stat 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 184

TITOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110079628 The following person(h) is/are doing busines 0/3 P/22A 3393 Artenia Bivd, Torrance, CA 90604. FERVDOUN FOILAPOUR 708 Pasee Lumano, F e Estate, CA 90247. The business is conducted by: an individual Registrant has begun to transact under the fictious business name or names listed here on: 8/08/1996 Signed: Ferydoum Foldpour, C his statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 11/30211. NOTICE - This field e statement expires free years from the data if was field on; is the office of the county clerk A new hid is in this state of a following the County on: 13/08/1996 Signed: Ferydour Foldpour, C are in this state of a following the county of the field of a following the statement at the other state and the statement at the following the statement at the statement at the following the statement at the statement at the statement at the statement is of the following the statement at the following the statement is of the following the statement is obtained to the right of an other under tedent at table, or law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 185

US BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110079624 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: PIZZA.NOROOZ FINE PERSIAN CUISINE 310V Pacific Coast Hwy, Winnigton, CA 80744. FERY-PIZZA.NOROOZ FINE PERSIAN CUISINE 310V Pacific Coast Hwy, Winnigton, CA 80744. The Star 195 Signed F-pixou Flashport. Owner The statement is flav with the County Clark of Los Angeles. Signed F-pixou Flashport. Owner This statement is flav with the County Clark of Los Angeles. Signed F-pixou Flashport. Owner This statement has the with the County Clark of Los Angeles. Signed F-pixou Flashport. Owner This statement has the filter business name in violation this attement does not of Issef automotice the use in this statement does not filter business name in violation hts of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 1411), et seq. B&P Code). 2/17/2011. 1, 3/32011.3/102011 186 another under federal state, or /2011, 3/10/2011 186

US BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101876456 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: 9399 Pains Street, Bellitower, CA 90706. SOPHIA EDISON-SMITH 9399 Pains Street, Bellitower, CA business is concluded by: an Individual Registrant has begun to transact business under the fici-esa name or names listed here on: 12/17/2010 Signed: Sophia Elden-Smith, Owner. This attatement the County Cluck of Los Angeles County on: 12/17/2010 NORTICE - This Eldenome, The statement the County Cluck of Los Angeles County on: 12/17/2010 NORTICE - This Eldenome, and the Cluck of the Cluck of Los Angeles County on: 12/17/2010 NORTICE - This Eldenome, and the Cluck of the Cluck of Los Angeles County on: 12/17/2010 NORTICE - This statement field prior to that data. The filing of this statement does not of latell authorize the use h this ficilitous business ame in volation of the rights of another under federal tasks, or common law (see 411, et seq., B&P Code), 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 187

US BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110167787 The following person(s) islam doing business IN HAR AND NAIL SALON EXCENT 1111.5 BUOW DRY & NAILS 198 South Beerey Trone, Bee 20021: SM NANAGEMENT, LLC 140 South Beerey Drive, Beerey Hill, GA 20021.2 The business dry a Limited Liability Partnership Registrant has begun to transact business under the follows be or names liable of the ori. 131/2017 Bigged: SM Nanagement LLC, Management Journy Cerk of Los Angeles County or: 131/2011. NOTICE - This following the summer of the ori. 131/2017 Bigged: SM Nanagement LLC, Management Sauthy Cerk of Los Angeles County or: 131/2011. NOTICE - This following the summer of the state of the ori. 131/2017 Bigged: SM Nanagement LLC, Management and the state of the statement of the statement of the statement with state logistics. The statement of a statement of the statement before and the statement before the statement. Statement and statement and based on the statement of the statement of the statement before the statement before the statement of the statement of the statement before the statement before the statement of the statement before the statement before the statement of the statement before the statement before the statement before and the statement before the statement before the statement before statement before the statement before the statement before statement before the statement before the statement before the statement before statement before the st LIAN HAIR AND N A 90212. SM MA ious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state 11, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 188

US BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110167786 The following person(s) is/are doing business JVIAN MEDICAL SOLUTIONS 136 South Palm Drive #206, Beverly Hills, CA 90212. MICHAEI HAY 136 South Palm Drive #206, Beverly Hills, CA 90212. The business is conducted by: an Indi NE HAY 196 South Yalm Unive F200, Bereity Imis, Or Nor Le . In exustance of the Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictilicus business name or names listed he 2011 Signet: Michael M. Hay, Owner. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles C. 31/2011 NOTICE: This Editious ame statement express five years from the date it was filed on, of the county clerk. A new ficilious business name statement environment before promote that date. The statement of the county clerk. A new ficilious business name statement environment before promote business name in adult and the county clerk. A new ficilious business name statement environment before promote in adult and the statement of the statement must be filed prior to that date. The statement must be filed prior to that date. The statement of the statement must be filed prior to that date. The statement of the statement must be filed prior to that date. The statement of the statement must be filed prior to that date. The statement of the statement must be filed prior to that date. The statement of the statement must be filed prior to that date. The statement of the statement must be filed prior to that date. The statement of the statement must be filed prior to that date. The statement of the statement must be filed prior to that date. The statement of the statement must be statement of the statement of the statement must be statement of the statement of the statement must be statement of the statement of the statement must be statement of the statement of th se in this state of a fictitious business name in violation on law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/17/201 federal s 011 189

BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110167765 The following person(s) is/are doing bu NYON CAPITAL 118 North Klikea Dr. Los Angeles, CA 80048, RIO NOFTE CAPITAL Dr. Los Angeles, CA 80048. The buildness is concluded by a Corporation Registrant / President. This statement is lied with the County Clink of Los Angeles County our The licticus name statement engines for years from the date it was filled on , in the oft k. A new fictitious business mere statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement engines and statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement engines and statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement engines of the statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement engines of the statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement be filed prior to the statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement be filed prior to the statement be filed prior to the statement must be filed prior to the statement be filed prior to the statement be the statement be statement be filed prior to the statement be the statement be statement be filed prior to the statement be the statement be statement be filed prior to the statement be the statement be statement be the statement be statement be statement be the statement be statement erson(s) is/are doing business as: . RIO NORTE CAPITAL, INC 118 business name statement must be most pro-prize the use in this state of a fictitious busin or common law (see Section 14411, et seq

US BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110167784 The following person(s) is/are RACITIVE MEDIA: U.S. MULTICULTURAL GROUP; U.S. OUTDOOR 1201 Alla Lon 009 US INTERNATIONAL MEDIA, LC 1201 Alla Loma Road, Los Angeles, CA 9 Ated by a Limited Liability Company Registrant has begun to transact business und en or names listen here on: 1/31/2011 Sincet: US International Media LLC. VP/ Din LLC 1201 Alta Loma Road, Los Angeles, CA 9008: The busi Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictilious 1 Signed: US International Media LLC, VP/ Director of Admin lerk of Los Angeles County on: 1/31/2011. NOTICE - This fiel late it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new ficit to that data. The filing of this statement does not of itself auth te of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or cor tion 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 192

TOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110167782 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: LIDPROTECT 1201 Alta Loma Road, Los Angeles, CA 90069 ENCIRCLE MEDIA, LLC 1201 Alta Loma N. Los Angeles, CA 90069. The business is conducted by: a Limited Liability Company Registrant has to barraact business under the fictilious business ame or name siteat here on: 13/12111 Signet: claiMedia LLC, Chief Operating Officer. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles CAU 3/12/2011. NOTICE: This fictilious and statement express five years from the date it was filed on, in the of the county clerk. A new fictilious business name statement equips five years from the date it was filed on, in the of the county clerk. A new fictilious business name is state of a fictilious business name in violation of grifts of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code,) 2/17/2011, 3/11 3/2021.

SINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110167781 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: ETING GROUP; PMG PATRIOT MARKETING GROUP 1201 Alla Loma Road, Los Angeles, business is conducted by a Limited Lability Congamy Registrant has begue to transact busi-fictitious business name or names listed here or: 13/12011 Signet; Patriot Communications This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles, Cuuty or: 13/12011. NGTGE are statement expires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does notize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another te or common law (see Section 14.11 et ears. BRF Conde) 21/22011 22/2011 33/2011 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/17/2011, 2/2 eral sta 194

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110200441 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: ISTS MEETING PLACE AND RESOURCE 1644 /s Malman Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90026. TERII ANDER-1644 / Malman Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90026. The business is conducted by an Individual Registrant begun to transact business under the futibus business mane or names listed here on: 12/15/2005 Signed. Inderson, Executive Director, This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1/2011. NOTCE - This ficitious name statement express five years from the date it was filed on, in the office e county clerk. A new fettibus business name statement must be filed prior to that data. The filling of this ement does not of Itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights business name late. Por composition (Mall 14) et son. 188 P Code) 201/2011/ 20/2011.

US BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110091859 The following person(s) is/are doing business MAGALLENES LOANS 18680 Burbank Bivd 77, Tarzana, CA 91365. HUGO MAGALLENES 18680 MAGALLENES 18600 A 91365. The business is conducted by an Individual Registrant has begun to usiness under the fictious business name or names listed here on: 1/18/2011 Signed Hugo MagaL men. This statement is filled with the County Clerk of Lea Angleise County on: 1/18/2011. NOTICE ticos name statement exprises five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. This basement appress they ears from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. This basement appress they ears from the date it was filed on, in the office of the rights of another and authors the use in this state of a fictitous business name in violation of the rights of another at state, or common livel (see Section 14411, et seq., Blar Cods) 21/17201, 22/42011, 23/

TIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110196500 The following person(s) is/are doing business as PRODUCTS 11454 N. Poema PI #104, Chatawork, CA 9131. DEBRA EISLEBEN 11454 N. Poema P Chatawork, CA 9131. The business is conducted by an Individual Registrant has begun to transact ass under the fictitious business name or names lated here on: 20/42011 Signet Debra Elaiden. Owner statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or: 20/42011 Signet Debra Elaiden. Statement expines five years from the data it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk A new fictious statement expines five years from the data it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk A new fictious statement expines five years from the data it was filed on. In the office of the county clerk A new fictious filed on the statement of the other of the data. The filed this statement does not of I alled authorize the statement of the other other data. The filed this statement does not of the alle Authorize filed the statement of the other other data. The filed this statement for the other other data authorize the statement of the other other data. The filed the statement for the other other data authorize the other data authorize th of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal si on 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 197

GLOBAL FIBEL CA 91306 . The

fictitious t 14411 et sea B&P

FIGTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110198827 The following person(r as: J&M AUTOMOTIVE REPAR 8609 De Soto Ave #103, Canoga Park, C4 9130, OCHCA 19214 Haton SI, Winnekka, CA 91306. The businessis is conducted by: a Hus has begun to transact business under the fittidicus business mane or names listed bu-hautor. Chca, Onenr. This astematic is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles NOTICE - This fittidious name statement applies five years from the class it was file want does not all field automotive two rules has check or of clerking business that due to end fores not it field automotive two rules has check or of clerking business. rk, CA 91304. JAIRON OCI icted by: a Husband & Wife mes listed here on: 2/04/20 of Los Angeles County on: : ate it was filed on, in the of ior to that date. The filing of

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110199261 The following person(s) is/are doing business as SETTLE MY DEBT USA 7920 Santa Monica BVd, West Holywood, CA 90046. KGS ENTERPRISES LLC 7920 Santa Monica BVd, West Holywood, CA 90046 The buriness is conducted by, a Corporation Registran has begun to transact buriness under the fictitious business name or names listed here or. 204/2011 Signed grogon Yakubovich, Owner. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or. 204/2011 NOTICE - This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the uonty deirk A new follows the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights another under fidedia state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 201

FIGTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110199072 The following person(a) in/are doing busines as: INFORMATION PROVIDERT TECHNOLOGIES 10320 Sunland Bivd #6, Sunland, CA 91040, BARRY IR GELLER 10320 Sunland Bivd #6, Sunland, CA 91040. The business is concluded by an Individual Registrat has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 204/2011 Signer Barry Ita Gellec, Power: This statement is lied with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 204/2011 NOTICE - This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county derk A new follows business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filling if this state county derk A new follows business name statement must be filling prior to that date. The filling if this state the origin of the state statement of the statement expires file statement expires file

H:UITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110199125 The following person(a) jairea doing busis MAGIC SMOKES 21543 Therman Way, Canaga Park, CA 49103 NIMA NIKOFLAD (1952) Suniand MaGIC SMOKES 21543 Therman Way, Canaga Park, CA 49103 NIMA NIKOFLAD (1952) Suniand under the fotbourbusiness name or names listed here or .2042011 Specif. Hima Nikorjad, Ow statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or .20428111. NOTICE - This fotfilou ens anse statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of Istell autive us in this state of a fotfolous business name or volation of the rights of another under federal state, or law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code). 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 204

a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 206

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110199388 The following p SLINGBLINGJEWELRY.COM, BLINGBLINGJEWELRYGIFTS.COM; BLIN 15 Alyssum Place, Valencia, CA 91354. POLA MAHBOUBIAN 24315 AI 15 Ayssum Place, Valencia, CA 91354. PCLA MMHEDUBIAN 24315 Ayssum Place, Valencia, CA business is conducted by an individual Registrant has begun to transact business under the fiction name or names listed here on: 204/2011 Signet-Pola Mahboubian, Owner. This statement is field with the date was filed on: in the diffic of the courty clerk. A new fictificuo business name statement express the prior the that date. The files of the statement operate the base of the list of the statement express the BaS Code, 917-917. 204/2011. SIGTCE - This filture statement express the statement express the statement express the list of the statement operate the date and the statement express the date filter and the statement express the date filter and the date field filter and the date filter at state or common bar (see Section 14 BaS Code, 917-917). 204/2011. 343/2011. 471/2011 SIGTCE - 1716. ze the use in this state of a fictitious

set, Ser Code J (11/2011, 22/201011, 32/2011, 32/2011, 32/2011, 31/2011 2016) FCITTOLUS BUSINESS NMME STATENENT: 0110106002 The following person(s) is/ore doing business as STRUCTURAL DYNAMIC SOLUTIONS 11774 Swaling Q1, Sur Valey, CA 01352, 2AUVADOR DORADO SALAS 1174 Statisting S1, Sur Valey, CA 91352. The business is conducted by an Individual Registrate has begun to transact business under the follows business name or names leited here on: 2042011 Signed S3-vador Dorado Salas, Doner: This statement is field with the County Clark of Law Angeles County or 2042011. NOTICE - This follows mane statement expires five years from the date it was field on, in the office of the county derk A new follows business mane statement must be field prior to that date. The filling of this state-ment does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a follows business name in violation of the rights of another under feedmal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/17/2011, 224/2011, 3/3/2011.3/10/2011 208

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110196267 The following person(s) islan doing business CE COMMUNTY OUTREACH 5454 Homeside Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90016. KELLY STAGG 5454 Ho Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90016. The business is conducted by: an Individual Registrart has begun to tram ness under the followous business amore or names listed here or: 204/2011. NOTCE - This follow statement is filled with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 204/2011. NOTCE - This follow is tatement is filled with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County of the County Clerk - Anew fold meas mame statement must be filled prior to that date. The filling of this statement does not of tiefl atuber, ine in this state of actitous business ame in violation of the rights of another under foderal state, or c a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal st 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 209

Internative vectors interline state, ber UGB1, 211/2011, 2242011, 3032011, 3012011 209
FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110196064 The following person(s) listere doing business as DAVALOS DESIGN OFOUP M623 Jointa Ave, Charlworth, CA 91311, MIGUAEL DAVALOS; DARBAR, bas begun to transact business under the following business name or names listed here or: 2042011 Symposities and the following business name or names listed here or: 2042011 Symposities and the following business and on the following business name or: another the following business name or: 2042011 Symposities of the following business name or: another the following business name or: another the following business name in: volation or: 2042011. NDTCE - This following business instatement depress free years from the date it was filed on the following business name in volation or the rights of another under federa list, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code,) 217/2011 2242011, 3/32011 210

USB BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110191734 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: RMANY DESIGN 703 N Western Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90029. RUBEN CHAGHAYAN 22317 Welby donah Hills, CA 9133. The business is conducted by an Individual Registrant has begun to transact under the fictious business name or names listed here or: 20/20211 Signed Ruben Chaghyan. This is field with the County Carlor At Les Angeles County or 2032011. NSITCE - This fictious name t expires here years from the date it was field on; in the difficient of the county click At Les Mettellous name t expires the years from the date it was field on; in the difficient of the statement most of Idael authoriza the statement must be field prior to that date. The filling of this statement does not of Idael authoriza the statement must be field prior to that date. The filling of this statement does not of Idael authoriza the statement must be field prior to that date. The filling of this statement does not of Idael authoriza the statement must be field prior to that date. The filling of the statement does not of Idael authoriza the statement must be field prior to that date. The filling of the statement does not of Idael authoriza the statement must be added by the statement does not filling authorization section 14411, et seq. B&P Code, 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 211 ITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATE

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110191374 The following person(s) is/are doing business A HELPING HAND: MOBILE SERVICE 20855 Rumymede St, Canoga Park, CA 91056. MARTHA LOTT 2020 Rumymede St, Canoga Park, CA 9106. The business is conducted by an Individual Registrant has begun transact business under the fictitious business name or names liated here on: 2032011 NGTCE - This in toom. This statement is filled with the County Clief of Los Angletes County or 20330211. NGTCE - This in toos name statement expires file years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clief. A new this business statement must be lifed prior to hat date. The filing of this statement does not ol itself or common liss (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 2/2

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010191037 The following person(s) ware doing business as: BLUE LLY 1080 Hayvenhurst Ave, Granada Hills, CA 19144. DRABAR: ALEN IAAKER, TODO ALEN BAKER 1080 Hayvenhurst Ave, Granada Hills, CA 19144. The Business is conducted by a Husband & Wite Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business ramer or names listed here on 2002011 Signed Busbara J. Baker, Onner. This statement is filled with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 2002011 Signed Submara J. Baker, Onner. This statement is filled with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 2002011 Signed county clerk. An work follows business rame or name must be filled prior to that clafts. The Bing of this statement ment does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 2/3

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011189089 The following person(s) is/are doing business SHAMROCK AUTOMOTIVE 6652 Lanknershim Bwd. # E. North Hollywood, CA 91606. STEVE A. VERA 111 Landa 51, Law Were Trarca, CA 91432. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun transact business under the follows business name or names listed here or. 2032011 SUPER 2 Steva A. W Owner. This statement is filled with Econdry Cark of Los Angeles County or. 2032011. NOTICE - Thes I bound: business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of listed horize the use in this tate of a fictious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal at or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 214

FORTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011090406 The following person(s) is/are doing business COVERALL HEALTH BASE CLEANING SYSTEM 1702 Orchard Ave #6, Giundale, CA 91206. THE LEARNI FOREST CORF 1720 Chend Ave #6 J. Giundale, CA 1905. The business is conducted by z. 6 Oproprion. R istant has begun to transact business under the following business name or names lised here on: 20/32 Signed. Akia I Ana Land Vardo, Owner. This statement is field with the Courty Clerk of Los Angeles Cou on: 20/32011. NDTCE - This fictitious business name statement must be field prior to that alt. The fi of this datament does not of fiself authorize the use in this state of a fottious business name in violation of the rights of another under Redoal state, or common law (see Section 1411, et auq. BEF Code) 2177/20

011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 215

FICTIT LA MEI

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMEN G.D. DISTRIBUTORS 11613 Woodley Ave, Ave, Granada Hills, CA 91344.The business business under the fictitious business nam NT: 20110188795 The following person(s) is/are doing bus Granada Hills, CA 91344. MICHELINE DOLATI K 11613 sis is conducted by: an Individuel. Registrant has begun to te or names listed here on: 2/03/2011 Signed: Micheline nty Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 2/03/2011. NOTICE -m the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A e fictitious business name of nent is filed with the County ent expires five verse from the is statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this stater is statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this stater is state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of ar section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2

FCTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110184059 The following person(s) Islam doing business AREA BOYZ ENTERTRAINNENT 630 N. Hollywood Way #211, Burbank, CA 91505. ABDUL- RAZAAQ AD 630 N. Hollywood Way #211, Burbank, CA 91655. The subsress is conducted by an Individual. Registrant begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here or. 2022011 Sign Area Boyz. Entertainment, Owner: This statement is field with the County (Clerk of Los Angeles County 2022011. NOTICE - This fictitious name statement exprises five years from the date it was filed on, in the of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name teatment must be filed prior to that date. The filing of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of the county clerk. A new fictitious theories for years from the date it was filed on, in the of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of the county clerk. eg., B&P Code.)

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110168941 The following person(s) is/are doing busi SOOKEWOOK 1720 Superior SH 8036, Northridge, CA 91325, UCKY LAVETTE LAMBERT 1720 81 805, Northridge, CA 91325. The business is conducted by an Individuel Registrant has begun to business under the fictitious business is and under doily an Individuel Registrant has begun to business under the fictitious business is and and the Angeles County in 1/31/2011 Signed Voly Lavette hours. This statement is field with the County Carlor AI Law Angeles County in 1/31/2011 NOTICE - ticous name statement expires the years from the date it was field on, in the office of the county disk A. Double business in the other the date in the value for the volation of the thirds of another under field and the state of the date in the volation of the volation of the volation of the volation of the state of the date in the state in the date in the state in the date in the date in the state in the date in the state in the state in the date in the state in the state in the date in the st in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 218

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011074472 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: APOLD DRIVING SCHOOL 6741 Van Nuys Blvd #208, Van Nuys, CA 91405. RUTH 1005 6922 Kester Ave 1670, Van Nuys, CA 91405. The business is conducted by un Individual. Registratin has begin to framach busi-ness under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 2/1/2011 Signed-Ruft Rios, Owner This state-ness under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 2/1/2011 Signed-Ruft Rios, Owner This state-ness under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 2/1/2011. NOTE: This fortitious mes latement explores first were from the date it was lifed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name state of a fortitious business name in volution of the night of andher under fideral late, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 219 BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110175424 The following person(s) is/are doing business MPANY 999 Worcestor Ave, Pasadena, CA 91104. JOHN DIAZ 12944 Vanowen St #1, North I 1605 CHRISTIAN QUINCY 999 Worcestor Ave, Pasadena, CA 91104. The business is condu

ip. Registrant has 5... 1/2011 Signed: John Dia /2011. NOTICE - This ficf the county clerk. A new - toes not of itse h, in the office of the county clerk. A new he filing of this statement does not of itsell n of the rights of another under federal st 111, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 220

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 201101/19641 The following person(s) liviare doing business as: BEZIER DESIGN 3360 1/s. Rowana Avenue Suite 11, Los Angeles, CA 90027. BEZIER DESIGN NIO 3360 /s Rowana Avenue Suite 11, Los Angeles, CA 90027. The business is conducted by a Corporation. Registrant has begure business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 21/2011 Signed Bacire Design inc. Vomen: This statement is field with the Courty Gleric AL es Angeles Courty on: 21/2011. NOTICE - This fictitious remains statement expires here years from the date it was field on, in the office of the incel does not discuss the statement expires here years from the date it was field on, in the office of the mont does not of the altachroize the use in this state of a follows business ame in voldion of the rights of another under redenil state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 21/2011, 2242011, 3292011, 3/10211 22

TITUOUS BUISINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110172221 The following person(s) Islare doing business as: FUL NAUS 8229 Santa Menica Bixd #102, West Hollywood, CA 90058 BRIANI. INE2SOAL 780 N San rite Bixd, West Hollywood, CA 90069. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun anaca business under the follow business name or names listed here or. 2/1/2011 Signed: Bran L soal, Owner. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 2/1/2011. NOTICE is follow anale statement expires they ears form the date it was filed on. In the office of the county clerk, we ficilitous business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does for 6 shear authories a table of a folditous business name in violation of the rights of another er federal table, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., BAP Code.) 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 2/2011 223 under federal

IOUS BUSINESS NAME STATE OWLARK FILMS 10497 Colina W MLARK FILMS 10497 Colina Way, Los Angeles, CA 80077. MATEI POPA 10497 Colina Way, Los A MORT. The basiness is conducted by an individual. Registrant has begun to transact basiness under business name or names listed here or: 131/2011 Signed. Meadowink: Firms, Owner. This stater in the Courty Order of Los Angeles Courdy on: 131/2011 Signed. Meadowink: Firms, Owner. This stater is the second to the state in the state of the courby or the state of the courby of the state we years from the date it was field on, in the office of the courby defk A new fictitious name states in muscle field private automatic state of the state o

TITOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110106085 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: WANCED IT SERVICES 5763 W Avenue K4, Lancaster, CA 95536, ELAS JARAMILLO 5783 W Avenue K4, master, CA 93535. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business far the fictious business name or names listed here or: 131/2011 Signed: Elias Jaramillo, Ovner. This terment is filed with the Courty Clerk of Los Angeles Courty or: 131/2011. NOTICE - This filticous name terment services in the Cauty Clerk of Los Angeles Courty or: 131/2011. NOTICE - This full autorizes the terment services was not the data it was filed on, in the office of the courty clerk. A new fieldious busines a mane statement match lifed proto that data. The filling of this statement does not filliad lathorize the matter of the other of the state is the state of the courty clerk. A new fieldious business are statement and be filled proto that data. The filling of this statement does not filliad lathorize the matter of the state of the state of the state of the courty clerk. A new fieldious business are statement and be filled proto that data. The filled of this statement does not filliad lathorize the statement and be filled proto that data. The filled of the statement does not filled lathorize the statement is filled with the statement of the statement and the statement and the statement of the statement and the statement a e of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under n 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2

EW USE DEclaration HTTLE Lease, car Category 2010/2011/2014/2011 The following person(s) Is/are doing business ac: FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 201101689/11 The following person(s) Is/are doing business ac: INAMET INCPANATION 14345 Fiar St #100A, Van Nuys, CA 91411. MATTHEW SEREE: LOUOY JABER 14545 Fiar St #100A, Van Nuys, CA 91411. The business is a conducted by: a General Partnership. Registrant has begun to transact business auroit of the fictitious business name or names listed Here or: 13/12/011 Signed. Matthew Sereb, Partner. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or: 13/12/011 NOTICE - This Enfolument accystes five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county derk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this state-ment does not of tisel authorize the use in this state of a factitious business name in volation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code,) 2/17/2011, 224/2011, «27/011 3/10/011226

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110165769 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: SUN VALLEY TRUCK SERVICC 61 T E Angeleno Ave #201, Burbank, CA 91501, GEGAM VASILVAN 61 T E Angeleno Ave #201, Burbank, CA 91501. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictilitous business name or names listed here on: 1312011 Signed: Gegam Vasilyain, Partner, This statement is listed with the County (Jerk of Los Angeles County or: 1372011). NOTICE - This listilitous name statement expires live years from the date it was lifed on, in the office of the county jetk. A verification unless name statement must be lide prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fortilous business mame in violation of the rights of another under federal tabler, or common law (see Section 14411, 4ee, BaP Code) 2172011, 2242011, 332011, 332011

TTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110166682 The following person(s) is/an doing bu MUS MOTOR 20946 Bryant St #20, Canoga Park, CA 91304. HREINN ORRI JONSSON 20946 5, Canoga Park, CA 91304. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to insee sunder the fictious business amore on rames listed here on: 131/2011. NOTICE -to statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 131/2011. NOTICE -to same statement expires free years from the date it was field on, in the office of the county clerk, as business name statement expires free years from the date it was field on, in the office of the county clerk -business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not o the statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not o ze the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal mmon law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 228

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 201101167073 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: G&A TOWING 6111 Hazeline Ave #A, Van Nuya, CA 91401. GRICOR KASHKXIAN 0111 Hazeline Ave #A, Van Nuya, CA 91401. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 1/31/2011 Signed: Grigor Kashkayan, Owner. This statement is file with the Courty Clerk of Los Angeles Courty on: 1/31/2011 NOTEC - This Entitious name statement express two years from the date it was listed on, in the office of the courty clerk. A new fieldious business names names names railement must be file officion to that data. The Thing of this statement clean cold statemorts and the order to that data. The Thing of this statement clean cold statemorts and the order to that data. The Thing of this statement clean cold statemorts the tatement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does ate of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under tion 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/20

TeCTTTOUG BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110167682 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: BITES OF BLISS 5832 Hilliop Rd, Hidden Hillis, CA 91302. RHONDA SNYDER 5832 Hilliop Rd, Hidden Hillis, CA 91302. The business is conducted by an Individual Registrant has begin to transact business under the fictitous business is and conducted by an Individual Registrant has begin to transact business inder the fictitous business is from the data is was field on .: 1/3/2011 Signed: Rhonda Busines Under Tech segress have starts from the data is was field on .: the diffice of the county clerk A new fictitious business name segress have starts from the data is was field on .: the diffice of the county clerk A new fictitious business name statis of a following business name in violation of the rights of another under defar atlast, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 2/17/2011. 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/0/2011 230

Control of the study, ES in AUE STIFLINET: 2010;40:05 The following person(s) lakars doing busines ONE AIR DUCT AND CAMPET CLEANING, AIR D AND CAMPET SOLUTIONS 7334 Topanga Carryon a Congo Park, CA 9303;5. El IVIGARH 1234 Topanga Carryon et 114, Canoga Park, CA 9303; The busines conducted by an Individual Registrant has begun to transact business under the follows business manes listed here or 13/32: 101 ISCARD et 21, March 124, Topanga Tel 116, IdCARD et 21, Topanga Tel 116, T business name statement must vermee, besiness name statement must vermee, the the use in this state of a fictitious business name in pommon law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) rights of another under federal /2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 231

TITUISE SUBJECT, SALEUT, STREET FAIL STITUISE SUBJECTS NAME STATEMENT: 20110168512 The following person(s) Islane doing business as: LLYWOOD BLAST, ALL THINGS HOLLYWOOD; NOU/FAIL LLIMINOUS ENT, 201 S Brighton SE, Burbank, 1950s, RLIBER (GUASARD2 01): S Englinoh SE, Burbank, CA 91506. The business is aconducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the followus business and or names listed here 1/3/2011 Signer, Ruhen Guasardo, Owner. This statement is filled with the County Clerk for Los Angeles unty on: 1/3/2011. NOTICE: This followus name statement expires five years from the date it was filled on, the office of the county clerk. A new followus business tatement expires five years from the date it was filled on, ing of this statement does not if stelf authorize the use in this state of a fotflow business name in violation he rights of andher under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code,) 2/17/2011, 4/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 232

ITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110168319 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: REN LAWN CARE SERVICES 13369 Oscar SI, Sylmar, CA 91342, JESUS R MENDOZA 13369 Oscar Imar, CA 91342. The business is conducted by: an Individual Registrant bet begin to begin to be a set of the set of sylmar. CA 91342. The basiness is conducted by an Individual Registrant has begun to transact busin the fictitious business name or names listed here or: 13/12011 Signet-Leaser H Mendoa, Owner, ment is filled with the County Clark of Los Angeles County on: 13/12011. NOTICE - This fieldious in memet regires five years from the date it was filled on, in the office of the county derk. A new ficilitoos in name statement must be filled prior to this date. The filling of this statement does not of itself authorizon the statement and the state of the state of the statement of the statement statement and the statement of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 233

FIGTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110118.47EV/011.37U20111233 FIGTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110118415 The following person(a) signare doing business as: ATI NACD, 86 BLAISDELL DRIVE; CLAREMONT CA 4711.1, DOY DRINSON, 368 BLAISDEL DRIVE CLAREMONT CA 91711 MICHAEL ORRISON, 368 BLAISDEL DRIVE CLAREMONT CA 91711 AND LIBES-ROMONT CA 91711 MICHAEL ORRISON, 368 BLAISDEL DRIVE CLAREMONT CA 91711 AND LIBES-ROMONT CA 91711 MICHAEL OLAREMONT CA 91711. The business is conducted by Joint Venture. Registrant has not yet begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here in statement is filed with the County Clark of Los Angeles County on: 1/21/2011. NOTICE: This fictitious basines statement rights file years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the ounty clark. An efficituab business ames statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement does not of iself authorize the use in this state of actitobus business ame in violation of the rights a danabet or rommon te of a fictitious business name in violation of th tion 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) Published: 2/1 ne rights of another under federal stat 7/2011. 2/24/2011. 3/3/2011. 3/10/20

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110153735 The following person(s) is/are doing busin GRYNC TRANSPORT, 731 RUTHOREST, LA PUENTE, CA 91744. LUIS NORBERTO POORDIGUEZ, TAVOR PL ONTRAID CO 491751. The business is conducted by an individual Registrant has not yet branasct business under the follows business mane or names listed here in. Signed LUIS RODRIGUE registrant(s) declared that all information in the statement is fine and correct. This statement exprises from the date it was field on it. The discret of the statement exprises the form the date it was field on it. The discret date and on the statement dates in this state of a field prior to that data. The filing of this statement does not of lead authorize the use in this state of so field of the field of the field of the county decise that date dates and the date field of so for the date in the statement does not of the lauthorize the use in this state of so field of the field of the date. The filing of this statement does not of the lauthorize the use in this state of so for the date. usiness name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or comme seq., B&P Code.) Published: 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 19985

159209 The following person(s) is/a MOUNT BLVD, DOWNEY, CA 9024 siness under the fictitious business name or names listed here in on 1/25/2011.5% origitant(s) declared that all information in the statement is true and corred. Thi pounty Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1/28/2011.NOTICE - This fictitious name from the date it was field on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious busi Bied proir to that date. The filing of this statement does not of fissel authorize the business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or co seq., B&P Code.) Published: 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 199

Security of the security of the security of the statement is the statement of the statement fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or comm 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) Published: 2/17/2011, 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 19983

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110144514 The following person(s) taka ANH 5HOWPOOM, 324 CALLE MIRA MAR #E, REDONDO BEACH, CA 90277. ANDREE MIRA MAR #E REDONDO BEACH 60 42077. The basiness is conducted by an Individual yet begun to transact business under the fictilious business name or names listed here HORI. The registranticity declared that all information in the statement is true and correct. T with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 22/2011. NOTICE: This fictilious names years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county Clerk. A new fictilious must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not itself authorize the fictilious business main ividealito of the rights of another under federal state, or comm 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) Published: 217/2011, 224/2011, 3/302011, 3/10/2011 19967 84514 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: DNDO BEACH, CA 90277. ANDREW HORI, 324 CALLE an Individual. Registrant has not sted here in. Signed ANDREW I correct. This statement is filed

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110165347 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: CHIPSTAR ENTERTAINMENT 11483 Lev Ave, North Hills, CA 91342. BRUCE LAMARR WILLIAMS 11483

Lev Ave, North Hills, CA 91342 ; STEPHAN KINSALE 6301 Nevada #E322, Woodland Hills business is conducted by a General Partnership. Registrant has begun to transact business un business name or manes listed here or: 1/31/2011 Saude Stuce Willeman, Joner. This state the County Clark of Los Angeles County on: 1/31/2011 NOTICE - This fictitious name state sysars from the date it was field on, in the office of the county den's. A new fictitus business must be field prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use fictitious business main ividiation of the inities of another under factomet and on and the statement of the second statement of the second statement of the statement of the statement of the statement of the second statement of the statement of the statement of the statement of the second statement of the statement of the statement of the statement of the second statement of the statement of the statement of the second statement of the second statement of the statement of the statement of the second statement of the second statement of the statement of the second statement of the secon is business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state , et seq., B&P Code.) 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011, and 3/17/2011 234

et acq. Cont Odde J Zelectori, a Sacori, a factori, a land i frictri Cadi DUS BUSINESS ANME STATELIENT: 20110756110 The following personol) is lare doing b DUS DISTAL ADMINISTRATION; FALE 1 MARKETING 9113 Crenshaw Bivd #4, Inglewood, EFRQUSCN, TIFFANY FERQUSCN 9113 Crenshaw Bivd #4, Inglewood, CA 9008; The d by a General Patnenish, Registant has begun to branead business and the fictibio. Los Angeles County or 21/2011. NOTCE - This following messanols are istatement expression as filed one on: 21/2011 Source J and the full county of the distance of the file of the as filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictibious business name statement runs to late. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this statement in the of a filtition violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, e 24/2001, 33/2011, 31/2011, 31/2011 235 of the rights of another under federal 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011, 3/17/2011 235

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110175830 The following person(b) is/are doing business as QUINCY LYNN 557 Wishire Bud valso, Los Angels, CA 20066, QUINCY EXECTT 577 Wilhelme Bud valso. Los Angels, CA 80056. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitous business name or names listed here on 21/2011 Signed. Cuinry Beket, Chwore. This state ment is field with the County Olerk of Los Angelese County on: 21/2011. NOTICE - This fictious name statement statement must be field prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitous business name in volation of the right of a dorthort under federal latate, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 224/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011 238

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110183896 The following person(s) is/are doing busi WINNERKKA AUTO REPAIR 20256 Saticoy, Winnerka, CA 91316. EDUARDO BELNEZ 20256 Sati the fictitous business name or names listed here on: 2022011 Signed: Eduardo Beinez, Owen This is find with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on 222011. Signed: Eduardo Beinez, Owen This is find with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on 222011. Signed: This find those and the statement must be field not to that the This find of the statement does not of their abunctions the statement must be field not to that the The fing of the statement does not of their abunctions the statement must be field not to that the The fing of the statement does not of their abunctions the statement must be field not to that the The fing of the statement does not of their abunctions the statement must be statement does not able at the off the field off the statement of the statement does not able at the statement does not able at abunctions the statement of the statement does not be able able to section 14411, et seq. B&P Code,) 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/17/2011 237

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110181187 The following person(s) is/are doing business as TTRANUM FASHION 7100 Babba Bivd #807_Lake Balboa, CA 91406. EFICK TORSISMA 7100 Babba Bivd #807_Lake Balboa, CA 91406. The business is conducted by an Individual registrant has begun to transace business under the fictitious business insome or names listed here on: 11/15/2005 Signed: Erick Torosaian, Own arms statement is field with the County Cent of La Argelies County on: 22/2011. NOTICE: This fictitious name statement expires five years from the data It was filled on. In the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious the use in this statement of a fictibus business name in vitabilities and the office of the county clerk. A new fictibus the use in this statement of a fictibus business name in vitabilities of the new fictibus table, or com mon law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/17/2011 238

Intil ter year Section 1 veri 1, et sec, Ser Code J 224/2011, 33/2011, 31/2011, 31/2011 238 FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110184/218 The following person(s) is/are doing business as FOUR HEARTS 10435 Glade Ave, Chattworth, CA 91311, JACOUELINE MONACO 10435 Glade Ave, Chattworth, CA 91311. The business is conducted by: an individual. Registrant has begun to transact business ander the ficilitous business maner or names listed here on 2222011 Signed. Accyualine Monaco, Omer. This statement is filled with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 222011. NOTICE - This ficilitous busi-ness name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement closes nod 1 stell authorize the use in this state of actifutos business maner in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code). 22242011, 3/022011, 3/072011 239

TeCTTIDUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110183009 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: DC XPRESS 21330 Parthenia St 4106, Canoga Park, CA 91304, SANDEER SINDH 21330 Parthenia St 4106, Canoga Park, CA 91304. The business is conducted by an Individual. Hegistant has begun to transact business under the fictitous business incorducted by an Individual. Hegistant has begun to transact business under the fictitous business incorducted by an Individual. Hegistant has begun this statement field with the County ICerk of Los Angelse County or: 242011 NOTICE - This fieldhours and atalement rapies five years from the date it was field on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fieldhour times rame statement must be tide jorts that data. The fing of this statement field authorize the user (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code,) 224/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011, 3/17/2011 240

TCTTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110184011 The following person(s) isfare doing business as: KLA PRODUCTIONS 2552 Glain Green SL, Los Angeles, CA 90066. DAVIEL KALETTE 2552 Glain Green SL, Los Angeles, CA 90066. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transach busi-ness under the fotflous business name or Los Manaes Island here on: 11/15/2010 Signet: Duniel Kalette, Owner, This statement efficient with the County Cell Kaletta, County on: 22:2011. NOTCE : This Bettionus anne names names talement must be lied prior to that date. The Iting of the statement does not of isself authorize the use in this state of a fotflous business name inviolation of the rights and name under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 224/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/17/2011 241

taw (see Section 1411, et seq., B&P Code), 224/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/1/2/011, 3/1/2/011 241 FICTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110212907 The following person(s) is/are doing bus JLPHANY CHETPRISES 2022. VI 1216 SL, Los Angeles, CA 800/7, KETHA, ROUSTER 2022. W. Los Angeles, CA 90047. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact under the fictitous business name or names listed here nor 2080/2011 Signed: Keith A, Rouster, On statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 2080/2011. NOTICE - This fiction testament expires for years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new ficiti-ness name statement must be field prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of Ise/al adult use in this state of actitobus business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code), 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011, 3/17/2011 242

TeCTTTOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110205989 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: CRAFT CULTURE ART & DESIGN 530 Sunset Aw, Venice, CA 90201. MICHELLE MARTIN 530 Sunset Aw, Venice, CA 90201. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fostitous business name or name sited here on: 207/2011 Signed: Michelle Martini, President. This statement is field with the Courty Clear Clear bare on 2007/2011 Signed: Michelle Martini, President. This statement express five years from the date it was field on, in the office of the county clefr. A new fieldious business mean rune statement must be field prior to that data. The filling of the statement does not of lated Landorcare the statement must be discourd to that data. The filling of the statement does not of lated Landorcare due to the statement field and the statement of the statement does not of lated Landorcare the latement must be field prior to that data. The filling of the statement does not of lated Landorcare the law (see Section 14411, et seq. J&B Code,) 224/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011, 3/17/2011 243

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110212414 The following person(s) Is/are doing busi BAHA BEAUTY 1171 S. Robertson BWd #342, Los Angeles, CA 9003S. SEAN LALEZARIAN 464 Arma: Angeles, CA 9003S. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact under the foltitous business name or names listed here on: 2082011 Signed: Sean LulezzanO, Work statement is failed with the County Count of Los Angeles County on: 2082011. NDTICE - This Estilion statement applies five years from the date it was filed on: in the office of the county clark. A new ficial most his that and a fulfishor business more in obtained on the picht of academic under foreiral state. use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011, 3/17/2011 244

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110212762 The following person(s) is/are doing busi CALIFORNA REGISTRATION SERVICS MOBILE UNIT (OLES) 1620 N. Centenska Ave. 3018, Im CA 9020, JMECA 6. AOUGH 10121 & Bih Ave, Inglewood CA 90303. The business is conducta Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names lis or: 2080/2011 Signed: James A. Gough OnterOperator. This statement is filed with the County Ole Angeles County or: 2082011. NOTICE - This fictitions business name statement queries fine years from the filed n. The diffee of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement queries for years that be filed. The filing of this statement does not of Istiel authorize the use in this tate of a fictitious business and the filed to prove the statement of the statement for the use in this tate of a fictitious business and the filed on the filed to business of the statement of the statement of the statement of the statement for the statement for the use in this tate of a fictitious business and the filed on the filed on the filed to the statement for the state of the state of the statement for the stat date. The tilling of units statement does not of naco violation of the rights of another under federal si 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011, 3/17/2011 245

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110222467 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: LO INTERACTIVE LLC 20080 Ventura Bivd #223, Woodand Hills, CA 91364, ALEXANDER LEMBERSKY of Ventura Bivd #223, Woodand Hills, CA 91364, The business is conducted by a Limited Limitality Com-y. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictious business arame or names listed here on: 1/2011 Signet: Alexandre Lamburgky CCD. This statement is filed with the County Clierk of Los Angeles my on: 211/2011. NOTICE - This fictificus business tames statement must be filed prior to the date it was filed on; of this statement does not of stelf authorize the use in this state of a fictificus basiness name in violation of sites of the court order footant state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 2/24/2011, 2011, 3/10/2011, 3/17/2011 247

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110233439 The following person(a) is/are doing business as: AM DISTRIBUTOR 17320 Honces BI, Granada Hills, CA 91344. MUKHTAR AHMAD 17320 Honce SI, Granada Hills, CA 9134. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictious business name or names listed here on: 211/2011 Signet Mukhtar Ahmad, Owner. This statement is field with the County Clief of Los Angeles County or: 211/2011. NOTICe: This Editious mane statement expires from years from the date it was lifted on, in the office of the county clief. A new fictious business name states of a fictious business rame in volucion of the nights of another under ficteral state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code). 224/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011, 21/72011 248

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110234581 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: LA MISERICORDUA SUPERTIENDA DE DESCUENTO 15317 Perthemas St, North Hills, CA 91345. ANTOMIO NV ELASCO 10407 Cedros Ave, Mission Hills, CA 91345. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Reg-starint has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here or: 211/2011 Signed: Antonio M. Vialaco, Owner. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County 211/2011. NOTCE: This fatibus ame atatement exprises for years form here date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name or lateries same in violation of the rights atatement does not of testil authorize the use in this statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of issel authorize the use in this state of a fictitous business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011, 3/17/2011 249

STUCIDI 1, STIZENT ENE FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110224908 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: ARM JANTCORLIA, SERVICE 5708 Fayette SI #B, Los Angeles, CA 90042, KARINA S, ALARCON 5706 Fayette SI #B, Los Angeles, CA 90042, The business is conducted by an individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under Hactboox business ame or name islate here on: 211/2011 Signet Karina S Alaron, Own-er. This statement is likel with the County Clerk to Los Angeles County on: 211/2011, NOTCE - This fictitious business name statement exprise The vasion to the data it was filled on. In the office of the county clerk the reficitious business name statement must be likel prior to that data. The lifting of this statement does not of table authorized the use in this state of a Editious business rame in violation of the rights of andimur under tedent state, or com-mon law (see Section 14411, et see, B&P Code) 224/2011, 37/2011. 301/2011.301/2011.301

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110211580 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: LAS SECURITY 9800 Sepulveda #5, North Hills, CA 91411. BAABIR GILL 8600 Sepulveda #5, North Hills, CA 9141. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begins to transact business under the fictious business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begins to transact business under the fictious business is conducted county or 2082011 Signet: Baabir Gill, Owner. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or 2082011. NOTCE - The listicous name statement express tive years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk A new factitous business name statement match billing for the date it was filed on the office of the octory clerk A new factitous business name statement fueld the statement of the right of the side of a motion of the right of the side of a factious business in the date. The date it was filed on a date of the right of the side of a motion of 1411, et seq. BAP Code) 2242011, 302011, 3072011. 3172011 233

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110212133 The following person(s) is/are doing business as GS CENTRO LEGAL SERVICES 1542 Cabrio Rd #202, Van Nays, CA 91406, GLORIM SCOTT 1542 Cabrio Rd #202, Van Nays, CA 91405 The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has beguen to tranaac business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 1031/2005 Signat: Gloria Scott, Owner this statement is filed with the Court) Clerk of Los Angeles Courty on: 2020/2011. NOTCE: This fictitious name statement expires live years from the date I was filed on, in the office of the courty clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be lipd for ito that date. The filing of this statement dese not of the all authorize the filed with Courts of the prior to that date. business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of it the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federals mon law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011, 3/17/2011

FOTTIOUS BUSINESS IMME STATEMENT: 20110212498 The following survey(s) along doing business as INFINITE SYNGERGY ENTERTAINMENT; STARRGEPT PRODUCTIONS: MILLENIAL DESIGNS 263 Ohio S 44, Pasadena, CA 91106.MICHAEL RESHARD SUITH 253 Ohio S 44, Pasadena, CA 91106. The business nane on ameri state here on: 20/82/011 Signad Michael Realand Smith, Omer. This statement is field with the County Cerk of Los Argentes County on: 20/82/011. NOTC: This factors are statement requires flow greas from the date that siles of one on: the other of the county definit, A new fictilious haviness and usines a nane bid field price to that date. The fing of this statement does not distate unitorize the use in this state of a field business and automatic date of the other of the county definit, A new fictilious business and the state of a field business and automatic date of the statement does not distate unitorize the use in this state of a field business and automatic date of the statement does not distate unitorize the use in this state of a field business and automatic date and automatic date use in this state of a field business and automatic date and automatic the use in this state of a field business and automatic date and automatic the use in this state of a field business and automatic date and automatic the use in this state of a field business and automatic date and automatic the use in this state of a field business and automatic date and automatic the use in this state of a field business and automatic date and automatic the use in this state of a field business and automatic date and automatic the use in this state of a field business and automatic date and automatic the use in this state of a field business and automatic date and automatic the use in this state of a field business and automatic date and automatic the use in this state of a field business and automatic date and automatic the use in this state of a field business and automatic date and automatic the use in this state of a field business

eles Corret TIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110213 RECYCLING CENTER 4922 W. Pico Blvd, Los An North Hills, CA 91343. The business is conducted by eg., B&P Code.) 2/24/2011. 3/3/2011. 3/10/2011. 3/17/2

rior to that date. The

usiness name in vi a., B&P Code.) 2/2

TITTOUSE BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110219459. The following person(s) is/are SUN CARE 3711 Gahuranga Bud, Studio City, CA 91604. RONALD JACKSON 3769 Lanka gese, CA 90068; REBECCA SMITH 4379 Gamelia, Studio City, CA 91604. The business is ed here on: 2082/2011 Signed: Ronald Jackson, Pariner: This statement is filed with the Cou-gese Can 900/2011 Signed: Ronald Jackson, Pariner: This statement is filed with the Cou-gese Can 900/2011. NGTCE: This follows answ statement register is very to do on, in the office of the county clerk. A new follows business mane statement must be f I. The filling of this statement does not official worksite the use in this state of a clicitious business in the office of the county clerk. A new follows business mane statement must be f in The filling of the statement does not official worksite the use in this state of a clicitious business. f the rights of another under federal 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011, 3/17/2011 261

SS NAME STATEMENT: 20110177145 The following person(s) is MOBILE DENTAL CENTERS; DR. ARASH DR.ARASH, DOCTO A IMPLANT CENTERS; SUPERIOR IMPLANT CENTERS; 1 DAY CONTRACT AND A DENTISTS: NANO SMILES; NANO FILLIN

business name in violation of the rights of another under seq., B&P Code.) 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011, 3/17/

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110218885 The following person(s) is TOWN & COUNTRY GARAGE DOORS SYSTEMS 4461 Sierra Hwy, Lancaster, CA 4461 Sierra Hwy, Lancaster, CA 39334. The business is conducted by: a Corporation. In transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 208/2010 More. This statement is filled with the County Cliek of Los Angeles County on: 208/201 focus name statement express five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the store business and the statement express the field prior to that date. The fing of the statement focus business name statement must be field prior to that date. The fing of the statement focus business name statement must be field prior to that date. The fing of the statement focus business name statement must be field prior to the date. The fing of the statement focus business name statement must be field prior to the field. ster, CA 93534. MENI MA

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011/02/19221 The following person(s) is/are doing busine COPIER NTONER PLUS 101 N. Victory Bivd HL, Burbank, CA 919502. PHILIP OUIDDACEN 101 N. 14 E, Burbank, CA 91952. The business is conducted by an Individual. Begistrant has begun to transes under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 209/2011 Signed: Philip Ouiddacen this statement field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 200/2011. NOTICE - This fie is statement equires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fit nes statement equires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fit on the statement equires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fit of the statement equires five years from the date it was filed on. 411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/24/

NAME STATEMENT: 201102180911 NY; 3-B'Z PAINTING CO. 11617 Bu , Van Nuys, CA 91401. The busines is/are doing business ood, CA 91601. ANITA In roya, or to the human business name or names listed 1 nh is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles nt expires five years from the date it was filed on, me statement must be filed prior to that date. T ie in this state of a fictitious business name in v on law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.):

NT: 20110216892 The following person(s) is/are doing busines by Ave Ste B, Reseda, CA 91335, ELMER ALVAREZ 16732 St sis is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begun to tra e or names listed here on: 2/09/2011 Signed: Elmer Alvarez, O Registrant has begun to 1 Signed: Elmer Alvarez 09/2011. NOTICE - This of Los Angeles County on: 2/09/20 te it was filed on, in the office of the o o that date. The filing of this statemen itious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal s 1, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011, 3/17/2011 268

BEIDIN IFW11, is used, but JSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110213209 The following person(s) is/are doing busi JSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110213209 The following person(s) is/are doing busi JSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110213209 The following person (s) is and 2015 and 201102 The state of the state of the state of the state of the state for the state of the state statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of test af the statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of test af the statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of test af the statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of test af the statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of test af the statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of test af the statement does not of the statement does not of test af test after afte a filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does n pusiness name in violation of the rights of another under fe eq., B&P Code.) 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011, 3/17/20

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110212648 The following person(s) lavare doing busin AMBIANCE MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION; AMBIANCE NON-EMERGENCY MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION; 2211 W. Magnola BMS davia 205, Businaha, CA 91506. AMBIANCE MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION LL Canada BNd, Glendale, CA 91208. The business is conducted by: a Limited Liability Compary. Re hab begun to transact business under the fictitous business name or names itsel here or: 2068/2011 Ruben Balayan.Ambiance Medical Transportation LLC, GEO. Transport and the fictitous business name statement expires flow gases from the Los Angeles County or: 2082/2011. NDTCE - This fictitious name statement expires flow gases from the was filed or date. The fil ous business name statement must be filed prior to tha ize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code, /2011, 3/17/2011 270

IS co... a business name c... nt is filed with the C ment expires five ye state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of e Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011

5. The business is conducted by: an Ir a business name or names listed here of with the County Clerk of Los Angeles five years from the date it was filed on,

ed by: an Individual. Hegistrant has begun to transac isted here on: 2/08/2011 Signed: Eric K. George, O. Angeles County on: 2/08/2011. NOTICE - This fictiti is filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fict

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110192601 The following person(s) is/are doing busine LETS PAINT FACES 5506 S. Figueroa, Los Angeles, CA 90037. ANTONITTE ROCEUCK 5506 S. Fig Los Angeles, CA 90037. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact bu

ner. This of this

(2011) ss: EXPRESS MARKET 539 N. Glenoaks Blvd #103 Burbank, CA 91502 er: SONA VARDANETYAN 539 N. Glenoaks Blvd #103 Burbank, CA 91502 1010333625

9/2010 : 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/10/2011, 3/17/2011 274 ENT OF ABANDONMENT OF USE OF FICTITIOUS BUSINESS

TROPICAL PLAZA MALL; SWAP MEET

, /2011 3/3/2011 3/10/2011 3/17/2011 275 STATEMENT OF ABANDONMENT OF USE OF FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME

GREG'S AUTO SUPPLY 7820 Atoll Ave, North Hollywood, CA 9160 ANJELA GASPARYAN 7820 Atoll Ave, North Hollywood, CA 91605 1322285

NDONMENT OF USE OF FICTITIOUS BUSIN

id: 2017/2011 Business: THAI TECH 7349 Coldwater Cyn #B, North Hollywood, CA ed Owner: PHAIFICH PHONKHANA 3158 Garden Ave, Los Angele 806 Cantera St, North Hollywood, CA 91605 ≣in: #2010080443

ITOUS BUSINESS Non-COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER, 3931 TWEEDY EL, 3000000 "GINGER CT WEST COVINA CA 91722 RAMONA I REY I FICARDO CARMONA, 9233 NOLFOLS ST BELLFLOWER and Partnernip. Registrant has not yet begun to transact as listed here in signed JUHR NORALD. The registrant(s) or ord correct. This statement is filed with the Cash Clerk Control Correct. This statement is filed with the Cash Clerk

SINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110183997 THE Rewring personal DMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, 1215 OHIO AVE # 8, LONG BEACH, ASSOCIATION, 1215 OHIO AVE # 8 LONG BEACH CA 90804. T Registrant has not yet begun to transact bu b. Signed RAUL GONZALEZ. The registrant(s This statement is filed with the County Clerk

E1555 N. Brosson Ave. #101 H01/saray in rundowing person(s) kirale doing) E1555 N. Brosson Ave. #101 H01/wood, CA 90022 APARELA AYALA 555 N. E A 90028. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begun to thi tious business ame or names listed here or: 11/2404 Signed: Panela Ayala, with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or: 201/2011. NOTCE - This for they avera from the date! twas listed on, in the office of this statement does not of Isael en citibus business name in violation of the instatement does not of Isael a citibus business name in violation of the rights of another under federeal state 1, et seq., B&P Code.) 2/24/2011, 3/3/2011, 3/1

FILE NO. 20110257629

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT

THE FOLLOWING PERSON(S) IS (ARE) DOING BUSI-NESS AS: LA BREA LIQUOR, 707 S. LA BREA AVE, INGLEWOOD, CA 90301 county of: LOS ANGELES. The full name of registrant(s) is/are: YOUNG SUK LEE, 1539 W. 158TH ST #2, GARDENA, CA. This Business is be-ing conducted by a/an: INDIVIDUAL. The registrant com-menced to transcet business under the futilities business. menced to transact business under the fictitious business name/names listed above on: N/A.

I declare that all the information in this statement is true and correct. (A registrant who declares true, information

which he knows to be false, is guilty of a crime). /s/ YOUNG SUK LEE, OWNER This statement was filed with the County Clerk of LOS ANGELES County on 02/16/2011 indicated by file stamp

NOTICE-THIS FICTITIOUS NAME STATEMENT EX-PIRES FIVE YEARS FROM THE DATE IT WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK. A NEW FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT MUST BE FILED PRIOR TO THAT DATE. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name statement in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (See Sec-tion 14411 et seq., Business and Professions Code). LA157808 BH WEEKLY 2/24, 3/3, 10, 17, 2011

FILE NO. 20110227380

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT THE FOLLOWING PERSON(S) IS (ARE) DOING BUSI-NESS AS: EL POLLO #3552, 7101 SUNSET BLVD, HOL-NESS AS: EL POLLO #3552, 7101 SUNSET BL/D, HOL-LYWOOD, CA 90046 county of: LOS ANGEELS. The full name of registrant(s) is/are: WIDMOR INVESTMENT, LLC, [ALASKA], 19955 VIA NATALIE, YORBA LINDA, CA 92887. This Business is being conducted by a/an: MINIT-ED LIABILITY COMPANY. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name/ names listed above on: N/A.

I declare that all the information in this statement is true and correct. (A registrant who declares true, information

which he knows to be false, is guilty of a crime). /s/ WIDMOR INVESTMENT, LLC, BY: MARK MORENO,

This statement was filed with the County Clerk of LOS ANGELES County on 02/10/2011 indicated by file stamp

NOTICE-THIS FICTITIOUS NAME STATEMENT EX PIRES FIVE YEARS FROM THE DATE IT WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK. A NEW FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT MUST BE FILED PRIOR TO THAT DATE. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name statement in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (See Section 14411 et seq., Business and Professions Code). LA157694 BEVERLY HILLS WEEKLY 2/17, 24, 3/3, 10,

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE TS No. 10-0145409 Title Order No. 10-8-521264 Investor/Insurer No. 1704792182 APN No. 4339-009-091 YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER APIN NO. 4339-009-091 TOO ARE IN DEFAULT ONDER A DEED OF TRUST, DATED 07/31/2007. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EX-PLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER." Notice is hereby given that RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A., as duly appointed trustee pursuant to the Deed of Trust executed by CHANEL JEE YOUNG PARK, A SIN-GLE WOMAN, dated 07/31/2007 and recorded 08/08/07, as Instrument No. 20071863743, in Book, Page), of Official Records in the office of the County Recorder of Los Angeles County, State of California, will sell on 03/10/2011 at 10:30AM, At the West side of the Los Angeles County Courthouse, directly facing Norwalk Blvd., 12720 Norwalk Blvd., Norwalk, CA 90650 at public auction, to the highest bidder for cash or check as described below, pavable in full at time of sale, all right, title, and interest conveyed to and now held by it under said Deed of Trust, in the property situated in said County and State and as more fully de-scribed in the above referenced Deed of Trust. The street address and other common designation, if any, of the real property described above is purported to be: 1023 HAN-COCK AVENUE 214, WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA, 90069. The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common designation, if any, shown herein. The total amount of the unpaid balance with interest thereon of the obliga-tion secured by the property to be sold plus reasonable estimated costs, expenses and advances at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale is \$396,484.45. It is possible that at the time of sale the opening bid may be less than the total indebtedness due. In addition to cash, the Trustee will accept cashier's checks drawn on a state or national bank, a check drawn by a state or federal credit union, or a check drawn by a state or federal sav-ings and loan association, savings association, or sav-ings bank specified in Section 5102 of the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state. Said sale will be made, in an "AS IS" condition, but without covenant or warranty, express or implied, regarding title, possession or encumbrances, to satisfy the indebtedness secured by said Deed of Trust, advances thereunder, with interest as provided, and the unpaid principal of the Note secured by said Deed of Trust with interest thereon as provided in said Note, plus fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee and of the trusts created by said Deed of Trust. DATED: 02/10/2011 RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A. 1800 Tapo Canyon Rd., CA6-914-01-94 SIMI VALLEY, CA 93063 Phone: (800) 281 8219, Sale Information (626) 927-4399 By:Trustee's Sale Officer RECONTRUST COMPANY. N.A. is a debt collector attempting to collect a debt. Any information obtained will be used for that purpose.ASAP# FNMA3864419 02/10/2011, 02/17/2011, 02/24/2011

NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF GARY MANSOUR Case No. BP126773

To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be inter-ested in the will or estate, or both, of GARY MANSOUR A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed

by Gerald Mansour in the Superior Court of California, County of LOS ANGELES. THE PETITION FOR PROBATE requests that Gerald Mansour be appointed as personal representative

to administer the estate of the decedent. THE PETITION requests authority to admin-

ister the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal rep-resentative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The inde-pendent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority.

A HEARING on the petition will be held on March 3, 2011 at 8:30 AM in Dept. No. 11 located at 111 N. Hill St., Los Angeles, CA 90012. IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the peti-tion, you should appear at the hearing and state your ob-

jections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney.

IF YOU ARE A CREDITOR or a contingent creditor of the deceased, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within four months from the date of first sisuance of letters as provided in Probate Code section 9100. The time for filing claims will not expire before four months from the hearing date noticed above. YOU MAY EXAMINE the file kept by the court.

If you are a person interested in the estate, you may file with the court a Request for Special Notice (form DE-154) of the filing of an inventory and appraisal of estate assets or of any petition or account as provided in Probate Code section 1250. A Request for Special Notice form is available from the court clerk. Attorney for petitioner: LYNARD C HINOJOSA ESQ

SBN 041397 BRENDA DEPEW ESQ SBN 259510 HINOJOSA & WALLET LLP 2215 COLBY AVE LOS ANGELES CA 90064-1504

NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF HARLAN J. JURIS

Case No. BP126812 To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be inter-ested in the will or estate, or both, of HARLAN J. JURIS A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed by Lynda Ford in the Superior Court of California, County of LOS ANGELES.

THE PETITION FOR PROBATE requests that Lynda Ford or in the alternative Lynda Ford and First Citizens Bank be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the decedent. THE PETITION requests the decedent's will

and codicils, if any, be admitted to probate. The will and any codicils are available for examination in the file kept by the court.

THE PETITION requests authority to admin-ister the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority.

A HEARING on the petition will be held on March 9, 2011 at 8:30 AM in Dept. No. 9 located at 111 N. Hill St., Los Angeles, CA 90012. IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the peti-

tion, you should appear at the hearing and state your ob-jections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney.

IF YOU ARE A CREDITOR or a contingent creditor of the deceased, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within four months from the date of first issuance of letters as provided in Probate Code sec-tion 9100. The time for filing claims will not expire before

four months from the hearing date noticed above. YOU MAY EXAMINE the file kept by the court. If you are a person interested in the estate, you may file with the court a Request for Special Notice (form DE-154) of the filing of an inventory and appraisal of estate assets or of any petition or account as provided in Probate Code able from the court clerk.

Attorney for petitioner: TIMOTHY J CALLAHAN ESQ

SBN 47544 8703 TRUXTON AVE

LOS ANGELES CA 90045

NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO SELL ALCOHOLIC BEV-ERAGES

To Whom It May Concern: The Name(s) of the Applicant(s) is/are: SIR TAJ HOTEL LLC

The applicants listed above are applying to the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control to sell alcoholic bev-

erages at: 120 S REEVES DR

BEVERLY HILLS CA 90212-3005

Type of License(s) Applied for: 47 - ON-SALE GENERAL EATING PLACE

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 888 S. FIGUEROA ST, STE 320, LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 (213) 833-6043 LA157603 BH WEEKLY 2/10, 17, 24, 2011

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE T.S. No.: 10-07458 Loan No.: 458370394750372 A.P.N.: 4337-012-057 YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 7/18/2003. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NA-TURE OF THE PROCEEDING AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. A public auction sale to the highest bidder for cash, cashier's check drawn on a state or national bank, check drawn by a state or federal credit union, or a check drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association, or savings association, or savings bank specified in Section 5102 of the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state will be held by the duly appointed trustee as shown below, of all right, title, and interest conveyed to and now held by the trustee in the hereinafter described property under and pursuant to a Deed of Trust described below. The sale will be made, but without covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of the note(s) secured by the Deed of Trust, with interest and late charges thereon, as provided in the note(s), advances, under the terms of the Deed of Trust, interest thereon, fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee for the total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale) reasonably estimated to be set forth below. The amount may be gre-ater on the day of sale. BENEFICIARY MAY ELECT TO BID LESS THAN THE TOTAL AMOUNT DUE. Trustor: STEVEN MALCOHM Duly Appointed Trustee: Atlantic &

Pacific Foreclosure Services, LLC Recorded 10/1/2003 as Instrument No. 2003-2915112 in book -, page - and rerecorded on - as - of Official Records in the office of the Recorder of Los Angeles County, California, De-scribed as follows: AS MORE FULLY DESCRIBED ON SAID DEED OF TRUST Date of Sale: 3/9/2011 at 10:30 AM Place of Sale: At the west side of the Los Angeles County Courthouse, directly facing Norwalk Blvd., 12720 Norwalk Blvd., Norwalk, California Amount of unpaid ba-lance and other charges: \$137,955.93 (Estimated) Street Address or other common designation of real property: 445 WESTMONT DR WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA 90048 A.P.N.: 4337-012-057 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address or other common designation, if any, shown above. If no street address or other common designation is shown directions to the location of the property may be obtained by sending a written request to the beneficiary within 10 ays of the date of first publication of this Notice of Sale If the Trustee is unable to convey title for any reason, the successful bidder's sole and exclusive remedy shall be the return of monies paid to the Trustee, and the success ful bidder shall have no further recourse. If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the deposit paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's Attorney. If you have pre-viously been discharged through bankruptcy, you may have been released of personal liability for this loan in which case this letter is intended to exercise the note holder's rights against the real property only. THIS NO-TICE IS SENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF COLLECTING A DEBT. THIS FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT ON BEHALF OF THE HOLDER AND OWNER OF THE NOTE. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED BY OR PROVIDED TO THIS FIRM OR THE CREDITOR WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. As required by law, you are hereby notified that a negative credit report reflecting on your credit record may be submitted to a credit report agency if you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit obligations. Date: 02/10/2011 Atlantic & Pacific Foreclosure Services, LLC 1610 E. Saint Andrew Pl., Suite 150F Santa Ana, CA 92705 Automated Sale Information: 714-730-2727 or www.lpsasap.com for NON-SALE informati-on: 888-313-1969 Tai Alailima, Manager ASAP# 3909061 02/17/2011, 02/24/2011, 03/03/2011

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE Trustee Sale No. 245198CA Loan No. 3017852595 Title Order No. 615455 YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 08-03-2007. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. On 03-09-2011 at 10:30 AM, CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY as the duly appointed Trustee under and pursuant to Deed of Trust Recorded 08-10-2007, Book, Page, In-strument 20071886754, of official records in the Office of the Recorder of LOS ANGELES County, California, executed by: MARVIN MARKOWITZ TRUSTEE OF THE MM FAMILY TRUST DATED JANUARY 30, 2002, as Trustor, WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA, as Beneficiary will sell at public auction sale to the highest bidder for cash, cashier's check drawn by a state or national bank. a cashier's check drawn by a state or federal credit union, or a cashier's check drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association, savings association, or savings bank specified in section 5102 of the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state. Sale will be held by the duly appointed trustee as shown below, of all right, title, and interest conveyed to and now held by the trustee in the hereinafter described property under and pursuant to the Deed of Trust. The sale will be made, but without covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of the note(s) secured by the Deed of Trust, interest thereon, estimated fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee for the total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale) reasonably estimated to be set forth below. The amount may be greater on the day of sale. Place of Sale: AT THE WEST SIDE OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY COURTHOUSE, DIRECTLY FAC-ING NORWALK BOULEVARD, 12720 NORWALK BLVD. , NORWALK, CA Legal Description: LOT 6 IN BLOCK 63 OF BEVERLY HILLS, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 11, PAGE(S) 186 AND 187 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY Amount of unpaid balance and other charges: \$4,981,715.24 (estimated) Street address and other common designation of the real property: 712 NORTH BEV ERLY DRIVE BEVERLY HILLS. CA 90210 APN Number: 1344-018-006 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common designation, if any shown herein. The property heretofore described is being sold "as is". In compliance with California Civil Code 2923.5(c) the mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or authorized agent declares: that it has contacted the borrower(s) to assess their financial situation and to explore options to avoid foreclosure; or that it has made efforts to contact the borrower(s) to assess their financial situation and to explore options to avoid foreclosure by one of the following methods: by telephone; by United States mail; either 1st class or certified; by overnight delivery; by personal delivery; by e-mail; by face to face meeting. DATE: 02-17-2011 CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY, as Trustee SIERRIE HERRADURA, ASSISTANT SECRETARY CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMA-TION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. For Sales Information: (714) 730-2727 or www.lpsasap. com (714) 573-1965 or www.priorityposting.comASAP# 3906239 02/17/2011, 02/24/2011, 03/03/2011

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE Trustee Sale No.

244304CA Loan No. 3012807966 Title Order No. 556154 YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 02-08-2007. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. On 03-10-2011 at 10:30 AM, CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY as the duly appointed Trustee under and pursuant to Deed of Trust Recorded 02-23-2007, Book , Page , Instrument 20070392479 of official records in the Office of the Recorder of LOS ANGELES County, California, executed by: HILDA N. SMITH, AN UNMARRIED WOMAN, as Trustor, WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA, as Beneficiary, will sell at public auction sale to the highest bidder for cash, cashier's check drawn by a state or national bank, a cashier's check drawn by a state or federal credit union, or a cashier's check drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association, savings association, or savings bank specified in section 5102 of the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state. Sale will be held by the duly appointed trustee as shown below, of all right, title, and interest conveyed to and now held by the trustee in the hereinafter described property under and pursuant to the Deed of Trust. The sale will be made, but without covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of the note(s) secured by the Deed of Trust, interest thereon, estimated fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee for the total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale) reasonably estimated to be set forth below. The amount may be greater on the day of sale. Place of Sale: AT THE WEST SIDE OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY COURTHOUSE, DIRECTLY FACING NORWALK BOULEVARD, 12720 NORWALK BLVD., NORWALK, CA Legal Description: A CONDO-MINIUM COMPRISED OF: PARCEL 1: THAT PORTION OF LOT(S) 1 OF TRACT NO. 46877, IN THE CITY OF WEST HOLLYWOOD, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 1149 PAGE (S) 91 AND 92 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, SHOWN AND DEFINED AS UNIT 314 ON THE CONDOMINIUM PLAN RECORDED ON JULY 26, 1990 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 90-1306548, OFFICIAL RE-CORDS OF SAID COUNTY. PARCEL 2: AN UNDIVIDED 1/41ST INTEREST IN AND TO LOT 1 OF SAID TRACT NO. 46877, EXCEPT THEREFROM THOSE PORTIONS SHOWN AND DEFINED AS UNITS 101 THRU 103 IN-CLUSIVE, 105 THRU 107 INCLUSIVE, 201, 202, 205 THRU 210 INCLUSIVE, 212, 213, 215, 217,301 THRU 314, 317 INCLUSIVE, 408 THRU 410 INCLUSIVE, 412, 413 AND 415 THRU 417 INCLUSIVE ON SAID CONDO-MINIUM PLAN. PARCEL 3: AN EXCLUSIVE USE COM-MON AREA EASEMENT FOR PARKING SPACES PUR-POSES ONLY, TO BE APPURTENANT TO PARCELS 1 AND 2 ABOVE, IN, OVER, ACROSS AND THROUGH THAT PORTION OF THE COMMON AREA CONSIST-THAT PORTION OF THE COMMON AREA CONSIST-ING OF 33P AND 34P AS SHOWN AND DEFINED ON SAID CONDOMINIUM PLAN. PARCEL 4: AN EXCLU-SIVE USE COMMON AREA EASEMENT FOR STOR-AGE AREA PURPOSES ONLY, TO BE APPURTENANT TO PARCELS 1 AND 2 ABOVE, IN, OVER, ACROSS AND THROUGH THAT PORTION OF THE COMMON AREA CONSISTING OF 2S AS SHOWN AND DEFINED ON SAID CONDOMINIUM PLAN. PARCEL 5: AN EX-CUMPUNE USE COMMON AREA FAREAFENT FOR PAR CLUSIVE USE COMMON AREA EASEMENT FOR BAL CONY. PATIO OR ROOF DECK PURPOSES ONLY. TO BE APPURTENANT TO PARCELS 1 AND 2 ABOVE, IN, OVER, ACROSS AND THROUGH THAT PORTION OF THE COMMON AREA CONSISTING OF 314C-1 314C-2 AND 314C-3, AS SHOWN AND DEFINED ON SAID CONDOMINIUM PLAN. Amount of unpaid balance and other charges: \$730,717.31(estimated) Street address and other common designation of the real property: 930 NORTH DOHENY DRIVE #314 WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA 90069 APN Number: 4340-024-125 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common designation, if any, shown herein. The property heretofore described is being sold "as is". In compliance with California Civil Code 2923.5(c) the mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or autho-rized agent declares: that it has contacted the borrower(s) to assess their financial situation and to explore options to avoid foreclosure; or that it has made efforts to contact the borrower(s) to assess their financial situation and to explore options to avoid foreclosure by one of the follow-ing methods: by telephone; by United States mail; either 1st class or certified; by overnight delivery; by personal delivery; by e-mail; by face to face meeting. DATE: 02-14-2011 CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY, as Trustee ELVIA ARCINIEGA ELVIA ARCINIEGA, ASSIS-TANT SECRETARY California Reconveyance Company 9200 Oakdale Avenue Mail Stop: CA2-4379 Chatsworth, CA 91311 800-892-6902 For Sales Information: CALI-FORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY IS A DEBT COL-LECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. (714) 730-2727 or www.lpsasap.com (714) 573-1965 or www.priorityposting.comASAP# 3914180 02/17/2011, 02/24/2011, 03/03/2011

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE Trustee Sale No. 446476CA Loan No. 0039686795 Title Order No. 648815 YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 10-15-1999. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. On 03-16-2011 at 10:30 AM, CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY as the duly appointed Trustee under and pursuant to Deed of Trust Recorded 11-05-1999, Book N/A, Page N/ A, Instrument 99 2072243, of official records in the Office of the Recorder of LOS ANGELES County, California, executed by: SUZANNE DE PASSE, AN UNMARRIED

WOMAN, as Trustor, NO RED TAPE HOME LOAN, as Beneficiary, will sell at public auction sale to the highest bidder for cash, cashier's check drawn by a state or national bank, a cashier's check drawn by a state or federal credit union, or a cashier's check drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association, savings association, or savings bank specified in section 5102 of the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state. Sale will be held by the duly appointed trustee as shown below, of all right, title, and interest conveyed to and now held by the trustee in the hereinafter described property under and pursuant to the Deed of Trust. The sale will be made, but without covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of the note(s) secured by the Deed of Trust, interest thereon, estimated fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee for the total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale) reasonably estimated to be set forth below. The amount may be greater on the day of sale. Place of Sale: AT THE WEST SIDE OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY COURT-HOUSE, DIRECTLY FACING NORWALK BOULEVARD, 12720 NORWALK BLVD., NORWALK, CA Legal De-scription: PARCEL 1: THAT PORTION OF LOT 4 IN SEC-TION 2, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST, SAN BERNARDINO MERIDIAN, CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFOR-NIA, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT OF SAID LAND FILED IN THE DISTRICT LAND OFFICE JULY 15, 1890, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS. BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE WESTERLY LINE OF THE LAND DE-SCRIBED IN THE DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 13589 PAGE 270, OFFICIAL RECORDS, RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, DISTANT THEREON NORTH 0Ű 31' 50" EAST 295.87 FEET FROM THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 4; THENCE NORTH 36Ű 33' 23" WEST 29.42 FEET; THENCE NORTH 7Ű 32' 52" EAST 55.40 FEET; THENCE NORTH 15Ű 45' 37" EAST 41.77 FEET TO A POINT, DISTANT NORTH 0Ű 31' 50" EAST 118.76 FEET FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 0° 31' 50" EAST 47.34 FEET ON SAID WEST-ERLY LINE: THENCE SOUTH 61° 41` 53" EAST 79.13 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 37Ű 05' 58" EAST 79.13 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 37Ű 05' 58" EAST 79.47 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 4Ű 07' 37" WEST 108.40 FEET TO A POINT IN THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE LAND DE-SCRIBED IN THE DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 21224 PAGE 363, OFFICIAL RECORDS, RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, DISTANT NORTH 89Ű 33` 00" WEST 111.75 FEET THEREON FROM THE NORTHEASTERLY COR-NER OF SAID LAND; THENCE SOUTH 9Ű 48 02' WEST 76.02 FEET TO A POINT, DISTANT NORTH 89Ű 33' WEST 124 FEET FROM THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF THE PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN THE DEED TO JOHN R. PETRIE AND WIFE, RECORD-ED IN BOOK 16023 PAGE 38, OFFICIAL RECORDS; THENCE NORTH 41Ű 35` 49" WEST 101.01 FEET TO THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF SAID PARCEL OF I AND FIRST DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED RECORDED LAND FIRST DESCHIBED IN SAID DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 21224 PAGE 363, OFFICIAL RECORDS; THENCE NORTH 36Ű 33° 22° WEST 52.64 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. PARCEL 2: AN EASEMENT OVER THE TRAVELLED PORTION OF THE STRIP OF LAND DESCRIBED IN THE DEED FROM TITLE INSUR-ANCE AND TRUST COMPANY, RECORDED IN BOOK 30926 PAGE 71, OFFICIAL RECORDS. Amount of unpaid balance and other charges: \$1,561,404.25 (estimat-ed) Street address and other common designation of the real property: 9701 OAK PASS ROAD BEVERLY HILLS. CA 90210 APN Number: 4384-007-017 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common designation, if any, shown herein. The property heretofore described is being sold "as is". In compliance with California Civil Code 2923.5(c) the mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or autho-rized agent declares: that it has contacted the borrower(s) to assess their financial situation and to explore options avoid foreclosure; or that it has made efforts to contact the borrower(s) to assess their financial situation and to explore options to avoid foreclosure by one of the following methods: by telephone; by United States mail; either 1st class or certified; by overnight delivery; by personal delivery; by e-mail; by face to face meeting. DATE: 02-24-2011 CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY, as Trustee SIERRIE HERRADURA, ASSISTANT SEC RETARY CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT DEBT ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. California Reconveyance Company 9200 Oakdale Avenue Mail Stop: CA2-4379 Chatsworth, CA 91311 800-892-6902 For Sales Informa-tion: (714) 730-2727 or www.lpsasap.com (714) 573-1965 or www.priorityposting.com ASAP# 3917174 02/24/2011, 03/03/2011, 03/10/2011

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE Trustee Sale No. 442281CA Loan No. 3013211770 Title Order No. 411003 YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 02-01-2007. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. On 03-17-2011 at 10:30 AM, CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COM-PANY as the duly appointed Trustee under and pursuant to Deed of Trust Recorded 02-12-2007, Book, Page , Instrument 20070299529 of official records in the Office of the Recorder OLOS ANGELES County, California, executed by: PARVIZ NOURIAN AND DIANA NOURIAN, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS JOINT TENANTS, as Trustor, WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA, as Beneficiary, will sell at public auction sale to the highest bidder for cash, cashier's check drawn by a state or federal savings and Ioan association, savings association, or savings bank specified in section 5102 of the Financial Code and

authorized to do business in this state. Sale will be held by the duly appointed trustee as shown below, of all right. title, and interest conveyed to and now held by the trustee in the hereinafter described property under and pursuant to the Deed of Trust. The sale will be made, but without covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of the note(s) secured by the Deed of Trust, interest thereon, estimated fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee for the total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale) reasonably estimated to be set forth below. The amount may be greater on the day of sale. Place of Sale: AT THE WEST SIDE OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY COURTHOUSE, DIRECTLY FACING NORWALK BOULEVARD, 12720 NORWALK BLVD., NORWALK, CA Legal Description: LOT 354, OF TRACT NO. 7005, IN THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 72 PAGE(S) 28 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORD ER OF SAID COUNTY. Amount of unpaid balance and other charges: \$808,725.91(estimated) Street address and other common designation of the real property: 138 NORTH DOHENY DRIVE BEVERLY HILLS. CA 90211 APN Number: 4335-028-052 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common designation, if any, shown herein. The property heretofore described is being sold "as is". In compliance with California Civil Code 2923.5(c) the mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or authorized agent declares: that it has contacted the borrower(s) to assess their financial situation and to explore options to avoid foreclosure; or that it has made efforts to contact the borrower(s) to assess their financial situation and to explore options to avoid foreclosure by one of the follow-ing methods: by telephone; by United States mail; either Ist class or certified; by overnight delivery; by personal delivery; by e-mail; by face to face meeting. DATE: 02-22-2011 CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY, as Trustee ELVIA ARCINIEGA ELVIA ARCINIEGA, ASSIS-TANT SECRETARY California Reconveyance Company 9200 Oakdale Avenue Mail Stop: CA2-4379 Chatsworth, CA 91311 800-892-6902 For Sales Information: CALI-FORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY IS A DEBT COL-LECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. (714) 730-2727 or www.lpsasap.com (714) 573-1965 or www.priorityposting.com ASAP# 3920486 02/24/2011, 03/03/2011, 03/10/2011

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE Trustee Sale No. 721652CA Loan No. 0729368894 Title Order No. M711404 YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 07-26-2006. UNLESS YOU TAKE AC-TION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLA-NATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. On 03-17-2011 at 10:30 AM, CALIFORNIA RECONVEY-ANCE COMPANY as the duly appointed Trustee under and pursuant to Deed of Trust Recorded 08-03-2006, Book , Page , Instrument 06 1722608, of official records in the Office of the Recorder of LOS ANGELES County, California, executed by: HAN JIUN SHIN, A SINGLE WOMAN, as Trustor, WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, as Beneficiary, will sell at public auction sale to the highest bidder for cash, cashier's check drawn by a state or national bank, a cashier's check drawn by a state or federal credit union, or a cashier's check drawn by a state or fed-eral savings and loan association, savings association, or savings bank specified in section 5102 of the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state. Sale will be held by the duly appointed trustee as shown below, of all right, title, and interest conveyed to and now held by the trustee in the hereinafter described property under and pursuant to the Deed of Trust. The sale will be made, but without covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of the note(s) secured by the Deed of Trust, interest thereon, estimated fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee for the total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale) reasonably estimated to be set forth below. The amount may be greater on the day of sale. Place of Sale: AT THE WEST SIDE OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY COURT-HOUSE, DIRECTLY FACING NORWALK BOULEVARD, 12720 NORWALK BLVD. , NORWALK, CA Legal Descrip-tion: PARCEL 1 AN UNDIVIDED 1/32 INTEREST IN LOT 1 OF TRACT NO 31602, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 844, PAGE(S) 87 AND 88, INCLUSIVE OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORD-ER OF SAID COUNTY. EXCEPT THEREFROM UNITS 101 TO 108, 201 TO 208, 301 TO 308 AND 401 TO 408 INCLUSIVE AS SHOWN AND DEFINED UPON THE CONDOMINIUM PLAN RECORDED AUGUST 22, 1974 AS INSTRUMENT NO 3262 PARCEL 2 UNIT 307 AS SHOWN AND DEFINED UPON THE CONDOMINIUM PLAN ABOVE REFERRED TO PARCEL 3 AN EXCLU-SIVE EASEMENT FOR PARKING SPACES, APPURTE-NANT TO PARCEL 1 AND 2 ABOVE OVER THAT POR-TION OF LOT 1 DESIGNATED ON THE CONDOMINIUM PLAN ABOVE REFERRED AS RESTRICTED COMMON AREA(S) G-27 AND G-28 Amount of unpaid balance and other charges: \$889,655.28 (estimated) Street address and other common designation of the real property: 221 SOUTH GALE DRIVE 307 BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90211 APN Number: 4333-029-055 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common designation, if any, shown herein. The property heretofore described is being sold "as is". In compliance with California Civil Code 2923.5(c) the mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or authorized agent declares: that it has contacted the borrower(s) to assess their financial situation and to explore options to avoid foreclosure; or that it has made efforts to contact the borrower(s) to assess their financial situation and to explore options to avoid foreclosure by one of the following methods: by telephone; by United States mail; either 1st class or certified; by overnight delivery; by personal delivery; by e-mail; by face to face meeting. DATE: 02-22-2011 CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY, as Trustee ELINA UKMAN, ASSISTANT SECRETARY CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMA-TION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. California Reconveyance Company 9200 Oakdale Avenue Mail Stop: CA2-4379 Chatsworth, CA 91311 800-892-6902 For Sales Information: (714) 730-2727 or www. Ipsasap.com (714) 573-1965 or www.priorityposting.com ASAP# 3919287 02/24/2011, 03/03/2011, 03/10/2011

NOTICE OF PUBLIC SALE

The mini storage facility, according to the provisions of Division 8 of the Business and Professions Code, Chapter 10, Section 21707(a), hereby gives NOTICE OF PUBLIC SALE.

Storage Solutions, will conduct a public sale of the contents of the storage space(s) named below, with the contents being sold to the highest bidder, for lawful money of the United States of America (cash).

The sale is being held to satisfy a landlord's lien and will be held at:

Storage Solutions 9930 W. Jefferson Blvd. Culver City, CA 90232 on March 3rd, 2011 at 10:00am

Auctioneer's Name: The Auction Service, Phone# (562) 422-2979 Address: P.O. Box 825, Rialto, CA 92377 Bond# 7234119

The Public is invited to attend. Terms are cash only. Owner reserves the right to bid.

A general description of the property being sold, along with the identity of the Occupant renting the space are as follows:

Space	Occupant	Property Description
No.	_	
A114	Issac Cardona	Boxes & misc household items
A122	Dave Omatsu	Boxes & misc household items
A150	James M. Wallace	Boxes & misc household items
A165	Diane Price	Boxes & misc household items
A204	Kid Gloves Music	Boxes & misc household items
A231	Natalie Jackson	Boxes & misc household items
B104	Yazid Asim-Ali	Boxes & misc household items
C107	Mary Daniels	Boxes & misc household items
C110	Titus Fotso	Boxes & misc household items
C121	L. Shane Millsap	Boxes & misc household items
C124	Dominique Miranda	Boxes & misc household items
C145	Karen Frerichs	Boxes & misc household items
C202	Kimberley Griffin	Boxes & misc household items
C221	Linda Lewis	Boxes & misc household items
C222	Faye Ransom	Boxes & misc household items
C223	Faye Ransom	Boxes & misc household items
C252	Christopher McCroy	Boxes & misc household items
E118	Caren Michelle Avedon	Boxes & misc household items
E122	Lisa Posey	Boxes & misc household items
E123	Augustine Y. Park	Boxes & misc household items
E149	Augustine Y. Park	Boxes & misc household items
E206	Frank T. Lett	Boxes & misc household items
F115	Michael A. Johnson	Boxes & misc household items
F124	Deborah Thorne	Boxes & misc household items
F127	Peter S. Williams	Boxes & misc household items
F206	Nikki Fishback	Boxes & misc household items
F225	Edward A. Alexander	Boxes & misc household items
F229	Howard Chambers	Boxes & misc household items
F238	Stephen Watson	Boxes & misc household items
F248	Cecilia Kemp	Boxes & misc household items
F273	Katherine L. Marsh	Boxes & misc household items
F281	RA Jeanette Rodgers	Boxes & misc household items
F307	Lashane M. Holmes	Boxes & misc household items
F354	Sonia G. Hall	Boxes & misc household items

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE T.S. No. 20462 Loan NO. 194983-142-01 YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 10/11/2007. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PRO-CEEDING AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. A public auction sale to the highest bidder for cash, cashier's check drawn on a state or national bank, check drawn by a state or federal credit union, or a check, MUST BE MADE PAYABLE TO: CALIFORNIA TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC. drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association, or savings association, or savings bank specified in Section 5102 of the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state will be held by the duly appointed trustee as shown below, of all right, title, and interest conveyed to and now held by the trustee in the hereinafter described property under and pursuant to a Deed of Trust described below. The sale will be made, but without covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of the note(s) secured by the Deed of Trust, with interest and late charges thereon, as provided in the note(s), advances, under the terms of the Deed of Trust, interest thereon, fees, charges and ex-penses of the Trustee for the total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale) reasonably estimated to be set forth below. The amount may be greater on the day of sale. If the Trustee is unable to convey title for any reason, the successful bidder's sole and exclusive remedy shall be the return of monies paid to the Trustee, and the successful bidder shall have no further recourse. Regarding the property that is the subject of this notice of sale, the "mortgage loan servicer" as defined in Civil code 2923.53(k)(3) declares that it has not obtained from the Commissioner a final or temporary order of exemption

pursuant to Civil Code section 2923.53 that is current and valid on the date this notice of sale is recorded. The time frame for giving a notice of sale specified in Civil Code Section 2923.52 subdivision (a) does not apply to this notice of sale pursuant to Civil Code Sections 2923.52 or 2923.55. Trustor: Fredrik Broberg, an individual Duly Appointed Trustee: California Trustee Services, Inc. Recorded 10/17/2007 as Instrument No. 2007-2364025 in book XX, page XX of Official Records in the office of the Recorder of Los Angeles County, California Date of Sale: 3/16/2011 at 10:30 AM Place of Sale: AT THE WEST SIDE OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY COURT-HOUSE, DIRECTLY FACING NORWALK BLVD., 12720 HOUSE, DIRECTLY FACING NORWALK BLVD., 12720 NORWALK BLVD., NORWALK, CA 90650 Amount of unpaid balance and other charges: \$3,093,294.87 Prop-erty being sold "as is - Where is" Street Address or other common designation of real property: 1643 Rising Glen Road West Hollywood, Ca 90069 A.P.N.: 5561-022-012 THE BENEFICIARY MAY ELECT, IN ITS DISCRETION, TO EXERCISE ITS RIGHTS AND REMEDIES IN ANY MANNER PERMITTED UNDER SECTION 9604 OF THE CALIFORMACCOMMEDICIAL CODE ADV CTUER CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL CODE, OR ANY OTHER APPLICABLE SECTION, AS TO ALL OR SOME OF THE PERSONAL PROPERTY, FIXTURES AND OTHER GENERAL TANGIBLES AND INTANGIBLES MORE PARTICULARY DESCRIVED IN THE DEED OF TRUST, GUARANTEES, UCC'S, SECURITY AGREEMENTS. The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address or other common designation, if any, shown above. If no street address or other common designation is shown, directions to the location of the property may be obtained by sending a writ-ten request to the beneficiary within 10 days of the date of first publication of this Notice of Sale. Date: February 21, 2011 WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBU FOR THAT PURPOSE. California Trustee Services, Inc. 3639 Midway Drive, Suite B232 San Diego, California 92110 858-270-7938 Sale Info Line 1-714-730-2727 Or Login to: www.fidelityasap.com Thomas Dandrea, Trustee Sale Officer ASAP# 3918172 02/24/2011, 03/03/2011, 03/10/2011

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE Trustee Sale No. 735143CA Loan No. 5304174765 Title Order No. 3206-231587 YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 01-26-2007. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. On 03-17-2011 at 10:30 AM, CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY as the duly appointed Trustee under and pursuant to Deed of Trust Recorded 02-02-2007, Book , Page , Instrument 20070231593, of official records in the Office of the Recorder of LOS ANGELES County, California, ex-ecuted by: REBEKA SHADPOUR, A MARRIED WOMAN, as Trustor, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., (MERS), SOLELY AS NOMINEE FOR LENDER, AMERICAN MORTGAGE NETWORK, INC., IT'S SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, as Beneficiary, will sell at public auction sale to the highest bidder for cash, cashier's check drawn by a state or national bank, a cashier's check drawn by a state or federal credit union, or a cashier's check drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association, savings association, or savings bank specified in section 5102 of the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state. Sale will be held by the duly appointed trustee as shown below, of all right, title, and interest conveyed to and now held by the trustee in the hereinafter described property under and pursuant to the Deed of Trust. The sale will be made, but without covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of the note(s) secured by the Deed of Trust, interest thereon, estimated fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee for the total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale) reasonably estimated to of sale. Place of Sale: AT THE WEST SIDE OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY COURTHOUSE, DIRECTLY FAC-ING NORWALK BOULEVARD, 12720 NORWALK BLVD., NORWALK, CA Legal Description: LOT 96 OF TRACT NO. 4988, IN THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 54 PAGE(S) 98 AND 99 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY. Amount of unpaid balance and other charges: \$1,577,566.69 (estimated) Street address and other common designation of the real property: 138 NORTH HAMEL DRIVE BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90211 APN Number: 4334-012-048 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common designation, if any, shown herein. The property heretofore described is being sold "as is". In compliance with California Civil Code 2923.5(c) the mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or authorized agent declares: that it has contacted the borrower(s) to assess their financial situation and to explore options to avoid foreclosure; or that it has made efforts to contact the borrower(s) to assess their financial situation and to explore options to avoid foreclosure by one of the following methods: by telephone; by United States mail; either 1st class or certified; by overnight delivery; by personal deliv-ery; by e-mail; by face to face meeting. DATE: 02-17-2011 CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY, as Trustee ELINA UKMAN, ASSISTANT SECRETARY CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMA-TION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. California Reconveyance Company 9200 Oakdale Avenue Mail Stop: CA2-4379 Chatsworth, CA 91311 800-892-6002 For Sales Information: (714) 730-2727 or www. Ipsasap.com (714) 573-1965 or www.priorityposting.com ASAP# 3917644 02/24/2011, 03/03/2011, 03/10/2011

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE TS No. 10-0151309 Title Order No. 10-8-542597 Investor/Insurer No. 109945847 APN No. 2386-001-015 YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER APN No. 2386-001-015 YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST, DATED 08/29/2005. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEED-ING AGAINST YOU. YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAW-YER." Notice is hereby given that RECONTRUST COM-PANY, N.A., as duly appointed trustee pursuant to the Deed of Trust executed by ANAT ABUTBUL, A MARRIED WOMAN AS HER SOLE AND SEPARATE PROPERTY, dated 08/29/2005 and recorded 09/08/05, as Instrument No. 05 2158949, in Book, Page), of Official Records in the office of the County Recorder of Los Angeles County, State of California, will sell on 03/24/2011 at 10:30AM At the West side of the Los Angeles County Courthouse, directly facing Norwalk Blvd., 12720 Norwalk Blvd., Norwalk, CA 90650 at public auction, to the highest bidder for cash or check as described below, payable in full at time of sale, all right, title, and interest conveyed to and now held by it under said Deed of Trust, in the property situated in said County and State and as more fully described in the above referenced Deed of Trust. The street address and other common designation, if any, of the real property described above is purported to be: 13345 MULHOLLAND DR, BEVERLY HILLS, CA, 902101141. The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common designation, if any, shown herein. The total amount of the unpaid balance with interest thereon of the obligation secured by the property to be sold plus reasonable esti-mated costs, expenses and advances at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale is \$1.277.629.49 It is possible that at the time of sale the opening bid may be less than the total indebtedness due. In addition to cash, the Trustee will accept cashier's checks drawn on a state or national bank, a check drawn by a state or federal credit union, or a check drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association, savings association, or sav-ings bank specified in Section 5102 of the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state. Said sale will be made, in an "AS IS" condition, but without covenant or warranty, express or implied, regarding title, possession or encumbrances, to satisfy the indebtedness secured by said Deed of Trust, advances thereunder, with interest as provided, and the unpaid principal of the Note secured by said Deed of Trust with interest thereon as provided in said Note, plus fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee and of the trusts created by said Deed of Trust. DATED: 02/24/2011 RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A. 1800 Tapo Canyon Rd., CA6-914-01-94 SIMI VALLEY, CA 93063 Phone: (800) 281 8219, Sale Information (626) 927-4399 By: Trustee's Sale Officer RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A. is a debt collector attempting to collect a debt. Any information obtained will be used for that purpose. ASAP# 3888763 02/24/2011, 03/03/2011, 03/10/2011

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE TS #: CA-08-168669-DL Order #: E828354 YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 6/23/2006. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEED-ING AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAW-YER. A public auction sale to the highest bidder for cash, cashier's check drawn on a state or national bank, check drawn by state or federal credit union, or a check drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association, or savings association, or savings bank specified in Section 5102 to the Financial code and authorized to do busi-ness in this state, will be held by duly appointed trustee. The sale will be made, but without covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of the note(s) secured by the Deed of Trust, with interest and late charges thereon, as provided in the note(s), advances, under the terms of the Deed of Trust, interest thereon, fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee for the total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice amount may be greater on the day of sale. BENEFICIARY MAY ELECT TO BID LESS THAN THE TOTAL AMOUNT DUE. Trustor(s): EHAB ALY MOHAMED, A SINGLE MAN Recorded: 7/6/2006 as Instrument No. 06 1488097 in book xxx, page xxx of Official Records in the office of the Recorder of LOS ANGELES County, California; Date of Sale: 3/21/2011 at 10:30 AM Place of Sale: At the West side of the Los Angeles County Courthouse, directly fac-ing Norwalk Blvd., 12720 Norwalk Blvd., Norwalk, CA 90650 Amount of unpaid balance and other charges: \$1,084,817.31 The purported property address is: 1050 NORTH EDINBURGH AVENUE #305 WEST HOLLY-WOOD, CA 90046 Assessor's Parcel No. 5529-014-065 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the property address or other common designation, if any, shown herein. If no street address or other common designation is shown, please refer to the referenced legal description for property location. In the event no common address or common designation of the property is provided herein directions to the location of the property may be obtained within 10 days of the date of first publication of this Notice of Sale by sending a written request to OneWest Bank, FSB 2900 Esperanza Crossing Austin TX 78758 Pursuant to California Civil Code 2923.54 the undersigned, on behalf of the beneficiary, loan servicer or authorized agent, declares as follows: [1] The mortgage loan servicer has obtained from the commissioner a final or temporary order of ex-emption pursuant to Section 2923.53 that is current and valid on the date the notice of sale is filed; [2] The timeframe for giving notice of sale specified in subdivision (a) of Section 2923.52 does not apply pursuant to Section 2923.52 . If the Trustee is unable to convey title for any reason, the successful bidder's sole and exclusive rem

edy shall be the return of monies paid to the Trustee, and the successful bidder shall have no further recourse. If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the deposit paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's Attorney. Date: 2/23/2011 Quality Loan Service Corp. 2141 5th Avenue San Diego, CA 92101 619-645-7711 For NON SALE information only Sale Line: 714-730-2727 or Login to: www.fidelityasap.com Reinstatement Line: (877) 908-4357 Quality Loan Service, Corp. If you have previously been discharged through bankruptcy, you may have been released of personal liability for this loan in which case this letter is intended to exercise the note holders right's against the real property only. THIS NOTICE IS SENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF COLLECTING A DEBT. THIS FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT ON BE-HALF OF THE HOLDER AND OWNER OF THE NOTE. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED BY OR PROVIDED TO THIS FIRM OR THE CREDITOR WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. As required by law, you are hereby notified that a negative credit report reflecting on your credit record may be submitted to a credit report agency if you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit obligations. ASAP# 3900986 02/24/2011, 03/03/2011, 03/10/2011

ORDINANCE NO. 11-O-2604 AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS AMENDING THE BEVERLY HILLS MU-NICIPAL CODE TO DELETE THE LIMIT ON CONTRIBUTIONS TO INDEPENDENT EX-PENDITURE COMMITTEES SUPPORTING OR OPPOSING CANDIDATES FOR LOCAL OFFICE

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS HEREBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Subsection (A)(3) of Section 1-8-3 of Chapter 8 of Title 1 of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code is hereby deleted in its entirety to remove the limit previously imposed on contributions to, and the solicitation of contributions by, an independent expenditure committee.

<u>Section 2.</u> Subsections (A)(4) and (A)(5) of Section 1-8-3 of Chapter 8 of Title 1 of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code are hereby renumbered as Subsections (A)(3) and (A)(4), respectively.

<u>Section 3.</u> If any section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or place, is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the final decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4. Publication. The City Clerk shall cause this Ordinance to be published at least once in a newspaper of general circulation, published and circulated in the City within fifteen (15) days after its passage in accordance with Section 36933 of the Government Code, shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance, and shall cause this Ordinance and his certification, together with proof of publication, to be entered in the Book of Ordinances of the Council of this City.

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. The City Council hereby declares that this Ordinance relates to an election and shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: February 15, 2011

Effective: February 15, 2011

JIMMY DELSHAD Mayor of the City of Beverly Hills, California

ATTEST: BYRON POPE (SEAL) City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: LAURENCE S. WIENER City Attorney

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: JEFFREY KOLIN City Manager

VOTE

AYES: Councilmembers Brien, Brucker, and Mayor Delshad NOES: Councilmembers Mirisch and Krasne ABSENT: None CARRIED

CLASSIFIEDS

276-Tile

300-House Furnished

215-Building

216-Car Alarms

218-Carpentry

220-Cleaning

226-Concrete

227-Construction

228-Contractors

230-Counseling

232-Decking

234-Drywall

236-Electrical

240-Fencina

246-Hauling

250-Iron Work

252-Janitorial

254-Landscaping

255-Legal Services

237-Entertainment

238-Exterminators

242-Garage Doors

248-Internet Services

244-Handvman

217-Culinary Service

222-Carpet Installation

225-Computer Tech Support

224-Computer Repair

100-199 Anno

125-Personals

130-Legal Notices

135-Beauty Aids

140-Health Aids

145-Lost Items

161-Escort

165-Massage

170-Caregiver

200-299 Services

201-Accounting

202-Acoustics

204-Additions

206-Appliance Repair

210-Bath Tub Repair/Reglazing

212-Bookkeeping Services

100- ANNOUNCEMENTS

Enjoy the rewarding cultural

experience of hosting International

Students with Kaplan International

Center Westwood!Compensation provided. Interested Host Families

Please Call (310)824-6973/6941

VONAGE Unlimited Calls in

U.S. & 60 Countries! NO AN-

NUAL CONTRACT! \$14.99 For 3

Months! Then ONLY \$25.99/mo.

Plus FREE Activation. Call 877-

881-2318. (Cal-SCAN)

ATTENTION ANIMAL WORK-

ERS - Do you work with swine, turkeys, geese, or ducks? Are you

age 18 or over? If so, you may be

eligible to enroll in the University

of Florida's Prospective Study of

US Animal Agricultural Work-

ers for Emerging Influenza Virus

Infections. The purpose of the

research study is to follow workers

and their household members for

influenza (flu) infections from both

animal and humans. Compensation

available. For more information,

view our study website at http://gpl.

phhp.ufl.edu/AgWorker or contact

Whitney Baker at (352) 273-9569

email: wsbaker@phhp.ufl.edu (Cal-

SCAN)

HIGH SCHOOL DIPLOMA!

Graduate in 4 weeks! FREE Bro-

chure. Call Now! 1-866-562-3650

ext. 60 www.SouthEasternHS.com

(Cal-SCAN)

AFFORDABLE FAMILY HEALTH

Insurance Now Available in Cali-

fornia. Health and Dental Insurance

Starting at \$139. Call 800-571-

3165 x108 for a quick quote or go

to www.AgentBenefitTeam.com.

(Cal-SCAN)

If you used Type 2 Diabetes Drug

AVANDIA and SUFFERED a STROKE or HEART ATTACK.

You may be entitled to compensa-

tion. Call Attorney Charles Johnson 1-800-535-5727. (Cal-SCAN)

115- CEMETERY

2 Grave Sites

No. 3&4 In Lot 517 Rose Hills

Memorial Park in Whittier located

at Summit Lawn \$2,995.00 jrrls@aol.com

Canoga Valley Memorial Park

in Conejo CA. Surrounded by

mountains in a lovely valley setting

Plot is in Santa Rosa I section: plot

B, which is a sold out section that

is very desirable. \$7,400 (805)320-

4512

208-Asphalt Paving

214-Brush Clearing

150-Found Items

155-School and Classes

160-Adult Entertainment

105-General Services

110-Funeral Directors

120-Clubs/Meetings

115-Cemetery/Mausoleums

LEGEND

256-Locksmith 258-Moving/Storage 260-Music Instruction 262-Painting 264-Pet Sitting 265-Photography 266-Plumbing 267-Piano Tuning 268-Roofing 270-Sandblasting 272-Security Services 274-Stained Glass 278-Tree Service 280-Tutoring 282-TV/VCR/DVD Repair 284-Video Systems 286-Windows 288-Word Processing 406-Mobile Homes 289-Lessons 408-Income Property 290-Trainer 410-Lots For Sale 300-399 Rentals

420-Out-of-State Property 302-House Unfurnished 422-Real Estate Exchange 304-Apartments Furnished 424-Real Estate Wanted 306-For Rent 500-599 Employment 308-Condominiums 500-Employment Opportunities 309-Recreational For Rent 501-Help Wanted 310-Rooms 505-Work at Home 312-Rentals to Share 510-Employment Agencies 314-Hotels/Motels 515-Business Services 316-Garages Storage 516-Business Opportunities 318-Office Space 520-Jobs Wanted 320-Commercial 521-Personal Shopper 322-Resort Property 522-Drivers 325-For Lease 600-799 Merchandise 400-499 Real Estate 600-Garage Sales 400-Homes For Sale 610-For Sale 401-Real Estate 615-Business For Sale 402-Condominiums 700-Antiques 404-Commerical/Industrial 705-Appliances

To place your ad, call 310-887-0788

726-Miscellaneous

735-Office Furniture

740-Television/Radio

800-899 Financial

802-Money to Loan

804-Money Wanted

808-Escrows

806-Mortgage & Trust

900-999 Transportation 900-Autos For Sale

910-Motorhomes/Campers

905-Trucks & Vans

915-Motorcycles

930-Auto Leasing

945-Personal Watercraft

255-LEGAL SERVICES

HIT BY A TRUCK? Disfigured or

Disabled Recently by Commercial

Vehicle? You Need Our `9 STEP

ACTION PLAN! No Recovery, No

Fee. CALL 888-458-7107. (Cal-

SCAN)

263-PETS FOR SALE

AKITA- two beautiful AKC female

puppies! Both intelligent with great

temperaments! Have all vaccina-

tions. Call Keith (626) 536- 4429

Boston Terrier purebred puppies

ready for Xmas! Come with vacci-nations, de-worming, microchip and

health guarantee. www.puppies-dot-

com.com (858) 705-3564

French or English BULLDOG Pups HAPPY BUYERS! (562)225-7000

or (562)235-4817. Visit champi-

onpups.com

Cane Corso Gorgeous AKC Italian Mastiff puppies from Champion

and Grand Champion Bloodlines

www.anticocanecorso.com (530)

629- 3974

Chihuahua Terrier Mixed Puppies

Ready to go for the Holidays! 2F/1M, 7 weeks old. \$250 Each

(562) 688-9520

AKC mini longhaired Dachshund

pups, UK/Ireland pedigree, show

quality, 1 red male, 2 red females,

high-desert-doxies.com Call: (530)

640-1408

**ENGLISH BULLDOG PUPPIES

ready to go NOW! Vet checked,

shots up to date, dewormed. 5 males

\$2000 each. www.familyreignken-

nels.com (541) 844-6920

English Mastiff- \$600 and up,

AKC. 2M/2F, shots, parents on site

(661)827798 (661) 706-3170

great companions, \$800. www

950-Marine Supplies

955-Autos Wanted

920-Trailers

925-Classics

935-Aircraft

940-Boats

800-Real Estate Loans

801-Financial Services

730-Musical Instruments

German Shepherd Puppies AKC and SV. B-rated parents, tattoo & microchip, dewormed, fully vaxinated. Serious buyer. (626)863-9797 Email: wkarhonelee@yahoo.com

*Goldendoodles F1B.Blck males mini to medium. Ready now! Will deliver (661) 428-4139

Golden Retriever- AKC puppies OFA hips/elbows/heart. White to golden. Show quality. See www goldensunshinekennels.com (661) 886-0087

GOLDEN RETRIEVER - English creams, Rus Pekos Current Champion Lines. Born December 5th, Russian Import, Full Reg. \$2,000 Call (916) 721-7123

German Shepherds- AKC black and tan females, shots and papers Parents on site. Call (714) 313-2671 \$800.00 USD

Golden Retriever Puppies- AKC, Health Certified Champion Lines, Family Raised, Creams & Blondes, \$1,200 (951) 840-8864 or gibbs0082@sbcglobal.net

Golden Retriever- AKC OFA English Cream Champion Line Puppies. Outstanding, excellent pedigree, health guarantee. Both parents on site. (951) 217-2026 or www.winde meregoldens.com

HORSE SALE! Tulare Agri Center, February 23rd-27th. STOCK Horse Show STALLION Auction & WESTERN Trade Show. Online Catalog & Information www. nationalstockhorse.com, info@ nationalstockhorse.com or (800) 511-5157. (Cal-SCAN)

Labrador Retriever pure bred AKC registered pups in chocolate and black. champion blood. 9 weeks and ready! (818) 813-1282

MALTESE TOY AKC Registered WHITE pure bred maltese puppy. Born on 6-2010 4 pounds. \$850 OBO. Serious inquiries only. Must sell! Call Art (310)804-4664

Mastiff Australian- RARE OF THE RAREST BREED. Extreme guard dog, beautiful, easily trained. exceptional intelligence, great with children. www.Australiasbestbodyguards.com.au F/ \$75,000 M/\$25,000 Call 011-61-417-407-917

AKC Papillon Female puppy. 12 weeks. Sables. Good quality, intelligent, perfect for small homes. All shots, wormed. Price \$1,250. Local. (310) 808- 8447

POODLES- miniature, AKC, 1 apricot male, 1 black male, 12 weeks, shots, socialized, in-training, parents on site (760) 329-7457

English Bulldogs AKC Champ CH Line M/F. 7 weeks, All shots, Vet checked, Dewormed. \$1300. (909)864-3331 or (909)821-5693

POODLE STANDARD AKC 3 months, 3 black, 2 brown, genetic/ temp tested, shots health guaranteed (760) 949-9545

ROTTWEILER AKC Champ, grmn Ins., block heads, beautiful, great temperament, great family dog/ working dog. Tails docked, dwclws rmved, dewormed, 1 & 2 shots, very social, and ready now! (626) 536- 3503

Forest Lawn Interment Spaces 1,2,3,4 Lot #124. Section: Sheltering Trees. \$8,000 per lot. Call (949) 643-0411

2 spaces in Forest Lawn Memorial Park in Hollywood Hills. Side by side plots \$4,500 each (818) 625-7110 or (818) 705-1262

Forest Lawn Beautiful cemetery plot, double interment plot. Two standard volts. Located in section "Garden of Memory" in Cypress. PREFERABLE TO OTHER FOR-EST LAWN LOCATIONS. \$9,000 (801) 942-0539

Green Hills Cemetery in San Pedro 1 Lot "Vista Mar" Plot # 429 Sec-tion B. \$5,000 Call (310) 324- 7748

Green Hills Memorial Park is located at Palos Verdes and is very beautiful! GOING FOR \$4500 SELLING FOR \$9000. (310)-513-0742

Hillside Memorial Park 1 plot in Mt. Olive section \$12000 (760)200-3347 Pp

Holy Cross Cemetery Plot for sale- \$5,000 OBO. Call Daytime: (310)788-1513, Evening: (323)-299-2459.

HOLY CROSS CEMETERY PLOT Lot 145 Pier 4 Sector BB Southeast of Cemetery (St.Joseph) \$11,000 seller pay transfer fee. Call (310) 308-7770

HOLLYWOOD FOREVER CEM-ETERY-1 plot in exclusive Garden of Legends. View of lake, easy access road. Cemetery almost sold out. Will handle title transfer. \$40K OBO. PP. (323) 633-4333.

Mount Sinai Double spaced 3624 space #4 SOLD OUT section! Maimonides, below market price \$11,000 for both (818) 705-1262 (818) 625-7110

PACIFIC VIEW Memorial Park 2 side by side Plots in Lakeside Sec. Sell under value (530)260-3374 2 grave sites No. 3&4 in Lot 517 Rose Hills Memorial Park in Whittier located at Summit Lawn \$2,995.00 Jrrls@aol.com.

ROSE HILLS – 1 grave in Garden of Enchantment. \$4,000.00 Call (310) 503-4388

plots in Rainbow Gardens. Grave #3 & #4, Lot 1812. Grave #3 & #4, Lot 1912. Both are side by side. Each \$4,000. Call: (928) 758- 6418 (home) or (928) 234-1929 (cell)

155- SCHOOL AND CLASSES Piano Lessons Free – Piano Lessons

free/initial lessons .Westwood or can come to you. Highly trained classical pianist, Contact me: (831)236-0602 www.pangraziocon servatory.com or pangraziopiano@ yahoo.com

ATTEND COLLEGE ONLINE from Home. *Medical, *Business, *Paralegal, *Criminal Justice. Job placement assistance. Computer available. Financial Aid if qualified. SCHEV certified. Call 888-210-5162 www.Centura.us.com (Cal-SCAN)

170-CAREGIVER HOME HEALTH AIDE seeking

work. CNA certified, 15 years experienced. Great local high en references. Local resident, live-out, flexible schedule. Please cal Maria at (310)454-6370 (H) or (818)804-7151 (C)

Trustworthy and respectful caregiver with experience and excellent references. Will do housecleaning. Call (310) 936-3145

172-NANNY

Nanny Extraordinaire: Reliable, kind, and capable, with lifetime experience taking care of families Can drive, organize schedules, and household. Great with kids. Call Nancy (818) 209-6024.

173-PSYCHIC

Special Psychic advisor can help you in LIFE and solving all problems. Call now for one FREE Question! Available for parties too! (818) 456-6197

218-CARPENTRY

Carpenter-licensed, Experienced in framing, foundation and more (818) 355-5803

220-CLEANING

Excellent Housekeeper available Monday through Saturday, live-out. Great references, California Drivers License, transportation available. 19 years experience in Malibu and Pacific Palisades. Speak English flu-ently. Call (323) 731-6114 or (323) 580-2859

Rose Hills Cemetery, Whittier. 4

224-ELDERLY CARE

Experienced, skilled caregivers provide care for seniors. Fees are below customary rates, Excellent references, Toll-free: 1-855-4CARE24 (1-855-443-5724) E-mail: homecare24@live.com

COMPUTER REPAIR, FREE Assessment. 24/7 Onsite Support. Home / Office * Any Computer Issue * Troubleshooting/ Security Install/ Repair/ Upgrade * Internet/ Antivirus/ Website, Day Davis: 310-592-2740, 818-795-5985.

FRUSTRATED with Dial-UP? Free Installation. Available now. ousBroadband.com.

230-COUNSELING

FIX YOUR MARRIAGE NOW! New Alternative to Counseling. As Seen on TV. FREE Advice & Guaranteed results. Go to: Marriage-Help-Now.com

244-HANDYMAN

Handyman Services *Creative

Handyman* class B general contractor at handyman prices honest,

professional, dependable Licensed

& Bonded License no: 900409

Satisfaction guaranteed! NO JOB TOO SMALL OR TOO LARGE

(323) 809-5969

English Springer Spaniel. Liver and White. 8 week old boys. \$550.00. Susie (760)808-5658

> French Bulldog AKC pups 8 wks, potty trained. CH sire,1 w/heart marking S/W \$2000+ (951) 719-7397 (951) 926-5606

German Shepherd- AKC German Shepherd Puppies. DOB: 12/07/2010. Parents on site. OFA DNA, Blacks, Black & Red, k-9 Seiger Lineage, 2nd shots, wormed, www.waegnerkennels.com. \$500 (909) 213-2716

412-Farms/Ranches 725-Furniture 414-Resort Property SISTERS HOUSECLEANING. Would you like your home and business so clean that they shine? Call us! We have good references

Serving the community for over 20 years. We offer final cleaning. For free estimates, call Flora (310)720-7751. Visit www.sistershouseclean-ing.com. Cleaning411@gmail.com

710-Medical Supplies

715-Coins & Stamps

720-Computers

416-Lakeshore Property

418-Oceanfront Property

I am seeking work as an elderly caregiver. I have 20 years exp. with all types of patients. Ref's available. Available to work days and nights. (626)571-2583/(626)628-4502.

225-COMPUTER TECH SUPPORT

ddavis@globaltechnologypros.com (Cal-SCAN)

FAST High speed Broadband Satel lite Internet. No equipment to Buy. Call 1-866-425-4990 www.Continu

Respectful reliable and honest handyman that can perform interior/exterior maintenance. Can stay on site M-F and leave on weekends (909)767-0422.

SHIH TZU puppies AKC, females & males, black/white, brindle/white, gorgeous, small size. Please see pictures, www.lovelyshihtzu.com \$500+ (805) 415-8661

Siamese cats. Beautiful purebred Siamese. 12-16 weeks. \$375.00 and up (626) 333-0635

STANDARD POODLE – AKC 8 weeks. Intelligent and Elegant, Personal Delivery available to LAX. www.doodleburg.com (530) 682- 2595

YORKSHIRE TEA-CUP PUPPIES, MC, REG, HEALTH GUARANTY, HOME RAISED, VERY WELL SOCIALISTED. (403) 728-3939 Cell (403) 505-7478 www.zephyrwildrose.com Diane

280-TUTORING

ENGLISH/LANGUAGE ARTS TUTOR- Former high school English/Language Arts instructor. Fun, energetic, and experienced! Grades 6-12. Specializing in writing skills, reading skills, and essay writing. Inhome tutoring at great rates. (847) 337-5253

ENGLISH TUTOR, EDITOR, HOMEWORK HELPER. Elemen-

tary, secondary & post graduate. Editing, writing, conversation, accent reduction. phonics, personal statements, dissertations, close to SMC. Mr & Mrs.G-(310)450-2938

306-FOR RENT

2 bedroom 2 bathroom prime location in Santa Monica, spacious lower and front, hardwood flooring, front and rear entrance, backyard, large kitchen, appliances, 7 blocks to the beach, walking distance to 3rd St Promenade. 917 Lincoln Blvd. #2 Price \$2,495/mo Call (310)666-8360

Furnished bedroon with own bathroom in classic Beverly Hills 2 bedroom apartment. Including cable, water, and electricity. 10 minutes to UCLA, just a black from Roxbury Park, Century City adjacent. \$780/ mo. (310) 286-0396

Upper 2 Bd. & 1 Bath. Hardwood floors, stove, refrigerator, washer & dryer included \$2275 /MO (310) 937-6385

318-OFFICE FOR RENT

Beverly Hills Adj. Nice Small Offices on Robertson/Olympic. Newly Remodeled with marble floors, new fixtures, electrical, phone lines and dsl lines. Call (310) 652-8888.

420-OUT OF STATE PROPERTY

RUIDOSO, NEW MEXICO AREA - 5 acres w/city water and city maintained roads near small fishing pond and golf course. Only \$19,900. Financing avail. Call NMRS 1-888-791-6136. (Cal-SCAN)

ARIZONA BUILDING LOTS! Full Acres and More! Guaranteed Financing! No credit check! \$0 down/ \$0 interest! Starting @ just \$89/mo! Close to Tucson's Int'1 Airport! Hear free recording at 1-800-631-8164. Or visit www. SunsitesLandRush.com Offer ends 8/20/10! (Cal-SCAN)

LAND AUCTION - Beaver Creek Highlands - Rifle, Colorado. 527+/-Acres offered in 14 tracts (7 tracts sell absolute) 35 to 70 acres each, located on Beaver Creek Road (CR 317). Land straddles the ridge between Beaver Creek Basin and Porcupine Creek Basin. Private trout stream with native Colorado Cutthroat Trout, great views, access to National Forest and BLM Lands. Auction held at Hotel Colorado in Glenwood Springs, CO on August 28 at 2PM. Contact Woltz & Associates, Inc, Brokers & Auctioneers, Roanoke, VA at 800-551-3588 or visit www.Woltz.com for details. (Cal-SCAN)

Cool COLORADO RIVER FRONT lot \$29,500! \$500 down, \$350 monthly. (10%/141 mos.) Trout fishing in beautiful high mountain canyon. Gated private ranch "get away place". Owner 1-806-376-8690. (Cal-SCAN)

BIG BEAUTIFUL ARIZONA Lots \$89/mo. \$0 down, \$0 interest. Golf Course, National Parks. 1 hour from Tucson. Guaranteed financing. No Credit Checks. Pre-recorded msg. (800) 631-8164 code 4031 www. SunsitesLandRush.com (Cal-SCAN)

SOUTHERN COLORADO's Best Land Bargains! Deedbacks, repos, foreclosures. Starting as low as \$427 per acre. Excellent financing. www.ColoradoRanchdeal.com (Cal-SCAN)

TROPHY ELK Area LAND SALE!! Horse Trails - BLM bordering Bank Liquidation Sale- Call Now! 20 Acres w/ Road & Utilities-\$19,900 20 Acres w/ New Cabin-WAS: \$99,900. NOW: \$69,900. Also Available: 200- 3000 acres w/ trees, views, utilities. Loaded w/ 350 class bulls, deer & game birds. Large acreage starts at \$800/ acre 888-361-3006. www.Western-SkiesLand.com (Cal-SCAN)

ARIZONA LAND LIQUIDATION Starting \$129/mo, 1-2 1/2 Acre ranch lots 1 hour from Tucson, No Credit Check! Owner Financing, Money Back Guarantee. 1-800-631-8164 Code 4031 www.SunsitesLandRush.com (Cal-SCAN)

WORLDMARK / TIMESHARE Sell / Rent For CASH!!! We'll find you Buyers/ Renters! 10+ years of success! Over \$78 Million in offers in 2009! www.SellaTimeshare.com Call (877) 554-2098. (Cal-SCAN)

EVERYTHING MUST GO! \$1,000 an acre. Priced less than the developer paid. 90 minutes north of Phoenix. 36 acres with electric, reduced to \$36,000. Private peaceful setting, breathtaking mountain views,

abundant wildlife. Financing available. Saddle Creek Ranch by AZLR. 1-888-690-8271. (Cal-SCAN)

WILDERNESS RANCH FORE-CLOSURE \$222 Per Month. 40.27 heavily wooded acres secluded in scenic N. AZ wilderness setting at a cool-clear 6,800' elev. Quiet and peaceful with sweeping views from prime cabin sites set amid fragrant evergreens and grassy meadows. Maintained road access, garden soils and abundant groundwater available. Borders 1,100 acres of State Trust lands. Scenic drive to nearby pioneer town services and fishing lake. \$22,900, \$2,290 down. Guaranteed seller financing-no

escrow fees. Photo brochure/maps. 1st United 800.966.6690 www. ArizonaLand.com (Cal-SCAN)

SECLUDED RANCH FORECLO-SURE. Private and secluded 38 acre ranch foreclosure in NW AZ at cool-clear 5,400'. Borders 640 acres of Trust land. Convenience well access, beautiful mountain views, rain fed arroyos, lush grassy meadows & maintained road access. \$22,900, \$2,290 down, \$222 per mo. Free brochure includes maps & additional foreclosure specials. 1st United 1-800-966-6690 Weekdays. 602-478-0584 Weekends. www. ArizonaLand.com (Cal-SCAN)

500-EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES

Outside sales executive for direct mail advertising company in Beverly Hills. Base & Commission. Great opportunity! E-mail Resume to matt@ themonthlymailer.com.

501-HELP WANTED

SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH ANALYSTS in Beverly Hills, CA area. Research govts./ nonprofits. Stat. analysis. Maint. database. Estab. community/govt. partners. Conduct research. Make board reports. Develop educ./info. Materials. Brief legislat. develops. Prep. reports/presentations. Assist w/speeches. Send res. to The Foundation for the Preservations for the American Family,468 N. Camden Drive, Ste. 200, Beverly

Hills, CA 90210.

TRAVEL-WORK-PARTY-PLAY 50 states! Play in Vegas, Hang in LA, Jet to New York! Hiring 18-24 gals/guys. \$400-\$800 wkly. Paid expenses. 877.259.6983. (Cal-SCAN)

NEED A JOB? 18+. Paid Training, Must Be Money Motivated, No Experience Necessary. ROAD RULEZ Atmosphere. 877-532-2068 Ext 1 or 2. (Cal-SCAN)

ABLE TO TRAVEL. Hiring 8 people. No experience necessary. Transportation & lodging furnished. Paid training. Work and travel entire USA. Start today. www.ProtekChemical. com 1-208-590-0365. (Cal-SCAN)

ATTN: COMPUTER WORK. Work from anywhere 24/7. Up to \$1,500 Part Time to \$7,500/mo. Full Time. Training provided. www.KTPGlobal. com or call 1-888-304-2847. (Cal-SCAN)

RECESSION PROOF Career Opportunity. Work 3 days per week, earnings \$100,000 or more after training. Visit www.whittenburgoldamerican. com for complete information and to schedule an interview. (Cal-SCAN)

Churchill County (Fallon, NV) HIR-ING DETENTION SPECIALISTS for Juvenile Justice Facility. \$15.68/ hr. Apply by 3:00 PM on 3/11/11. Hiring on 7/5/11. www.Churchill-County.org/hr (Cal-SCAN)

502-HELP WANTED/DRIVERS Drivers - NEW PAY PACKAGE. Hiring Class-A CDL Flatbed Drivers for Regional and OTR Lanes. Solos, O/OP's and Teams. Top Pay, Great Equipment. 1-888-801-5614. www. SystemTrans.com (Cal-SCAN)

TRUCK DRIVERS: CDL training. Part-time driving job with Full-time benefits. Get paid to train in the California Army National Guard. Up to \$12,500 bonus. www.NationalGuard. com/Truck or 1-800-GO-GUARD. (Cal-SCAN)

ASAP! New Pay Increase! 34-40 cpm. Excellent Benefits. Need CDL-A & 3 months recent OTR. 1-877-258-8782. www.MeltonTruck.

com (Cal-SCAN)

Company Drivers (Solos & Hazmat Teams) * GREAT PAY * GREAT MILES * CDL-A Required. We also have dedicated & regional positions available. Call 866-789-8947. Swift. (Cal-SCAN)

COMPANY SOLOS & TEAMS - Western US! National Pay for Regional Work! Great home time. 1-year OTR or recent grad. Hazmat required. 1-888-905-9879 or www. AndrusTrans.com (Cal-SCAN)

Driver - Single Source Dispatch. LOTS OF FREIGHT. Daily or Weekly Pay. Flexible schedule. Newer Equipment. Van and Refrigerated. CDL-A, 6 months recent experience. 1-800-414-9569. www.DriveKnight. com (Cal-SCAN) DRIVE FOR THE BEST! Gordon Trucking, Inc. Immediate Openings!! Teams - All the miles you can log! Regional & OTR openings. Full Benefits, 401k, Regular Hometime. We have the Freight! Talk to a recruiter live! www.TeamGTI.com 1-888-832-6484 EOE. (Cal-SCAN)

Driver - SOLOS, TEAMS, EXPRESS DRIVERS. Regional Runs. Lots of miles! Daily or weekly pay. New Equipment. Healthcare Benefits. CDL-A, 6 months OTR experience. 1-800-414-9569. www.DriveKnight. com (Cal-SCAN)

DRIVERS-ASAP! New Pay Increase! 37-43 cpm. Fuel Bonus - up to 4cpm! Need CDL-A & 3 months recent OTR. 1-877-258-8782. www.Melton-Truck.com (Cal-SCAN)

DRIVERS/CDL Training - CAREER CENTRAL. We Train and EMPLOY You. Company Drivers up to 40K First Year. New Team Pay! Up to 48c/ mile Class A CDL Training Regional Locations. 1-877-369-7091 www. CentralDrivingJobs.net (Cal-SCAN)

ANDRUS TRANSPORTATION Team & Solo OTR drivers - West states exp/hazmat end, great miles/hometime. Stable Family owned 35 yrs+ 1-800-888-5838, 1-866-806-5119 x1402. (Cal-SCAN)

DRIVERS New Trucks arriving! Solo OTR Drivers & Team Drivers. West states, exp. hazmat end, great miles & hometime. ANDRUS TRANSPOR-TATION 1-800-888-5838 or 1-866-806-5119 x1402. (Cal-SCAN)

IF YOU LIVE on I-5, We have the Job for You! Regional Drivers Wanted! More Hometime! Top Pay! Up to \$.41/mile! Heartland Express 1-800-441-4953. www.HeartlandExpress.com (Cal-SCAN)

NATIONAL CARRIERS needs O/Os, Lease Purchase, Company Drivers for its Regional Operations in California. Generous Hometime & Outstanding Pay Package. CDL-A Required. 1-888-707-7729. www.NationalCarriers.com (Cal-SCAN)

REEFER DRIVERS NEEDED! Experienced drivers and Class A commercial students welcome! Our Incredible Freight network offers plenty of miles! 1-800-277-0212. www.PrimeInc.com (Cal-SCAN)

SLT - \$2,000 BONUS. Flatbed and heavy haul. Owner Ops needed Up to 78% of load Pay. Owners with trailers a plus. 1-800-825-8471. (Cal-SCAN)

Up to \$0.36 Per Mile - Company Drivers! REGIONAL WEST COAST. Class A CDL. 1 year OTR required. Steady freight. Great Benefits. Apply 1.888.619.6845 or www.NationalCarriers.com (Cal-SCAN)

DRIVERS - 100% Tuition paid CDL Training. No Credit Check. No Experience required! TRAINERS EARN 49c/MILE! 1-888-417-7564. CRST EXPEDITED www.JoinCRST.com (Cal-SCAN)

Company Drivers (Solos & Hazmat Teams) *GREAT PAY *GREAT MILES *CDL-A Required. We also have dedicated & regional positions available. Call: 866-448-1055 SWIFT. (Cal-SCAN)

515-BUSINESS SERVICES ADVERTISE YOUR HOME.

property or business for sale in 240 California newspapers. Reach over 6 million readers for ONLY \$550! Call this newspaper or visit: www.CAL-SCAN.com (Cal-SCAN) CLASSIFIED ADVERTISING in 240 Cal-SCAN newspapers for the best reach, coverage, and price. 25-words \$550. Reach over 6 million Californians! FREE email brochure. Call (916) 288-6019. www.Cal-SCAN. com (Cal-SCAN)

DISPLAY ADVERTISING in 140 Cal-SDAN newspapers statewide for \$1,550! Reach over 3 million Californians! FREE email brochure. Call (916) 288-6019. www.Cal-SDAN. com (Cal-SCAN)

WANTED: LIFE AGENTS. Earn \$500 a Day. Great Agent Benefits. Commissions Paid Daily, Liberal Underwriting. Leads, Leads, Leads. Life Insurance License Required. Call 1-888-713-6020. (Cal-SCAN)

516-BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES

Are your finances all over the place? Do you need a loan to get them straight? Call (877) 220-2660 Bad credits ok!

100% GUARANTEE or COMPLETE REFUND! Revolutionary product changes the lives of people. Just work the business per our strategic marketing plan. \$9,000. Call 1-800-477-2334. (Cal-SCAN)

ALL CASH VENDING ROUTE! Be Your Own Boss! 25 Machines + Candy All for \$9995. Vend3. 1- 877-915-8222. All major credit cards accepted! (Cal-SCAN)

BE YOUR OWN BOSS - Start Today! Own a Red Hot - Dollar, Dollar Plus, Mailbox or Discount Party Store from \$51,900 worldwide! 100% Turnkey. 1-800-518-3064. www. DRSS4.com (Cal-SCAN)

Learn How to DOUBLE YOUR 2011 INCOME at this Live Event: Wealth-BuildersConference.com/money (Cal-SCAN)

520-JOBS WANTED

I'm a personal assistant & household caretaker available with 21 years experience. Part time or full time. Excellent references (818) 980-9582

JOBS. JOBS, JOBS! Get paid to train in the California Army National Guard. Up to 100% tuition assistance. Part-time work. Full-time benefits. May qualify for bonus. www.NationalGuard.com/Careers or 1-800-GO-GUARD. (Cal-SCAN)

521-ORGANIZING SERVICES

Need to organize your life? Let me help you! Personal Assistant who runs errands, experienced with wordprocessing, and filing and organizing. (323)291-4601.

610-FOR SALE

WINE of the MONTH CLUB! Send the gift of wine all year long! 2 Bottles each month from award-winning wineries around the world. Call 888-682-7982 and get FREE SHIP-PING! (Cal-SCAN)

NEW Norwood SAWMILLS-LumberMate-Pro handles logs 34"

diameter, mills boards 28" wide. Automated quick-cycle-sawing increases efficiency up to 40%! www NorwoodSawmills.com/300N 1-800-661-7746 ext. 300N. (Cal-SCAN)

PRODUCTS FROM 3M, Greenlee, MSA, Condux, Allegro & more. We are a National Distributor for Underground, Aerial, Drilling, Safety & Telecommunication. Disabled Veteran Business 1-800-290-7752. www. MajorCommerce.com (Cal-SCAN) SHARI'S BERRIES - Mouthwatering gourmet strawberry gifts fresh for your Valentine! 100% satisfaction guaranteed. Delivered nationwide. SAVE 20% on Dipped Berries! Visit www.berries.com/berries or Call 1-888-903-2988. (Cal-SCAN)

721-MEDICAL SUPPLIES

WANTED DIABETIC TEST STRIPS. Cash Paid. Unopened, Unexpired Boxes Only. All Brands Considered. Help others, don't throw boxes away. For more information, Call 888-491-1168. (Cal-SCAN)

726-MISCELLANEOUS

Get DISH with FREE Installation -\$19.99/mo. HBO & Showtime FREE - Over 50 HD Channels FREE! Lowest Prices - No Equipment to Buy! Call for Details 1-877-887-6146. (Cal-SCAN)

NEW Norwood SAWMILLS-LumberMate-Pro handles logs 34" diameter, mills boards 28" wide. Automated quick-cycle-sawing increases efficiency up to 40%! www. NorwoodSawmills.com/300N 1-800-661-7746 ext. 300N. (Cal-SCAN)

730-MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS

Beautiful Harpsichord. Great condition. Beautiful art work. Great for conversation piece. Price \$6,500. Call (949)831-8562

901-FINANCIAL SERVICES

CASH NOW! Cash for your structured settlement or annuity payments. Call J.G. Wentworth. 1-866-SETTLE-MENT (1-866-738-8536). Rated A+ by the Better Business Bureau. (Cal-SCAN)

PAYDAY LOANS up to \$1000! Fast & Friendly Phone Approvals! No Credit Checks! Call Today & Have Your Advance in 24 hrs. Call Now 888-443-3217. (Cal-SCAN)

CASH NOW! Cash for your structured settlement or annuity payments. Call J.G. Wentworth. 1-866-494-9115. Rated A+ by the Better Business Bureau. (Cal-SCAN)

955-AUTOS WANTED

A CAR DONATION HELPING SICK KIDS! Donate Your Car to SONGS OF LOVE and make a sick child smile! Featured on NBC (TO-DAY SHOW), CNN. Tax-deductible, all vehicle conditions accepted. www. SongsofLove.org 888-909-SONG (7664)

DONATE YOUR VEHICLE! Receive Free Vacation Voucher. United Breast Cancer Foundation. Free Mammograms, Breast Cancer Info www.ubcf.info Free Towing, Tax Deductible, Non-Runners Accepted, 1-888-468-5964, (Cal-SCAN)

DONATE YOUR CAR: Children's Cancer Fund! Help Save A Child's Life Through Research & Support! Free Vacation Package. Fast, Easy & Tax Deductible. Call 1-800-252-0615. (Cal-SCAN)

DONATE YOUR CAR, TRUCK OR BOAT TO HERITAGE FOR THE BLIND. Free 3 Day Vacation, Tax Deductible, Free Towing, All Paperwork Taken Care Of. 888-902-6851. (Cal-SCAN)



They both agree



From Rudy Cole at the Beverly Hills Weekly

"... **3P**, a poorly conceived concept, designed not because it really made sense, but only because some members of the council hoped it would help defeat 2P.

We spend millions annually in promoting our hotels, restaurants and stores.

Do we really want to send a message to visitors that residents can park free for three hours, but they must pay? Hardly.

Equally important, the program invites abuse, no matter the costly technology the city hopes could control improper use.... But even our Chamber of Commerce has seen through the scam and urged a NO vote."



"The Courier has yet to locate anyone who demands three hours of free parking. The city staff cannot even tell us how this measure would be implemented if it won . . . We definitely urge a "no" vote on Measure 3P."

Beverly Hills Courier 2/18/11

Opposed by the Los Angeles County Democratic Party

The message is clear: 3P is bad for Beverly Hills. March 8 - NO on Measure 3P

This message is paid for by Beverly Hills Businesses for Commerce, No on 3P, with Major Funding by G&L Realty. Updated information about contributions for this ballot measure is available at www.beverlyhills.org. 9601 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 1157, Beverly Hills, CA 90210.